
 

 
OHIO BOARD OF NURSING 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD NOVEMBER 20-21, 2014 
 
The regular meeting of the Ohio Board of Nursing (Board) was held on 
November 20-21, 2014 at the Board office located at 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, Ohio 43215. The President, Vice-President, and Executive 
Director reviewed the agenda prior to the meeting. 
 
On Thursday, November 20, 2014 at 8:32 a.m., President Judith Church called 
the Board meeting to order, recognized nursing students, welcomed the gallery, 
and requested that Board Members introduce themselves. On Friday, November 
21, 2014 at 11:31 a.m., President Judith Church called the Board meeting to 
order. Vice-President J. Jane McFee read the Board mission each day. 
 
BOARD MEMBERS 
Judith Church, RN, President  
J. Jane McFee, LPN, Vice-President  
Janet Arwood, LPN  
Brenda Boggs, LPN 
Nancy Fellows, RN 
Lisa Klenke, RN  
Maryam Lyon, RN 
Susan Morano, RN  
Patricia Sharpnack, RN 
Sheryl Warner, Consumer Member  
 
Unless noted in these minutes as exhibits, all written reports submitted to the 
Board are maintained in the Board office according to the Board record retention 
schedule. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
 
Board Meeting Overview 
On Thursday, the Board Reception was held at 8:00 a.m.; Executive Session 
was at 10:00 a.m.; Matthew Smith and Attorney Elizabeth Collis, and Steven 
Kochheiser, AAG addressed the Board at 10:40 a.m.; Attorney Steven Sindell on 
behalf Tamera Schmidt, and Henry Appel, AAG, addressed the Board at 10:50 
a.m.; MaryJo Prince-Paul and Attorney Elizabeth Collis, and Emily Pelphrey, 
AAG, addressed the Board at 11:00 a.m.; Paula Hartman and Attorney Elizabeth 
Collis, and Emily Pelphrey, AAG, addressed the Board at 11:10 a.m. The Board 
Committee on Advisory Group Appointments was held at 12:00 p.m.; a Public 
Hearing on Administrative Rules was held at 1:00 p.m.; Andrea Young and 
Attorney James McGovern, and Steven Kochheiser, AAG, addressed the Board 
at 1:20 p.m.; David Hughes and Attorney James McGovern, and Emily Pelphrey, 
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AAG, addressed the Board at 1:30 p.m.; MaryEllen Venable and Attorney James 
McGovern, and Emily Pelphrey, AAG, addressed the Board at 1:40 p.m.; Carla 
Duvall and Attorney Barry Doyle, and Steven Kochheiser, AAG, addressed the 
Board at 1:50 p.m.; Patricia Sartor and Attorney Elizabeth Collis, and Steven 
Kochheiser, AAG, addressed the Board at 2:00 p.m.; Karrie Erickson and 
Attorney Daniel Zinsmaster, and Emily Pelphrey, AAG, addressed the Board at 
2:10 p.m. On Friday, Open Forum was held at 1:30 p.m. 
 
Approval of Minutes of the September 2014 Meeting 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Susan Morano, that the 
Board approve the minutes from the September 2014 Board meeting as 
submitted.  Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Maryam 
Lyon, Patricia Sharpnack and Sheryl Warner abstaining. 
 
Executive Director Report 
Betsy Houchen highlighted the following from the Executive Director Report: 
 

• The Board congratulated staff for their state service: Cathy Kessler, 25 
years; Ebony Turner, 15 years; and Rick Young, 15 years. The Board was 
pleased to contribute $8,367 to the 2014 Ohio Combined Charitable 
Campaign. 

 
• The Board distributed the 2014 LPN Workforce Data Report in October. 

The Report and raw data are available on the web site for the public. 
 

• Tom Dilling attended the Patient Centered Medical Home Education 
Advisory Group Meeting in October. Discussion covered a review of the 
final practice transformation report, sustainability of the project, and 
expanding scholarships. 

 
• The Board is developing a system for nursing education programs to 

submit program completion letters online, rather than in hardcopy format.  
Several programs have volunteered to pilot this new process. 

 
• To expedite licensure by endorsement, the Board is contacting state 

boards of nursing to request the license verification document be 
submitted to Ohio via email rather than mailing a paper document.  

 
• At the request of senior administrators at the Bureau of Worker’s 

Compensation and the Industrial Commission, Lisa Emrich provided a 
presentation about the role of CNPs in the health care system. 

 
• The Education Unit organized and facilitated the fall Nursing Education 

Program Administrator Workshop on November 6, 2014.   
 
Legislative Report 
T. Dilling reviewed the legislative report including HB 519, Nurse Practice Act 
revisions; HB 301, Nursing Delegation (APRNs); HB 320, Free Clinics; and HB 
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412, Physician Assistants. The Board has been working with the legislature and 
interested parties to revise language in Section 4723.482, ORC, through an 
amendment to HB 412 that would streamline Certificate to Prescribe 
requirements to allow for online educational opportunities.  
 
Fiscal Report 
Kathy King, Fiscal Officer, presented the fiscal report.   
  
 Audit Report 

K. King presented the Auditor of State’s Management Letter for FY2013-
2014 and the Board’s response. Board members complimented K. King on 
her monitoring of the budget, the clarity of the report, and the audit 
outcome. 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
On Thursday, November 20, 2014: 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee that the Board go into executive session 
to discuss pending or imminent court action with legal counsel, and to discuss 
the employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion or compensation of a 
public employee.  A roll call vote was taken. The Board entered Executive 
Session at 10:00 a.m. and reported out of Executive Session at 10:50 a.m.  
 
NEW BUSINESS 
2014 Administrative Rules  
The Board discussed a comment received for the public rules hearing regarding 
Rule 4723-17-03, Ohio Administrative Code (OAC). 
 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Susan Morano, that the 
Board adopt the proposed revisions and re-file Ohio Administrative Code Rule 
4723-17-03. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board. 
 
APPROVALS 
Nursing Education Programs – Approval of New Programs 
Bachelor of Science in Nursing, The Christ College of Nursing and Health 
Sciences, Department of Nursing 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Sheryl Warner, that the 
Board grant Conditional approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-08, OAC, to 
Bachelor of Science in Nursing, The Christ College of Nursing and Health 
Sciences, Department of Nursing. It was further moved that the Program submit 
progress reports to the Board on or before February 25, 2016, August 25, 2016, 
February 23, 2017, February 21, 2018, and November 27, 2019. Motion adopted 
by majority vote of the Board members with Lisa Klenke and Patricia Sharpnack 
abstaining.   
 
Herzing University Toledo-Diploma Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Susan Morano, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board grant Conditional approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-08, OAC, to 
Herzing University Toledo-Diploma Practical Nursing Program. It was further 
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moved that the Program submit progress reports to the Board on or before April 6, 
2015, August 5, 2015, and December 7, 2015. Motion adopted by majority vote of 
the Board members with Lisa Klenke and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining.   
 
Nursing Education Programs – Approval Status 
American Institute of Alternative Medicine Practical Nursing Education Program 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to American 
Institute of Alternative Medicine Practical Nursing Education Program for a period 
of five years effective November 20, 2014. Motion adopted by majority vote of the 
Board members with Lisa Klenke abstaining. 
 
American Institute of Alternative Medicine Registered Nursing Education Program 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to American 
Institute of Alternative Medicine Registered Nursing Education Program for a 
period of five years effective November 20, 2014. Motion adopted by majority vote 
of the Board members with Lisa Klenke abstaining. 
 
Southern State Community College Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to 
Southern State Community College Practical Nursing Program for a period of five 
years effective November 20, 2014. Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board 
members with Lisa Klenke abstaining. 
 
Antonelli College Practical Nursing Program 
The Board reviewed the Survey Visit Report and the Program’s response. 
 
Athena Career Academy Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board continue Provisional approval of Athena Career Academy Practical Nursing 
Program that expires in July 2016. Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board 
members with Lisa Klenke and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining.   
 
Belmont College Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Susan Morano, that 
the Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to 
Belmont College Practical Nursing Program for a period of five years effective 
November 20, 2014. Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with 
Lisa Klenke abstaining. 
 
Columbiana County Career & Technical Center School of Practical Nursing 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board continue Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, of 
Columbiana County Career & Technical Center School of Practical Nursing that 
expires in July 2017. Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with 
Lisa Klenke abstaining. 
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ETI Technical College Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Susan Morano, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to ETI 
Technical College Practical Nursing Program for a period of five years effective 
November 20, 2014. Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with 
Lisa Klenke abstaining. 
 
Franciscan University of Steubenville, BSN Program, Department of Nursing 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Sheryl Warner, that the 
Board place Franciscan University of Steubenville, BSN Program, Department of 
Nursing on Provisional approval in accordance with Section 4723.06 (A)(7), ORC, 
from November 20, 2014 to May 20, 2016. The Program did not timely respond to 
the survey visit report.  After fully considering the survey visit report, the Board 
determined that the Program failed to meet and maintain the requirements 
established in Rules 4723-5-06(C); 4723-5-10(A)(5)(b); 4723-5-15(A)(2), (A)(7) 
and (A)(8); 4723-5-17(B); 4723-5-19(A)(3) and (A)(4); 4723-5-20(B); 4723-5-
21(D)(1) and (E)(2), OAC.  It was further moved that the Program submit progress 
reports to the Board on or before January 14, 2015, July 15, 2015, and December 
16, 2015. Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Lisa Klenke 
and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Breckinridge School of Nursing and Health Sciences @ ITT Technical Institute, 
Norwood 
The Board reviewed the Survey Visit Report and the Program’s response. 
 
Stark State College Associate Degree in Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Susan Morano, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Stark 
State College Associate Degree in Nursing Program for a period of five years 
effective November 20, 2014. Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board 
members with Lisa Klenke abstaining. 
 
Nursing Education Program Requests 
Beckfield College Associate Degree Nursing Program  
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board approve the curriculum revision request submitted by Beckfield 
College Associate Degree Nursing Program in accordance with Rule 4723-5-16, 
OAC. Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Lisa Klenke 
abstaining. 
 
OBN Approvers for Continuing Education 
Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board re-approve the Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services, 
OBN-003-92, as an approver of continuing education through November 30, 2019 
in accordance with Rule 4723-14-10, OAC. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of 
the Board members. 
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Ohio Nurses Association 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Susan Morano, that the 
Board re-approve the Ohio Nurses Association, OBN-001-91, as an approver of 
continuing education through November 30, 2019 in accordance with Rule 4723-
14-10, OAC. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
UC Health University of Cincinnati Medical Center 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the Board 
re-approve the UC Health University of Cincinnati Medical Center, OBN-007-92, 
as an approver of continuing education through November 30, 2019 in 
accordance with Rule 4723-14-10, OAC. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of 
the Board members. 
 
Ohio Department of Developmental Disabilities 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board re-approve the Ohio Department of Developmental Disabilities, OBN-
010-93, as an approver of continuing education through November 30, 2019 in 
accordance with Rule 4723-14-10, OAC. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of 
the Board members. 
 
National Certifying Organizations for APRNs 
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board approve, for 2015, the following national certifying organizations for 
certified nurse practitioners, certified nurse-midwives, certified registered nurse 
anesthetists, and clinical nurse specialists seeking a certificate of authority to 
practice in Ohio in accordance with Section 4723.46(A), ORC: American 
Academy of Nurse Practitioners Certification Program; American Association of 
Critical-Care Nurses Certification Corporation; American Midwifery Certification 
Board; American Nurses Credentialing Center; Hospice and Palliative 
Credentialing Center; National Board of Certification and Recertification for Nurse 
Anesthetists;  National Certification Corporation; Oncology Nursing Certification 
Corporation; and Pediatric Nursing Certification Board. Motion adopted by 
unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
National Testing Organizations for Dialysis Technicians 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board approve, for 2015, the following national testing organizations as dialysis 
technician testing organizations in accordance with Section 4723.751, ORC, and 
Rule 4723-23-10(A), OAC: the Board of Nephrology Examiners Nursing and 
Technology; and the National Nephrology Certification Organization. Motion 
adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
Retroactive Approval for Licensees and Certificate Holders 
Action: It was moved Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board retroactively ratify, as submitted, the licenses and certificates, including 
temporary work permits, initially issued by the Board September 1, 2014 through 
October 31, 2014 to the following: registered nurses; licensed practical nurses; 
certificates of authority to certified registered nurse anesthetists, certified nurse-
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midwives, certified nurse practitioners, and clinical nurse specialists; all 
certificates to prescribe (CTP and CTP-externship); Ohio certified dialysis 
technicians; dialysis technician interns; community health workers; and 
medication aides, taking into account those licenses and certificates subject to 
discipline, surrender or non-renewal. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the 
Board members. 
 
ADJUDICATION AND COMPLIANCE 
In the matter of David Hughes, Respondent and the State’s Assistant Attorney 
General were informed prior to appearances that a total of five minutes was 
allotted to each. Neither party reserved time for rebuttal. After his address to the 
Board, Attorney Jim McGovern on behalf of David Hughes objected to the 5 
minute time limit for appearances imposed on the parties. Following the State’s 
appearance, Mr. McGovern requested additional time to make a presentation in 
response to the State’s appearance. President Judith Church denied the request 
for additional time. 
 
On Friday, November 21, 2014, Judith Church requested that each Board 
member verify they reviewed all materials in depth by saying "yes" or "no" and 
that any Board member who had not reviewed the materials refrain from 
participating in the adjudication of any matter. All Board Members responded by 
saying “yes.”   
 
Board Actions 
 

NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Janet Arwood, that 
the Board issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 
4723., ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Burcham, Christine, P.N. 136926 (CASE #14-0904); Flood, Tory, R.N. 346654, 
P.N. 105071 (CASE #14-3333); Gulley, Lorraine, R.N. 295828 (CASE #14-
3146); Kolhoff, Elizabeth, R.N. 309125 (CASE #14-2577); Himes, Suzanne, 
R.N. 255821 (CASE #12-0931); Sesay, Yealie, P.N. 118445 (CASE #14-3971); 
Komarek, Kathleen, R.N. 211080 (CASE #14-3989); Rambeau, Jeanine, R.N. 
365019 (CASE #14-3874); Kan, Robe, P.N. 148503 (CASE #14-3407); 
Williams, Cathy, R.N. 246124 (CASE #14-0936); McPherson, Lenai, R.N. 
326988 (CASE #14-3957); Braden, Teri, P.N. 131912 (CASE #13-5857); 
Jamison, Victoria, R.N. 368615 (CASE #14-2475); Unger, Adam, P.N. 121352 
(CASE #14-5424); Sensabaugh, Danelle, R.N. 325424 (CASE #14-1563); 
Zupan, Mia, P.N. 121622 (CASE #14-3886); Borders, Cynthy, P.N. 107378 
(CASE #14-3391); Ramey, Doralee, P.N. 107389 (CASE #14-4101); Bailey, 
Kenisha, P.N. 149778 (CASE #14-3387); Gerndt, Martin, P.N. 104264 (CASE 
#13-8162); Leitschuh, Andrea, R.N. 369681, P.N. 138346 (CASE #14-5270); 
Gum, Anmarie, R.N. 346524 (CASE #14-3157); Shoup, Tammy, P.N. 120881 
(CASE #14-3368); Huskey, Christine, R.N. 306349 (CASE #13-6039); 
Compton, Deborah, R.N. 316883 (CASE #13-8381); Koshar, Maria, R.N. 
278003 (CASE #14-4043); Parker, Lori, P.N. 117260 (CASE #14-3880); 
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Dempsey, Sharli, R.N. 285659 (CASE #14-2068); Banks, Samocki, P.N. 
117565 (CASE #13-3789); Stafford, Ashley, R.N. 382519 (CASE #14-3317); 
Hill, Maryann, R.N. 371600 (CASE #14-2646); Heenan, Mary, R.N. 291537 
(CASE #14-0030); Buck, Mickey, R.N. 311291 (CASE #14-0187); Halloran, 
Rosemary, R.N. 302304 (CASE #13-0283); Boyce, Timothy, R.N. 293610 
(CASE #13-7046); Gitchel, Jr., Thomas, R.N. 377484 (CASE #14-2392); 
Harcourt, Jacqueline, R.N. 322656 (CASE #13-1818); Javens, Helenia, P.N. 
122676 (CASE #12-5042); Hillman, Coreen, R.N. 285653 (CASE #14-2001); 
Patrick, Cheryl, P.N. 050504 (CASE #14-0947); Winsett, Nicolle, P.N. 142717 
(CASE #14-2739); Siuda, Jenny, R.N. 363299 (CASE #14-0957); Stinson, 
Theresa, R.N. 285950, P.N. 099438 (CASE #14-2177); Clark, Nancy, R.N. 
180835 (CASE #13-3287); Scalia, Kassidy, P.N. 127930 (CASE #14-1478); 
Judy, Renee, R.N. 392413 (CASE #14-1519); Diamond, Carly, R.N. 355063 
(CASE #14-0058); Bass, Judith, R.N. 376375 (CASE #14-5196); Nichols, Beth, 
P.N. 088104 (CASE #14-1148); Sprague, Troy, R.N. 351953 (CASE #14-2348); 
Hughes, Garrett, R.N. 274365 (CASE #13-5435); Liebling, Rebecca, R.N. 
303504 (CASE #14-1986); Gulasey, Kathy, P.N. 084266 (CASE #14-0863); 
Humphrey, Christina, R.N. 331038 (CASE #14-1356); Burcher, Amy, R.N. 
295654 (CASE #14-0968); Berkfield, Krysta, R.N. 266546 (CASE #14-5568); 
Fowler, Diane, P.N. 085468 (CASE #14-2704); Kaderly, Christina, R.N. 394392 
(CASE #14-2703); Nyika-Makore, Angela, R.N. 262095 (CASE #12-0934); 
Perfetti, Angela, R.N. 297295 (CASE #12-5965); Critchlow, Amy, P.N. 103191 
(CASE #13-2905); Ordonez, Tiffani, R.N. 379097 (CASE #14-0772); Sadowski, 
Lark, R.N. 363581 (CASE #13-5828); Gibbs, Sheryl, P.N. 077845 (CASE #14-
3315); Hummel, Veronica, P.N. 127190 (CASE #13-7733); Porter, Lawanna, 
R.N. 337958, P.N. 118264 (CASE #13-4758); Scheurell, Danyelle, R.N. 
357913, P.N. 133060 (CASE #13-7755); Campbell, Tamara, R.N. 180786 
(CASE #14-1152); Frost, Jaclyn, R.N. 346767 (CASE #13-7810); Tscherne, 
Michelle, P.N. 109290 (CASE #14-2075); and Meyers, Robert, R.N. 318611 
(CASE #14-0036). 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.   

 
Complete copies of the Notices of Opportunity for Hearing shall be maintained 
in the exhibit book for the November 2014 Board Meeting. 
 
 
IMMEDIATE SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for 
violations of Chapter 4723., ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Wilke II, Robert, R.N. 355597 (CASE #14-5204); Durham, Tanya, P.N. 140912 
(CASE #14-4534); Raible, Amanda, R.N. 309814 (CASE #14-1301); Barosky, 
April, R.N. 359562, P.N. 131352 (CASE #14-2201); Koviak, Christopher, R.N. 
347635 (CASE #14-2463); Eichenberger, Lindsay, R.N. 398633 (CASE #14-
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1999); Murrell, Melissa, P.N. 130061 (CASE #13-7526); Doty, Julie, R.N. 
336482 (CASE #14-2351); Bainbridge, Melissa, R.N. 271670 (CASE #14-
0677); Daugherty, Aaron, P.N. 151962 (CASE #14-1027); Harris, Melanie, P.N. 
106529 (CASE #14-4297); Morris, James, R.N. 293441 (CASE #14-0471); and 
Azbell, Stacy, P.N. 132658 (CASE #14-4654). 

 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 
Complete copies of the Immediate Suspensions and Notices of Opportunity for 
Hearing shall be maintained in the exhibit book for the November 2014 Board 
Meeting. 
 
AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for 
violations of Chapter 4723., ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Slone, Johnny, P.N. 116462 (CASE #14-3104); Unger, Amy, R.N. 253177 
(CASE #14-5351); Alexander II, Clifton, R.N. 401157, P.N. 146592 (CASE #14-
5006); Reed, Robin, P.N. 156802 (CASE #14-5201); Adams, Angela, P.N. 
153245 (CASE #14-5321); Moore, Terry, R.N. 382383 (CASE #14-5200); Carr, 
Jessica, P.N. 106537 (CASE #14-4650); Starr, John, P.N. 154373 (CASE #14-
4151); Berg, Michelle, P.N. 134810 (CASE #14-5315); Gaddis, Katie, R.N. 
356626 (CASE #14-4985); Meyer, Jennifer, P.N. 154372 (CASE #14-4054); 
Woods, Lamar, P.N. 113283 (CASE #14-4649); Schelat, Debra, P.N. 136908 
(CASE #14-4545); Cellura, Rita, P.N. 098234 (CASE #14-5327); Bunge, 
Kristen, R.N. 311610 (CASE #14-4394); Mitchell IV, John, P.N. 104775 (CASE 
#14-5126); Smith, Leigh, P.N. 109451 (CASE #14-1772); Knowles, Terri, R.N. 
194700 (CASE #14-5328); Miller, Charles, R.N. 250251 (CASE #14-4152); and 
Beanblossom, Rebecca, R.N. 394684 (CASE #14-5009). 

 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  

 
Complete copies of the Automatic Suspensions and Notices of Opportunity for 
Hearing shall be maintained in the exhibit book for the November 2014 Board 
Meeting. 
 
 
POST IMMEDIATE SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board Immediately Suspend the license(s) and issue a Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723., ORC for the following 
case(s): 
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Sizemore, Jennifer, P.N. 120221 (CASE #13-8103); Vunak, Thomas, P.N. 
133937 (CASE #13-7779); West, Nikkilah, P.N. 125775 (CASE #14-5050); 
Rhodus, Vicki, R.N. 348504 (CASE #14-3623); and Swords, Sharon, P.N. 
131175 (CASE #14-4719). 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 
The Immediate Suspension Notices for these cases had already been issued 
by the time the Notices of Opportunity for Hearing were approved during the 
meeting. 
 
Complete copies of the Post Immediate Suspensions and Notices of 
Opportunity for Hearing shall be maintained in the exhibit book for the 
November 2014 Board Meeting. 
 

 
SURRENDERS/WITHDRAWALS 
Permanent Voluntary Surrender 
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Surrender of License for the following 
case(s): 
 
Summers, Lorilee, R.N. 229070 (CASE #13-7385); Oyerbides, Angela, P.N. 
117028 (CASE #12-7196); Lamkin, Robert, R.N. 182062 (CASE #14-3320); 
and Zimmer, Patrick, R.N. 291021 (CASE #12-4254). 

 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 
Complete copies of the Permanent Voluntary Surrenders Of License shall be 
maintained in the exhibit book for the November 2014 Board Meeting. 
 
 
CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board approve the Consent Agreements for violations of Chapter 4723., 
ORC entered into by and between the Board in the following case(s): 
 
Hopkins, Anita, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #14-2301); Turner, Kelly, R.N. 308785 
(CASE #14-4388); Meade, Pamela, R.N. 200888, NA 07167 (CASE #13-7773); 
Moorhouse, Erica, P.N. 152975 (CASE #14-4161); Wright, Cynthia, P.N. 
128152 (CASE #14-3414); Pryzmenski, Robert, R.N. 319498, NA 08366 
(CASE #14-2675); Weiss, Amy, R.N. 265289 (CASE #14-4242); Bogardus, 
Jacqueline, R.N. 358176 (CASE #13-7090); Flowers, Kevin, P.N. 128513 
(CASE #14-2133); Wright, Melissa, P.N. 133241 (CASE #14-1592); Cottingim, 
Lori, R.N. 198485 (CASE #14-4604); Gulas, Marsha, R.N. 312778 (CASE #13-
2823); Thomas, Mary, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #14-3790); Padgitt, Amanda, P.N. 
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104858 (CASE #13-1575); Woodruff, Emily, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #14-3158); 
Payne, Heidi, P.N. 133534 (CASE #13-4683); Burkhardt, Deborah, P.N. 
045276 (CASE #14-1422); Weber, Anthony, P.N. 151232 (CASE #14-1157); 
Rye, Robin, R.N. 375160, NP 12733, RX 12733 (CASE #12-7330); Beach, 
Jessica, R.N. NCLEX, P.N. 134262 (CASE #14-4122); Madigan, Kimberly, R.N. 
241922, NP 14627, RX 14627 (CASE #14-4740); Rafey, John, R.N. 332876 
(CASE #14-1969); Rodriguez, Marina, R.N. 322727, NP 14696, RX 14696 
(CASE #14-4698); Hess, Christopher, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #14-2907); Sword, 
Anna, P.N. 093739 (CASE #11-2341); Hullibarger, Laurie, R.N. 240256 (CASE 
#13-7259); Stewart, Shanda, R.N. 316470 (CASE #13-5600); McKinney, 
Velma, R.N. 292831 (CASE #13-0302); Bowers, Bobbin, P.N. 144413 (CASE 
#13-7456); Foote, Marvionne, R.N. 321892 (CASE #14-4694); Frazier, Jeanne, 
R.N. 344632, P.N. 041215 (CASE #14-2266); Rigg, Megan, R.N. 363695 
(CASE #14-0150); Jackson, Traci, R.N. 327101, NP 14777, RX 14777 (CASE 
#14-4862); Powell, Tyra, CHW applicant (CASE #13-4376); Yates, Michele, 
P.N. 085434 (CASE #14-1532); Stewart, Pamela, R.N. 389623, NP 14349, RX 
14349 (CASE #14-4734); Horr, Melissa, R.N. 347156 (CASE #14-0373); 
Lange, Christine, R.N. 316593 (CASE #13-1979); Allen, Margaret, R.N. 310788 
(CASE #14-4677); Berry, Wesley, P.N. Endorse (CASE #14-4588); Greenleaf, 
Ariel, P.N. 125336 (CASE #13-5583); Martin, Tyonia, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #14-
4256); Lump, Edna, R.N. 332866, NP 14904, RX 14904 (CASE #14-5135); 
Wasiluk, Christina, R.N. 315561, NP 14862, RX 14862 (CASE #14-5256); 
Gabriel, Kelly, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #14-3956); Hagwood, Elissa, P.N. NCLEX 
(CASE #14-4025); Howard, Melissa, R.N. 366593 (CASE #14-1080); 
Schaumleffel, Scott, P.N. 119760 (CASE #13-1637); Barta, Ceara, R.N. 
338851 (CASE #14-1962); Daley, Sharon, R.N. 179475 (CASE #13-8375); 
Neal, Deborah, R.N. 171472 (CASE #13-7076); Maistros, Kathryn, R.N. 
272466, NM 14810, RX 14810 (CASE #14-5117); Pineiro, Jennifer, R.N. 
273583, NP 14773, RX 14773 (CASE #14-5125); Jones, Jeffrey, P.N. 093421 
(CASE #13-7379); Moore, Lona, R.N. 300872 (CASE #13-7117); Burson, 
Lashanda, P.N. 122277 (CASE #13-3612); Studer, Cynthia, P.N. 078205 
(CASE #14-4529); Vinson, Alisa, R.N. Endorse (CASE #14-4899); Durbin, 
Michael, R.N. 297387 (CASE #14-5062); Long, Joa, R.N. 262678, P.N. 090822 
(CASE #13-0367); Moore, Mary, R.N. 330004 (CASE #13-5766); Suver, 
Elizabeth, R.N. 345428 (CASE #13-2349); Kirkpatrick, Koryn, P.N. NCLEX 
(CASE #14-4063); Crawford, N., P.N. 147276 (CASE #14-1309); Abbott, 
Amanda, R.N. 353314 (CASE #14-5314); Brown, Kristie, R.N. 250776 (CASE 
#14-5336); Bollinger, Nikki, R.N. 238835 (CASE #14-5414); Dosh, Elaine, P.N. 
083764 (CASE #14-0571); Newland, Mark, R.N. 291447 (CASE #14-4603); 
Grzelak, Ethel, R.N. 292350 (CASE #14-1116); Albarran, Amanda, R.N. 
269011 (CASE #14-5114); Travis, Sarah, R.N. 358232 (CASE #14-4243); 
Daniels, Laura, R.N. 353182 (CASE #14-4838); Filips, Donna, R.N. 401699 
(CASE #14-4574); Bowling, Mary, P.N. 107906 (CASE #13-7603); Hoover, 
John, P.N. 117252 (CASE #12-6350); Freije, Natasha, R.N. 359262 (CASE 
#14-0199); Weber, Ian, R.N. 379970 (CASE #13-1816); Wyman, Kerry, R.N. 
399116 (CASE #14-4471); Bentley, Lisa, R.N. 215746 (CASE #14-5145); 
McEwen, Marilyn, R.N. 296948 (CASE #13-6153); Humrighouse, Monica, R.N. 
302863 (CASE #13-6256); Sena, Cynthia, R.N. 184368 (CASE #14-1211); 
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Sanders, Theresa, R.N. Endorse (CASE #14-4749); Breckinridge School of 
Nursing and Health Sciences @ ITT Technical Institute, Norwood, (CASE #14-
5666); Greer, Chad, R.N. 317507 (CASE #13-7689); ODonnell, Alison, R.N. 
350441, NA 15172 (CASE #14-3006); Rush, Daniel, R.N. 370188 (CASE #14-
2354); West, Rhonda, P.N. 142880 (CASE #14-2684); Perkins, Lori, R.N. 
342765 (CASE #13-5801); Miller, Patricia, R.N. 316053 (CASE #14-1164); 
Fabian, Tiffany, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #14-4729); Antonelli College Practical 
Nursing Program (CASE #14-5665); and Weatherford, Paulette, R.N. NCLEX 
(CASE #14-5122). 

 
Lisa Klenke abstained from voting on Breckinridge School of Nursing and 
Health Sciences @ ITT Technical Institute, Norwood, (CASE #14-5666) and 
Antonelli College Practical Nursing Program (CASE #14-5665) only.  Susan 
Morano abstained from voting on all cases except for Breckinridge School of 
Nursing and Health Sciences @ ITT Technical Institute, Norwood, (CASE #14-
5666) and Antonelli College Practical Nursing Program (CASE #14-5665).  

 
J. Jane McFee voted no on the following cases only: Wright, Melissa, P.N. 
133241 (CASE #14-1592); Sword, Anna, P.N. 093739 (CASE #11-2341); and 
Sanders, Theresa, R.N. Endorse (CASE #14-4749). Sheryl Warner voted no on 
Horr, Melissa, R.N. 347156 (CASE #14-0373) only. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members.  

 
Complete copies of the Consent Agreements shall be maintained in the exhibit 
book for the November 2014 Board Meeting. 
 

 
HEARING EXAMINER’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 
Hughes, David, R.N. 326585 (CASE #13-1795) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that DAVID KEITH HUGHES’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
in the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
It was further moved that the record in this matter reflect that, in reaching this 
determination, the Board specifically considered Respondent’s Corrected 
Objections, filed on September 16, 2014.  
 
It was finally moved that the record in this matter reflect that, in reaching this 
determination, because Respondent stipulated that his conduct involved gross 
immorality or moral turpitude, and therefore, was a violation of Section 
4723.28(B)(4), ORC (Report and Recommendation at 4), in considering a 
sanction, the Board has not given any weight to the factual allegation contained 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, Item 1, paragraph 4 (State’s Exhibit 1), 
or to State’s Exhibit 9 to the extent it references allegations that did not result in 
criminal charges; rather, the Board finds sufficient basis in Respondent’s 
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criminal convictions, his voyeuristic tendencies that escalated into overt criminal 
behavior, and the declaration by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas 
that he is a Tier 1 Sex Offender subject to fifteen (15) years registration, to form 
the basis for the Board’s determination that his license to practice be 
permanently revoked in order to protect the public. 
 
Sheryl Warner voted no. Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board 
members with Susan Morano abstaining.  
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
 
Saunders, Janet, R.N. 227703 (CASE #13-1410) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that JANET M. SAUNDERS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than three (3) months with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
following reinstatement, MS. SAUNDERS’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year, 
including the Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SAUNDERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SAUNDERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SAUNDERS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SAUNDERS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SAUNDERS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SAUNDERS 

shall, in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) 
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hours of Ethics, five (5) hours of Professionalism, five (5) hours of Veracity 
in Nursing, five (5) hours of Documentation, and five (5) hours of Patient 
Rights. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SAUNDERS 
 

5. MS. SAUNDERS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. SAUNDERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. SAUNDERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. SAUNDERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. SAUNDERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. SAUNDERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. SAUNDERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
SAUNDERS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. SAUNDERS has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. SAUNDERS is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. SAUNDERS and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
SAUNDERS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. SAUNDERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
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and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SAUNDERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. SAUNDERS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
4. MS. SAUNDERS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 

Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer 
prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. SAUNDERS shall have 
her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. SAUNDERS shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including 
the date they were received. 

 
5. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. SAUNDERS shall, 

prior to working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a 
nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance 
by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SAUNDERS 
 

6. MS. SAUNDERS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. SAUNDERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. SAUNDERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. SAUNDERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. SAUNDERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
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this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. SAUNDERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. SAUNDERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SAUNDERS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. SAUNDERS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. SAUNDERS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SAUNDERS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
SAUNDERS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SAUNDERS has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SAUNDERS via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. SAUNDERS may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SAUNDERS has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SAUNDERS is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SAUNDERS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
SAUNDERS does not work in a position for which a nursing license is required 
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shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Stinard, Lori, R.N. 323946 (CASE #10-5744) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
record reflect that the Board considered as additional documentation in this 
matter the following records which were filed beyond the statutory time period 
or were not authorized by Section 119.09, ORC:  State's Objection to Report 
and Recommendation; State's Response to MS. STINARD's Objection to 
Report and Recommendation; and Respondent's Response to the State's 
Objection to Report and Recommendation. It was further moved that the 
following exhibits be sealed from public release as the records contain patient 
names, according to Section 4723.28(I), ORC: Respondent's Exhibits S and T. 
 
It was further moved that the factual allegation in Item 2. of the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing which states that MS. STINARD admitted her “nursing 
practice was sloppy,” be DISMISSED. 
 
It was finally moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law and modify the Recommendation in the Hearing 
Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and that that MS. STINARD’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended and that the 
suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth 
below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the Temporary 
Practice Restrictions unless otherwise approved in advance by the Board 
or its designee, and the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set forth below. 
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The temporary practice 
restrictions should be in effect throughout the full, three-year probationary 
period, unless otherwise approved in advance by the Board or its designee.  
The purpose of practice restrictions is to protect the public by prohibiting 
licensees and certificate holders from working in high risk and unsupervised 
areas.  Limiting these restrictions to an eighteen (18) month period removes the 
Board’s ability to review and approve positions on a case-by-case basis. 
 
MS. STINARD’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 
 

1. MS. STINARD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. STINARD shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
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3. MS. STINARD shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records 
check of MS. STINARD, including a check of Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. 
STINARD’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  MS. 
STINARD’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, 
must be received by the Board within six (6) months of effective 
date of this Order. 

 
Monitoring  
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within three (3) 
months of the request, MS. STINARD shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MS. STINARD 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
STINARD shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. STINARD's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. STINARD is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. STINARD shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released. Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and limitations on 
MS. STINARD’s license. 

 
6. MS. STINARD shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. STINARD’s history.  MS. STINARD shall self-
administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. STINARD shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

8. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, and 
continuing for the first eighteen (18) months of the probationary period, 
and thereafter upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. 
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STINARD shall submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, 
breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
STINARD shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. STINARD’s history. 

 
9. During the first eighteen (18) months of the probationary period, and 

thereafter upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. STINARD 
shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer 
group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and MS. STINARD shall provide satisfactory documentation of 
such attendance to the Board every six (6) months, beginning sixty (60) 
days after the effective date of this Order. 

 
10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within three (3) 

months of that request, MS. STINARD shall, at her expense, obtain a 
psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved psychiatrist and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. STINARD shall provide the psychiatrist with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall 
execute releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. STINARD's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. STINARD is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. If a psychiatric evaluation is requested, MS. STINARD shall provide the 

Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of 
the treatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. STINARD’s license. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

12. Prior to initiating screens, MS. STINARD shall provide a copy of this 
Order to all treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of 
all treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.   
Further, MS. STINARD shall be under a continuing duty to provide a 
copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating 
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practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with the 
Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner. 

 
13. MS. STINARD shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
STINARD throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
14. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. STINARD shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received.  

 
Employment Conditions 
 

15. MS. STINARD shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and 
address of any current employer within thirty (30) days following the 
effective date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting 
employment. 

 
16. MS. STINARD, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working in a position in which a nursing license is required, 
shall provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. STINARD is under a continuing 
duty to provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  
MS. STINARD shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where 
a nursing license is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) 
days of working in a nursing position.  MS. STINARD shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. STINARD 
 

17. MS. STINARD shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
18. MS. STINARD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
19. MS. STINARD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to 
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the Board or to employers or potential employers. 
 

20. MS. STINARD shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
21. MS. STINARD shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
22. MS. STINARD shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

23. MS. STINARD shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
The following Temporary Practice Restrictions are in effect unless 
otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee: 
 
MS. STINARD shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MS. STINARD to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or 
other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. STINARD shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include but are not limited to the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
The following Temporary Narcotic Restrictions are in effect for the first 
eighteen (18) months of the probationary period: 
 
MS. STINARD shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. STINARD’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. STINARD’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. STINARD shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. STINARD shall not call in or order 
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prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. STINARD’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. STINARD’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. STINARD has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. STINARD via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. STINARD may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. STINARD has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. STINARD is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. STINARD and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. STINARD does 
not work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board Members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Venable, MaryEllen, R.N. Endorse (CASE #13-4394) 
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board order the redaction of a social security number from page 76 of 
State's Exhibit 7 in accordance with the Federal Privacy Act of 1974. It was 
further move that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
of Law of the Hearing Examiner, and modify the Recommendation in the 
Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and that MARYELLEN 
VENABLE’s application for licensure by endorsement as a registered nurse in 
the State of Ohio be granted after meeting the requirements for licensure, and 
once granted, that MS. VENABLE’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time subject to the reinstatement 
conditions set forth below, and following reinstatement, that MS. VENABLE’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board has determined in 
its expertise to grant MS. VENABLE the ability to practice in the State of Ohio 
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based on MS. VENABLE’s length of licensure as a nurse in Indiana and 
release from the requirements of the Indiana Board of Nursing, provided that 
MS. VENABLE can successfully meet the conditions imposed by the Board 
prior to reinstatement and subject to probationary monitoring and a restriction to 
one designated place of employment unless otherwise approved in advance by 
the Board. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. VENABLE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. VENABLE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. VENABLE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. VENABLE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. VENABLE’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. VENABLE shall, 

in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules and five (5) 
hours of Ethics. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. VENABLE shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
VENABLE’s history.  MS. VENABLE shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. VENABLE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. VENABLE shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. VENABLE shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
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copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
VENABLE shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. VENABLE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
VENABLE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. VENABLE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. VENABLE’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. VENABLE shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. VENABLE’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
VENABLE shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. VENABLE’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. VENABLE initiating drug screening, 

MS. VENABLE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. VENABLE. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. VENABLE shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. VENABLE shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 
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12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. VENABLE shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
VENABLE shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. VENABLE 
 

13. MS. VENABLE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. VENABLE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. VENABLE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. VENABLE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. VENABLE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. VENABLE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. VENABLE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
VENABLE submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. VENABLE has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. VENABLE is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. VENABLE and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
VENABLE’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
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and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. VENABLE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. VENABLE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. VENABLE shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
VENABLE’s history.  MS. VENABLE shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. VENABLE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. VENABLE shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. VENABLE shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. VENABLE’s history. 

 
6. MS. VENABLE shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. VENABLE shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
VENABLE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. VENABLE shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 
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8. MS. VENABLE shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 
medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
VENABLE throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. VENABLE shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. MS. VENABLE may accept employment as a nurse at the Union City 
Care Center during the probationary period.   

 
11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse with any other employer, MS. 

VENABLE shall notify the Board in writing, and shall obtain approval in 
advance from the Board or its designee, to accept the nursing 
employment, each time with every employer. 

 
12. MS. VENABLE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. VENABLE shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MS. VENABLE shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
13. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. VENABLE shall, prior 

to working in a position where a nursing license is required, complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. VENABLE 
 

14. MS. VENABLE shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
15. MS. VENABLE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
16. MS. VENABLE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
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misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
17. MS. VENABLE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
18. MS. VENABLE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
19. MS. VENABLE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

20. MS. VENABLE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. VENABLE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
VENABLE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. VENABLE has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. VENABLE via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. VENABLE may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. VENABLE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. VENABLE is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. VENABLE and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. VENABLE does 
not work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
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Duvall, Carla, R.N. 279049, NP 07789, RX 07789 (CASE #13-7430) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, 
and that CARLA MARIE DUVALL’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse, certificate of authority to practice as a certified nurse practitioner, and 
certificate to prescribe in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than three (3) years retroactive to November 22, 
2013, with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. DUVALL’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse, certificate of authority to practice as a certified nurse practitioner, and 
certificate to prescribe be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
three (3) years, including the Temporary Practice and Permanent Narcotic 
Restrictions set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board has determined in 
its expertise to permit MS. DUVALL to maintain her prescriptive authority 
subject to a permanent scheduled drug restriction prohibiting her from 
administering, ordering, dispensing, or prescribing narcotics and other 
Schedule I – IV drugs. 
 
 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. DUVALL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. DUVALL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DUVALL shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. DUVALL, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. DUVALL’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DUVALL shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance, 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
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5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DUVALL shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number CR-13-576698-B. 

 
Monitoring  
 

6. MS. DUVALL shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
DUVALL’s history.  MS. DUVALL shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. DUVALL shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Within six (6) months prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, 
MS. DUVALL shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation. 
Prior to the evaluation, MS. DUVALL shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
DUVALL shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. DUVALL's license and certificates, and a statement as to whether 
MS. DUVALL is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. DUVALL shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. DUVALL’s license and certificates. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. DUVALL shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. DUVALL’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
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require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. DUVALL 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. DUVALL’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. DUVALL initiating drug screening, MS. 

DUVALL shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
DUVALL. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. DUVALL shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. DUVALL shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. DUVALL shall attend a minimum of 
two (2) meetings per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. DUVALL shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DUVALL 
 

14. MS. DUVALL shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. DUVALL shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. DUVALL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. DUVALL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. DUVALL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
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Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. DUVALL shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. DUVALL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
DUVALL submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. DUVALL has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. DUVALL is able to practice according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
DUVALL and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
DUVALL’s license, certificate of authority, and certificate to prescribe 
shall be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a 
minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. DUVALL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. DUVALL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. DUVALL shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
DUVALL’s history.  MS. DUVALL shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. DUVALL shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. DUVALL shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
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submitted by MS. DUVALL shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. DUVALL’s history. 

 
6. MS. DUVALL shall attend a minimum of two (2) meetings per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. DUVALL shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
DUVALL shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. DUVALL shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. DUVALL shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
DUVALL throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. DUVALL shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. DUVALL shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. DUVALL is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. 
DUVALL shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
nursing license is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. DUVALL shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
12. MS. DUVALL shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address of 
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her current collaborating physician(s) within thirty (30) days following 
the effective date of this Order, or any new collaborating physician(s) 
prior to entering into a new standard care arrangement. 

 
13. MS. DUVALL, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working as certified nurse practitioner, shall provide her 
collaborating physician(s) with a copy of this Order.  Further, MS. 
DUVALL is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any 
new collaborating physician prior to entering into a standard care 
arrangement.  MS. DUVALL shall have her collaborating physician(s) 
submit written reports regarding her performance as a certified nurse 
practitioner on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
entering into a standard care arrangement.  MS. DUVALL shall have 
her collaborating physician(s) send documentation to the Board, along 
with the first collaborating physician’s report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order, including the date the Order was received. 

 
14. MS. DUVALL shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license or a certificate of authority to practice as a certified nurse 
practitioner and/or certificate to prescribe is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DUVALL 
 

15. MS. DUVALL shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
16. MS. DUVALL shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

17. MS. DUVALL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
18. MS. DUVALL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
19. MS. DUVALL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
20. MS. DUVALL shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
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this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

21. MS. DUVALL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. DUVALL shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. DUVALL’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. DUVALL’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. DUVALL shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. DUVALL shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
MS. DUVALL shall not administer, order, dispense, or prescribe narcotics 
and/or other Schedule I – IV drugs. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. DUVALL shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or as a certified 
nurse practitioner (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s 
residence; (2) for hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s 
residence; (3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider 
where the nurse provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the 
State of Ohio through State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. DUVALL to provide 
nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a 
volunteer.   
 
MS. DUVALL shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DUVALL’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. DUVALL’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse, certificate of authority to 
practice as a certified nurse practitioner and certificate to prescribe will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. DUVALL has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. DUVALL via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license and 
certificates.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. DUVALL may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DUVALL has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DUVALL is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DUVALL and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. DUVALL does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Sartor, Patricia, R.N. 169201 (CASE #13-1554) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and modify 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation 
and that PATRICIA ANN SARTOR’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
following reinstatement, MS. SARTOR’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, 
including the Permanent Practice and Permanent Narcotic Restrictions set 
forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board has determined in 
its expertise that in order to protect the public MS. SARTOR must be 
permanently restricted from high risk and unsupervised areas and from access 
to narcotics rather than temporarily as recommended by the Hearing Examiner.  
Further, the Board disagrees with the Hearing Examiner’s conclusion that the 
risk of MS. SARTOR relapsing and diverting narcotics approaches that of the 
general population.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SARTOR shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SARTOR shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
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3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SARTOR shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SARTOR, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SARTOR’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  
 

4. MS. SARTOR shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SARTOR’s history.  MS. SARTOR shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. SARTOR shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SARTOR shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. SARTOR shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
SARTOR shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. SARTOR's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SARTOR 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. SARTOR shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. SARTOR’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. SARTOR shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. SARTOR’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
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submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
SARTOR shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. SARTOR’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SARTOR initiating drug screening, MS. 

SARTOR shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
SARTOR. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. SARTOR shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. SARTOR shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. SARTOR shall attend a 
minimum of two (2) meetings per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
SARTOR shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
12. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SARTOR shall, at 

her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. SARTOR’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This Board 
approved physician shall provide the Board with complete documentation 
of MS. SARTOR’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. SARTOR’s fitness for duty 
and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the 
examination, MS. SARTOR shall provide the Board approved physician 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  
Further, MS. SARTOR shall execute releases to permit the Board 
approved physician performing the comprehensive physical examination 
and assessment to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
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on MS. SARTOR’s license to practice, and stating whether MS. SARTOR 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
13. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 

and conclusions from the comprehensive physician examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
SARTOR’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SARTOR 
 

14. MS. SARTOR shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. SARTOR shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. SARTOR shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. SARTOR shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. SARTOR shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. SARTOR shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. SARTOR shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
SARTOR submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. SARTOR has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. SARTOR is able to practice according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. SARTOR and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
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SARTOR’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. SARTOR shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SARTOR shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. SARTOR shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SARTOR’s history.  MS. SARTOR shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. SARTOR shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. SARTOR shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SARTOR shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SARTOR’s history. 

 
6. MS. SARTOR shall attend a minimum of two (2) meetings per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. SARTOR shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
SARTOR shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. SARTOR shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 
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8. MS. SARTOR shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
SARTOR throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SARTOR shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. SARTOR shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. SARTOR is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. SARTOR shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MS. SARTOR shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
12. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. SARTOR shall, prior 

to working in a position where a nursing license is required, complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SARTOR 
 

13. MS. SARTOR shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. SARTOR shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. SARTOR shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. SARTOR shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
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Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. SARTOR shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. SARTOR shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. SARTOR shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SARTOR shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SARTOR’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. SARTOR’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SARTOR shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SARTOR shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SARTOR shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MS. SARTOR to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or 
other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. SARTOR shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SARTOR’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SARTOR’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SARTOR has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
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suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SARTOR via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. SARTOR may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SARTOR has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SARTOR is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SARTOR and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SARTOR does 
not work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Witt, Alexander, DT 03425 (CASE #13-3946) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that ALEXANDER WITT’s certificate to practice as a certified dialysis 
technician in the State of Ohio be suspended and that the suspension is stayed 
subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Practice Restrictions set 
forth below. 
 
MR. WITT’s certificate to practice as a certified dialysis technician shall 
be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 

 
1. MR. WITT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing the practice of dialysis technicians in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. WITT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. MR. WITT shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. WITT, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall cause BCII to submit MR. WITT’s criminal records check reports to 
the Board.  MR. WITT’s completed criminal records check, including the 
FBI check, must be received by the Board within six (6) months of 
effective date of this Order. 
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4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MR. WITT 
shall submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Geauga County Court of Common Pleas in 
Case No. 12 C 000114. 

 
5. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MR. WITT 

shall, in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Critical Thinking, ten (10) hours of 
Patient Boundaries, and five (5) hours of Ethics. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

6. Prior to accepting employment as a dialysis technician, each time with 
every employer, MR. WITT shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
7. MR. WITT is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a dialysis technician.  MR. WITT shall have 
his employer(s), if working in a position where a certificate to practice as a 
dialysis technician is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a dialysis technician.  MR. WITT shall have 
his employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. WITT 
 

8. MR. WITT shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
9. MR. WITT shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe dialysis care. 

 
10. MR. WITT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, 

or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to 
employers or potential employers. 

 
11. MR. WITT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 
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12. MR. WITT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
13. MR. WITT shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

14. MR. WITT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. WITT shall not practice as a dialysis technician (1) for agencies providing 
home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs providing 
hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as 
an independent provider where the dialysis technician provides dialysis care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MR. WITT to provide dialysis technician services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MR. WITT shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of dialysis technicians and dialysis 
technician responsibilities.   
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. WITT’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. WITT’s 
certificate to practice as a dialysis technician will be automatically suspended if 
it appears to the Board that MR. WITT has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. WITT via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his certificate.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. WITT 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. WITT has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. WITT is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe dialysis care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. WITT and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. WITT does not work 
in a position for which a certificate to practice as a dialysis technician is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
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Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 

 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Erickson, Karrie, R.N. 378695, P.N. 138430 (CASE #13-8077) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Judith Church, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that KARRIE LYNN ERICKSON’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse and as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for 
an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years retroactive to 
December 27, 2013, with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
that following reinstatement, MS. ERICKSON’s licenses to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse and as a licensed practical nurse be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years, including the Permanent Practice and 
Permanent Narcotic Restrictions set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board has determined in 
its expertise that MS. ERICKSON should be permanently restricted from 
working in unsupervised settings without exception due to the aggravating 
factors present in this case, but that given the permanent nature of both the 
practice and narcotics restrictions, a shorter period of suspension will 
adequately protect the public. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ERICKSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ERICKSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ERICKSON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ERICKSON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ERICKSON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ERICKSON shall, 

in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
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and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Ethics, and five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. ERICKSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
ERICKSON’s history.  MS. ERICKSON shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. ERICKSON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Within six (6) months prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, 
MS. ERICKSON shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation. 
Prior to the evaluation, MS. ERICKSON shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. ERICKSON shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. ERICKSON's 
licenses, and a statement as to whether MS. ERICKSON is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. ERICKSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. ERICKSON’s licenses. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. ERICKSON shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. 
ERICKSON’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
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ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. ERICKSON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. ERICKSON’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ERICKSON initiating drug screening, 

MS. ERICKSON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. ERICKSON. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. ERICKSON shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. ERICKSON shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. ERICKSON shall attend a 
minimum of two (2) meetings per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
ERICKSON shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
13. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MS. ERICKSON shall, at her expense, 
obtain a psychiatric evaluation or an addiction psychiatric evaluation from 
a Board approved psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
ERICKSON shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
ERICKSON's licenses, and a statement as to whether MS. ERICKSON is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
14. If a psychiatric evaluation or an addiction psychiatric evaluation is 

requested, MS. ERICKSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory 
documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan 
developed by the psychiatrist described above until released. Further, the 
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Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and 
limitations on MS. ERICKSON’s licenses. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ERICKSON 
 

15. MS. ERICKSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MS. ERICKSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MS. ERICKSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MS. ERICKSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MS. ERICKSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MS. ERICKSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MS. ERICKSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
ERICKSON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. ERICKSON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. ERICKSON is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. ERICKSON and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
ERICKSON’s licenses shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. ERICKSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
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and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. ERICKSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. ERICKSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
ERICKSON’s history.  MS. ERICKSON shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. ERICKSON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. ERICKSON shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. ERICKSON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. ERICKSON’s history. 

 
6. MS. ERICKSON shall attend a minimum of two (2) meetings per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. ERICKSON shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 

days of the request, MS. ERICKSON shall, at her expense, obtain a 
psychiatric evaluation or an addiction psychiatric evaluation from a Board 
approved psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
ERICKSON shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
ERICKSON's licenses, and a statement as to whether MS. ERICKSON is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
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8. If a psychiatric evaluation or an addiction psychiatric evaluation is 

requested, MS. ERICKSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory 
documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan 
developed by the psychiatrist described above until released. Further, the 
Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and 
limitations on MS. ERICKSON’s licenses. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

9. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
ERICKSON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. ERICKSON shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
10. MS. ERICKSON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
ERICKSON throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
11. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. ERICKSON shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

12. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. ERICKSON shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
13. MS. ERICKSON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. ERICKSON shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MS. ERICKSON shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
14. MS. ERICKSON shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
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completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ERICKSON 
 

15. MS. ERICKSON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
16. MS. ERICKSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
17. MS. ERICKSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
18. MS. ERICKSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
19. MS. ERICKSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
20. MS. ERICKSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

21. MS. ERICKSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. ERICKSON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. ERICKSON’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. ERICKSON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. ERICKSON shall not 
count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. ERICKSON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. ERICKSON shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or as a 
licensed practical nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s 
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residence; (2) for hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s 
residence; (3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider 
where the nurse provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the 
State of Ohio through State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. ERICKSON to 
provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a 
volunteer.   
 
MS. ERICKSON shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ERICKSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
ERICKSON’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and as a 
licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the 
Board that MS. ERICKSON has violated or breached any terms or conditions of 
this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. 
ERICKSON via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her licenses.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. 
ERICKSON may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ERICKSON has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ERICKSON is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ERICKSON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
ERICKSON does not work in a position for which a nursing license is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Young, Andrea, R.N. 291294 (CASE #13-0111) 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that ANDREA KAY YOUNG’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
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than three (3) years retroactive to January 10, 2013, with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. YOUNG’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years, including the Permanent Practice and 
Permanent Narcotic Restrictions set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. YOUNG shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. YOUNG shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. YOUNG shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. YOUNG, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. YOUNG’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. YOUNG shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance, 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. YOUNG shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
G-4801-CR-0201302167-000. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. YOUNG shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Ethics, five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, and 
thirty (30) hours of Chemical Dependency and Substance Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  
 

7. MS. YOUNG shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
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to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
YOUNG’s history.  MS. YOUNG shall self-administer the prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
8. MS. YOUNG shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

9. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. YOUNG shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. YOUNG shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
YOUNG shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. YOUNG's license, and a statement as to whether MS. YOUNG is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. MS. YOUNG shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. YOUNG’s license. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. YOUNG shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. YOUNG’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. YOUNG 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. YOUNG’s history. 

 
12. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. YOUNG initiating drug screening, MS. 

YOUNG shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
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practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
YOUNG. 

 
13. After initiating drug screening, MS. YOUNG shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. YOUNG shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
14. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. YOUNG shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. YOUNG shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
15. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MS. YOUNG shall, at her expense, obtain a 
psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved psychiatrist and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. YOUNG shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute 
releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. YOUNG's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. YOUNG is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
16. If a psychiatric evaluation is requested, MS. YOUNG shall provide the 

Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of 
the treatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described above until 
released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. YOUNG’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. YOUNG 
 

17. MS. YOUNG shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
18. MS. YOUNG shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
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prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
 

19. MS. YOUNG shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
20. MS. YOUNG shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
21. MS. YOUNG shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
22. MS. YOUNG shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

23. MS. YOUNG shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. YOUNG 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
YOUNG has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. YOUNG is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
YOUNG and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
YOUNG’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. YOUNG shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. YOUNG shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. YOUNG shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
YOUNG’s history.  MS. YOUNG shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. YOUNG shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
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products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. YOUNG shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. YOUNG shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. YOUNG’s history. 

 
6. MS. YOUNG shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. YOUNG shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 

days of the request, MS. YOUNG shall, at her expense, obtain a 
psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved psychiatrist and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. YOUNG shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute 
releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. YOUNG's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. YOUNG is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. If a psychiatric evaluation is requested, MS. YOUNG shall provide the 

Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of 
the treatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described above until 
released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. YOUNG’s license. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

9. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
YOUNG shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. YOUNG shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
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treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
10. MS. YOUNG shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. YOUNG 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
11. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. YOUNG shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

12. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. YOUNG shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
13. MS. YOUNG is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. YOUNG shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MS. YOUNG shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
14. MS. YOUNG shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. YOUNG 
 

15. MS. YOUNG shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
16. MS. YOUNG shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
17. MS. YOUNG shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 
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18. MS. YOUNG shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
19. MS. YOUNG shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
20. MS. YOUNG shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

21. MS. YOUNG shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. YOUNG shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. YOUNG’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. YOUNG’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. YOUNG shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. YOUNG shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. YOUNG shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MS. YOUNG to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or 
other consideration or as a volunteer.   
MS. YOUNG shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are 
not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, 
Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. YOUNG’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. YOUNG’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. YOUNG has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
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Board shall notify MS. YOUNG via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. YOUNG may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. YOUNG has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. YOUNG is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. YOUNG and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. YOUNG does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board rescind the previous motion regarding Andrea Young, originally 
moved and seconded by Judith Church and J. Jane McFee, respectively, on 
November 21, 2014.   
 
Motion adopted by unanimous consent.  
 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that ANDREA KAY YOUNG’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than three (3) years retroactive to January 10, 2013, with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. YOUNG’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years, including the Permanent Practice and 
Permanent Narcotic Restrictions set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. YOUNG shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. YOUNG shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. YOUNG shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. YOUNG, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. YOUNG’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. YOUNG shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance, 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. YOUNG shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
G-4801-CR-0201302167-000. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. YOUNG shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Ethics, five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, and 
thirty (30) hours of Chemical Dependency and Substance Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  
 

7. MS. YOUNG shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
YOUNG’s history.  MS. YOUNG shall self-administer the prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
8. MS. YOUNG shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

9. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. YOUNG shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. YOUNG shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
YOUNG shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
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for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. YOUNG's license, and a statement as to whether MS. YOUNG is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. MS. YOUNG shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. YOUNG’s license. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. YOUNG shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. YOUNG’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. YOUNG 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. YOUNG’s history. 

 
12. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. YOUNG initiating drug screening, MS. 

YOUNG shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
YOUNG. 

 
13. After initiating drug screening, MS. YOUNG shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. YOUNG shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
14. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. YOUNG shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
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advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. YOUNG shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
15. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MS. YOUNG shall, at her expense, obtain a 
psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved psychiatrist and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. YOUNG shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute 
releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. YOUNG's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. YOUNG is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
16. If a psychiatric evaluation is requested, MS. YOUNG shall provide the 

Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of 
the treatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described above until 
released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. YOUNG’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. YOUNG 
 

17. MS. YOUNG shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
18. MS. YOUNG shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
19. MS. YOUNG shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
20. MS. YOUNG shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
21. MS. YOUNG shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
22. MS. YOUNG shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 65 
 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

23. MS. YOUNG shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. YOUNG 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
YOUNG has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. YOUNG is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
YOUNG and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
YOUNG’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. YOUNG shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. YOUNG shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. YOUNG shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
YOUNG’s history.  MS. YOUNG shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. YOUNG shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. YOUNG shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. YOUNG shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. YOUNG’s history. 

 
6. MS. YOUNG shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 
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support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. YOUNG shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 

days of the request, MS. YOUNG shall, at her expense, obtain a 
psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved psychiatrist and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. YOUNG shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute 
releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. YOUNG's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. YOUNG is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. If a psychiatric evaluation is requested, MS. YOUNG shall provide the 

Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of 
the treatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described above until 
released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. YOUNG’s license. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

9. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
YOUNG shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. YOUNG shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
10. MS. YOUNG shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. YOUNG 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
11. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. YOUNG shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

12. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. YOUNG shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
13. MS. YOUNG is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. YOUNG shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MS. YOUNG shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
14. MS. YOUNG shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. YOUNG 
 

15. MS. YOUNG shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
16. MS. YOUNG shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
17. MS. YOUNG shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
18. MS. YOUNG shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
19. MS. YOUNG shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
20. MS. YOUNG shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

21. MS. YOUNG shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
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writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. YOUNG shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. YOUNG’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. YOUNG’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. YOUNG shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. YOUNG shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. YOUNG shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MS. YOUNG to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or 
other consideration or as a volunteer.   
MS. YOUNG shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are 
not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, 
Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. YOUNG’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. YOUNG’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. YOUNG has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. YOUNG via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. YOUNG may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. YOUNG has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. YOUNG is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. YOUNG and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. YOUNG does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
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fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with J. Jane McFee and 
Susan Morano abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Didion, Julie, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #12-5389) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that 
Board order the redaction of a social security number from pages 2, 10, 31, 33, 
and 35 of State's Exhibit 6 in accordance with the Federal Privacy Act of 1974. 
It was futher moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s 
Report and Recommendation, and that JULIE ANN DIDION be granted 
authorization to take the PN NCLEX examination, and upon passing the 
NCLEX and meeting any other requirements for licensure, that MS. DIDION’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be 
granted and suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three 
(3) months with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, that MS. DIDION’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms 
and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, 
including the Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. DIDION shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. DIDION shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DIDION shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. DIDION, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. DIDION’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DIDION shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, and ten (10) hours of 
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Alcohol/Alcohol Abuse. 
 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. DIDION shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DIDION’s 
history.  MS. DIDION shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. DIDION shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DIDION shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. DIDION shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
DIDION shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. DIDION's license, and a statement as to whether MS. DIDION is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. DIDION shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. DIDION’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. DIDION shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. DIDION’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
DIDION shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. DIDION’s history. 
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10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. DIDION initiating drug screening, MS. 

DIDION shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
DIDION. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. DIDION shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. DIDION shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. DIDION shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. DIDION 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DIDION 
 

13. MS. DIDION shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. DIDION shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. DIDION shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. DIDION shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. DIDION shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. DIDION shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
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this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. DIDION shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. DIDION 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
DIDION has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. DIDION is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
DIDION and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
DIDION’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. DIDION shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. DIDION shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. DIDION shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DIDION’s 
history.  MS. DIDION shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4.  MS. DIDION shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MS. DIDION shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MS. DIDION 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. DIDION 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. DIDION's license, and a statement as to whether MS. DIDION is 
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capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. DIDION shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. 
DIDION’s license. 

 
7. During the probationary period, MS. DIDION shall submit, at her expense 

and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. DIDION shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. DIDION’s history. 

 
8. MS. DIDION shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. DIDION shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within ninety (90) 

days of the request, MS. DIDION shall, at her expense, obtain a 
psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved psychiatrist and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. DIDION shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute 
releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. DIDION's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. DIDION is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. If a psychiatric evaluation is requested, MS. DIDION shall provide the 

Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of 
the treatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described above until 
released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. DIDION’s license. 
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Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

11. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
DIDION shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. DIDION shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
12. MS. DIDION shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. DIDION 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
13. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. DIDION shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

14. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. DIDION shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
15. MS. DIDION is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting 
nursing employment.  MS. DIDION shall have her employer(s), if 
working in a position where a nursing license is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within 
thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  MS. DIDION shall 
have her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the 
first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
16. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. DIDION shall, prior to 

working in a position where a nursing license is required, complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DIDION 
 

17. MS. DIDION shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
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18. MS. DIDION shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
19. MS. DIDION shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
20. MS. DIDION shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
21. MS. DIDION shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
22. MS. DIDION shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

23. MS. DIDION shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
The following Temporary Practice Restrictions shall be in effect for the 
first eighteen (18) months of the probationary period: 
 
MS. DIDION shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. DIDION to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. DIDION shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DIDION’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. DIDION’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. DIDION has violated or breached 
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any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. DIDION via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. DIDION may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DIDION has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DIDION is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DIDION and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. DIDION does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.  
 
Alcorn, Marcellina, P.N. 136595 (CASE #13-4541) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that MARCELLINA RAEANN ALCORN’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Miller, Kimberly, P.N. 118231 (CASE #13-1681) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that KIMBERLY ANNE MILLER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board has determined in 
its expertise that in order to protect the public MS. MILLER’s license must be 
permanently revoked. MS. MILLER pled guilty to and was convicted of a felony 
offense involving Drug Trafficking and MS. MILLER has a history of using bad 
judgment and making bad choices. 
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Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Beasley, Carla, P.N. 109255 (CASE #12-6093) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that CARLA YVETTE BEASLEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Etiendem, Anslem, P.N. 139918 (CASE #12-6750) 
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MR. ETIENDEM’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of eighteen (18) 
months, including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee, set forth below. 
 
MR. ETIENDEM’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 

 
1. MR. ETIENDEM shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 

and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MR. ETIENDEM shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 
3. MR. ETIENDEM shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MR. ETIENDEM, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MR. ETIENDEM’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MR. ETIENDEM’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MR. 

ETIENDEM shall, in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 78 
 

successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules, two (2) hours of Patient Boundaries, and five (5) 
hours of Ethics and Professionalism. 

 
5. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, MR. 

ETIENDEM shall submit documentation of his full compliance with the 
terms and conditions imposed by the Franklin County Court of Common 
Pleas in Case Number 12 CR 5781. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
6. MR. ETIENDEM shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and 

address of any current employer within thirty (30) days following the 
effective date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting 
employment. 

 
7. MR. ETIENDEM, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working in a position in which a nursing license is required, shall 
provide his employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. ETIENDEM is under a continuing 
duty to provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  
MR. ETIENDEM shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where 
a nursing license is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a nursing position.  MR. ETIENDEM shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. ETIENDEM 
 
8. MR. ETIENDEM shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
9. MR. ETIENDEM shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

10. MR. ETIENDEM shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
11. MR. ETIENDEM shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
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communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
12. MR. ETIENDEM shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
13. MR. ETIENDEM shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
14. MR. ETIENDEM shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
The following Temporary Practice Restrictions are in effect unless 
otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee: 

 
MR. ETIENDEM shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) 
for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice 
care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for 
staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse 
provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio 
through State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. ETIENDEM to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MR. ETIENDEM shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include but are not limited to the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. ETIENDEM’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. 
ETIENDEM’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. ETIENDEM has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. ETIENDEM via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MR. ETIENDEM may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
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the Board determines that MR. ETIENDEM has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. ETIENDEM is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. ETIENDEM and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. ETIENDEM does 
not work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Hoffman, Marcella, P.N. 097024 (CASE #11-2679) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MARCELLA M. HOFFMAN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be Reprimanded.  
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Oros, Michael, R.N. 263449 (CASE #12-1772) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that 
Respondent’s Motion to extend the time to file Objections to the Report and 
Recommendation be granted, and that the Board consider the late-filed 
Objections. It was further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s 
Report and Recommendation and that MICHAEL CHRISTOPHER OROS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than six (6) months with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, 
MR. OROS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject 
to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth 
below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Practice 
and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. OROS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MR. OROS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. OROS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. OROS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. OROS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. OROS shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance, 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MR. OROS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. OROS’s 
history.  MR. OROS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MR. OROS shall, at his expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MR. OROS shall 
provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. OROS shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. OROS's license, and a statement as to whether MR. OROS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MR. OROS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
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as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MR. OROS’s 
license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. OROS shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MR. OROS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
OROS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, 
or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. OROS’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. OROS initiating drug screening, MR. 

OROS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
OROS. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MR. OROS shall be under a continuing duty 

to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional 
treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with 
the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner. Further, MR. OROS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. OROS shall, at 

his expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved neurologist for the purposes of evaluating MR. OROS’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This Board 
approved neurologist shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of MR. OROS’s comprehensive physical examination and 
with a comprehensive assessment regarding MR. OROS’s fitness for duty 
and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the 
examination, MR. OROS shall provide the Board approved neurologist 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  
Further, MR. OROS shall execute releases to permit the Board approved 
neurologist performing the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the assessment.  The evaluating neurologist shall submit a written 
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opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. OROS’s license to practice, and stating whether MR. OROS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
12. The Board may utilize the Board approved neurologist’s recommendations 

and conclusions from the comprehensive physician examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
OROS’s license. 

 
 
 
 
Reporting Requirements of MR. OROS 
 

13. MR. OROS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MR. OROS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MR. OROS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MR. OROS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MR. OROS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MR. OROS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MR. OROS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. OROS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
OROS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. OROS is able to practice according to acceptable and 
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prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
OROS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. OROS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MR. OROS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. OROS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MR. OROS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. OROS’s 
history.  MR. OROS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. During the probationary period, MR. OROS shall submit, at his expense 

and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. OROS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. OROS’s history. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 

days of the request, MR. OROS shall, at his expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency 
professional and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MR. OROS shall provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. OROS shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. 
OROS's license, and a statement as to whether MR. OROS is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
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6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MR. OROS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MR. OROS’s 
license. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 
OROS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MR. OROS shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

8. MR. OROS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. OROS 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. OROS shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MR. OROS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MR. OROS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MR. OROS shall have his employer(s), 
if working in a position where a nursing license is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within 
thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  MR. OROS shall 
have his employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
12. MR. OROS shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MR. OROS 
 

13. MR. OROS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MR. OROS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MR. OROS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MR. OROS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MR. OROS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

18. MR. OROS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 
Order are received in the Board office. 

 
19. MR. OROS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 

of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
The following Temporary Narcotic Restrictions are in effect unless 
otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee: 
 
MR. OROS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. OROS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. OROS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. OROS shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MR. OROS shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
The following Temporary Practice Restrictions are in effect unless 
otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee: 
 
MR. OROS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
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providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MR. OROS to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MR. OROS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are 
not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, 
Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. OROS’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. OROS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. OROS has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MR. OROS via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MR. OROS may request a hearing regarding the charges. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. OROS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. OROS is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. OROS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. OROS does not work 
in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Barlage, Cindy, R.N. 231325, NP 10234, RX 10234 (CASE #12-5990) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that CINDY LEE BARLAGE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse, 
certificate of authority as a nurse practitioner, and certificate to prescribe in the 
State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 88 
 

The rationale for the modification is the following:  In accordance with Section 
4723.28(K), ORC, when the Board revokes a license the Board may specify 
that its action is permanent.  The Board has determined in its expertise that in 
order to protect the public MS. BARLAGE must be permanently prohibited from 
practicing nursing. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Lisa Klenke and 
Susan Morano abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Schmidt, Tamera, R.N. 239354 (CASE #13-5010) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board GRANT Respondent’s motion to redact the social security number 
contained in Respondent’s Exhibits Q and GG. 
 
It was further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law, and modify the Recommendation in the Hearing 
Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and that TAMERA SUE SCHMIDT’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, 
MS. SCHMIDT’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions 
set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the 
Permanent Practice and Permanent Narcotic Restrictions set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board has determined in 
its expertise that in order to protect the public MS. SCHMIDT must be 
permanently restricted from high risk and unsupervised settings, unless 
otherwise approved by the Board, rather than temporarily as recommended by 
the Hearing Examiner. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SCHMIDT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SCHMIDT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SCHMIDT shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SCHMIDT, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SCHMIDT’s criminal records check reports to the 
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Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SCHMIDT shall, 

in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Professionalism, five (5) hours of Documentation, five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liabilty, and five (5) hours of Ethics. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. SCHMIDT shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SCHMIDT’s history.  MS. SCHMIDT shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. Within six (6) months prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, 

MS. SCHMIDT shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation. 
Prior to the evaluation, MS. SCHMIDT shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (“the Notices”).  Further, MS. SCHMIDT shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. SCHMIDT's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
SCHMIDT is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. SCHMIDT shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. SCHMIDT’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. SCHMIDT shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
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at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. SCHMIDT’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
SCHMIDT shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. SCHMIDT’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SCHMIDT initiating drug screening, 

MS. SCHMIDT shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. SCHMIDT. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. SCHMIDT shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. SCHMIDT shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SCHMIDT 
 

11. MS. SCHMIDT shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MS. SCHMIDT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. SCHMIDT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. SCHMIDT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. SCHMIDT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
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17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
 

16. MS. SCHMIDT shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
17. MS. SCHMIDT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
SCHMIDT submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. SCHMIDT has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. SCHMIDT is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. SCHMIDT and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
SCHMIDT’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. SCHMIDT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SCHMIDT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. SCHMIDT shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SCHMIDT’s history.  MS. SCHMIDT shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. During the probationary period, MS. SCHMIDT shall submit, at her 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SCHMIDT shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SCHMIDT’s history. 
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Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

5. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
SCHMIDT shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. SCHMIDT shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
6. MS. SCHMIDT shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
SCHMIDT throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
7. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SCHMIDT shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. SCHMIDT shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
9. MS. SCHMIDT is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notices to any new employer prior to accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. SCHMIDT shall have her employer(s), if working in a 
position where a nursing license is required, submit written reports 
regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty 
(30) days of accepting nursing employment.  MS. SCHMIDT shall have 
her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notices, 
including the date they were received. 

 
10. MS. SCHMIDT shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SCHMIDT 
 

11. MS. SCHMIDT shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
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12. MS. SCHMIDT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MS. SCHMIDT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MS. SCHMIDT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MS. SCHMIDT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MS. SCHMIDT shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MS. SCHMIDT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SCHMIDT shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SCHMIDT’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. SCHMIDT’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SCHMIDT shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SCHMIDT shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
The following Permanent Practice Restrictions are in effect unless 
otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee: 
 
MS. SCHMIDT shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MS. SCHMIDT to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or 
other consideration or as a volunteer.   
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MS. SCHMIDT shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SCHMIDT’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
SCHMIDT’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SCHMIDT has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SCHMIDT via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. SCHMIDT may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SCHMIDT has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SCHMIDT is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SCHMIDT and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SCHMIDT does 
not work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Prince-Paul, Mary Jo, R.N. 231816, NS 02921, RX 02921 (CASE #13-8129) 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation 
and that MARY JO PRINCE-PAUL’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse, certificate of authority to practice as a clinical nurse specialist, and 
certificate to prescribe in the State of Ohio be subject to the probationary terms 
and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board has determined in 
its expertise that in addition to continuing in counseling and obeying all laws 
during the probationary period as recommended by the Hearing Examiner, MS. 
PRINCE-PAUL should have an evaluation by a Board approved psychiatrist 
within ninety (90) days of the effective date of the Board’s Order; submit to 
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random alcohol and drug screening, and have her employer submit reports on 
a quarterly basis throughout the probationary period.  
 
The Board’s rationale for requiring both random drug/alcohol screening and a 
mental health evaluation is that MS. PRINCE-PAUL caused a serious vehicular 
accident due to what she characterized as emotional impairment (Report and 
Recommendation, Summary of Evidence #44); the evidence demonstrates that 
in addition to an emotional or mental health issue, on the morning of the 
accident, MS. PRINCE-PAUL reported consuming one type of hard liquor 
(Vodka, id. at #37), brought another type of liquor with her in an open container 
in her vehicle (Bourbon, id. at 44), had slurred speech (id. at 37), and had 
difficulty performing field sobriety tests that did not involve the use of her injured 
leg (reciting the alphabet, id. at 38).  While MS. PRINCE-PAUL asserts her 
alcohol use on the day of the accident was atypical for her, morning 
consumption of two (2) kinds of hard liquor is a pattern more prevalent in 
alcoholism than in infrequent users, and the usage in this case, whether the 
proximate cause of the accident or not, was associated with physical harm to 
members of the public.  The Board has determined that based on these facts, a 
period of drug/alcohol screens is warranted to protect the public. 
 
This Order is intended to place “restrictions” on MS. PRINCE-PAUL’s license, 
certificate of authority, and certificate to prescribe, as that term is used in 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC, for purposes of imposing sanctions and in Chapter 
4723-5, OAC, for purposes of faculty qualifications. 
 
MS. PRINCE-PAUL’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse, 
certificate of authority to practice as a clinical nurse specialist, and 
certificate to prescribe shall be subject to the following probationary 
terms and restrictions: 

 
1. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 

laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
PRINCE-PAUL’s history.  MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall self-administer 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or 

any products containing alcohol. 
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5. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, and 
continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall 
submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
PRINCE-PAUL’s history. 

 
6. Within ninety (90) day of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

PRINCE-PAUL shall, at her expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from 
a Board approved psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. PRINCE-
PAUL shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
PRINCE-PAUL's license and certificates, and a statement as to whether 
MS. PRINCE-PAUL is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall provide the Board with satisfactory 

documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan 
developed by the psychiatrist described above until released. Further, the 
Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and 
limitations on MS. PRINCE-PAUL’s license to practice as a registered 
nurse, her certificate of authority to practice as a clinical nurse specialist, 
and her certificate to prescribe. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
8. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

PRINCE-PAUL shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. 
PRINCE-PAUL shall be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and 
to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight 
(48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 
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9. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 
medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
PRINCE-PAUL throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
10. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

12. MS. PRINCE-PAUL is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer 
prior to accepting employment as a nurse or as a clinical nurse 
specialist.  MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall have her employer(s), if working in 
a position where a nursing license or certificate of authority to practice as 
a clinical nurse specialist is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse or as a clinical nurse specialist.  
MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
 

13. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and 
address of her current collaborating physician(s) within thirty (30) days 
following the effective date of this Order, or any new collaborating 
physician(s) prior to entering into a new standard care arrangement. 
 

14. MS. PRINCE-PAUL, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 
Order, if working as clinical nurse specialist, shall provide her 
collaborating physician(s) with a copy of this Order.  Further, MS. 
PRINCE-PAUL is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
to any new collaborating physician prior to entering into a standard 
care arrangement.  MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall have her collaborating 
physician(s) submit written reports regarding her performance as a clinical 
nurse specialist on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days 
of entering into a standard care arrangement.  MS. PRINCE-PAUL 
shall have her collaborating physician(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first collaborating physician’s report, of receipt of a 
copy of this Order, including the date the Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. PRINCE-PAUL 
 

15. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall sign releases of information forms allowing 
health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
16. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
17. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
18. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
19. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the 
attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High 
Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
20. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

21. MS. PRINCE-PAUL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, 
in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PRINCE-PAUL has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. PRINCE-PAUL is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PRINCE-PAUL 
and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
PRINCE-PAUL does not work in a position for which a nursing license is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano and 
Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
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Smith, Matthew, R.N. 317582 (CASE #11-1768) 
Action: it was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that 
the Board GRANT the State’s motion to redact the social security number on 
page 1 of State’s Exhibit 8. 
 
It was further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law, and modify the Recommendation in the Hearing 
Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and that MATTHEW DALE SMITH’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) months 
with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MR. SMITH’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Temporary Practice and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, unless 
otherwise approved in advance by the Board or its designee, set forth 
below. 
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The temporary practice 
restrictions should be in effect throughout the full, two-year probationary period, 
unless otherwise approved in advance by the Board or its designee.  The 
purpose of practice restrictions is to protect the public by prohibiting licensees 
and certificate holders from working in high risk and unsupervised areas. 
Limiting these restrictions to a one-year period removes the Board’s ability to 
review and approve positions on a case-by-case basis. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. SMITH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. SMITH shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. SMITH shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. SMITH, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. SMITH’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. SMITH shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance, 
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Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. SMITH shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, five (5) hours of Critical 
Thinking, and five (5) hours of Documentation. 

 
Monitoring  
 

6. MR. SMITH shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. SMITH’s 
history.  MR. SMITH shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
7. MR. SMITH shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. SMITH shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MR. SMITH’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
SMITH shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, 
or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. SMITH’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. SMITH initiating drug screening, MR. 

SMITH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
SMITH. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MR. SMITH shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
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practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MR. SMITH shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MR. SMITH shall, at his expense, obtain a 
psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved psychiatrist certified by the 
American Board of Medical Specialties in Addiction Psychiatry, and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MR. SMITH shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute 
releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. SMITH's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. SMITH is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
12. If a psychiatric evaluation is requested, MR. SMITH shall provide the 

Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of 
the treatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described above until 
released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MR. SMITH’s license. 

 
13. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. SMITH shall, at 

his expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MR. SMITH’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This Board 
approved physician shall provide the Board with complete documentation 
of MR. SMITH’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MR. SMITH’s fitness for duty and 
safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, 
MR. SMITH shall provide the Board approved physician with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. SMITH 
shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician performing 
the comprehensive physical examination and assessment to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The 
evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. SMITH’s license to 
practice, and stating whether MR. SMITH is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
14. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 

and conclusions from the comprehensive physician examination and 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 102 
 

assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
SMITH’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. SMITH 
 

15. MR. SMITH shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MR. SMITH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MR. SMITH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MR. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MR. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MR. SMITH shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MR. SMITH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. SMITH 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
SMITH has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. SMITH is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
SMITH and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. SMITH’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MR. SMITH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. SMITH shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 103 
 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MR. SMITH shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. SMITH’s 
history.  MR. SMITH shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MR. SMITH shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MR. SMITH shall submit, at his expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. SMITH shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. SMITH’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 
SMITH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MR. SMITH shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
7. MR. SMITH shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. SMITH 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. SMITH shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MR. SMITH shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
10. MR. SMITH is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MR. SMITH shall have his 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MR. SMITH shall have his employer(s) send documentation to the Board, 
along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received. 

 
11. MR. SMITH shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. SMITH 
 

12. MR. SMITH shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MR. SMITH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MR. SMITH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MR. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MR. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MR. SMITH shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MR. SMITH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
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of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
The following Temporary Narcotic Restrictions shall be in effect for the 
first year of the probationary period, unless otherwise approved in 
advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee: 
 
MR. SMITH shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. SMITH’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. SMITH’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. SMITH shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MR. SMITH shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
The following Temporary Practice Restrictions shall be in effect unless 
otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee: 
 
MR. SMITH shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MR. SMITH to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or 
other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MR. SMITH shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are 
not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, 
Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. SMITH’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. SMITH’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. SMITH has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MR. SMITH via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MR. SMITH may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
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the Board determines that MR. SMITH has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. SMITH is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. SMITH and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. SMITH does not work 
in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Hartman, Paula, R.N. 369933, P.N. 137775 (CASE #13-0442) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that PAULA J. HARTMAN’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
and as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. HARTMAN’s 
licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including 
the Permanent Practice and Permanent Narcotic Restrictions set forth 
below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  MS. HARTMAN has a long 
history of serious drug addiction and her actions involved theft of Dilaudid from 
the hospital where she was employed. MS. HARTMAN committed this theft in 
2013 after only being licensed since 2011.  A permanent restriction from access 
to narcotics, if MS. HARTMAN’s licenses are reinstated, is necessary to protect 
the public.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HARTMAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HARTMAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HARTMAN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HARTMAN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
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BCII to submit MS. HARTMAN’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  
 

4. MS. HARTMAN shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HARTMAN’s history.  MS. HARTMAN shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. HARTMAN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HARTMAN shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. HARTMAN shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. HARTMAN shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HARTMAN's licenses, and a statement as 
to whether MS. HARTMAN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. HARTMAN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. HARTMAN’s licenses. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. HARTMAN shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. 
HARTMAN’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, 
or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
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submitted by MS. HARTMAN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HARTMAN’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HARTMAN initiating drug screening, 

MS. HARTMAN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. HARTMAN. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. HARTMAN shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. HARTMAN shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. HARTMAN shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. HARTMAN 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HARTMAN 
 

12. MS. HARTMAN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. HARTMAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. HARTMAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. HARTMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. HARTMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 109 
 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. HARTMAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. HARTMAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
HARTMAN submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. HARTMAN has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. HARTMAN is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. HARTMAN and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
HARTMAN’s licenses shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. HARTMAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HARTMAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. HARTMAN shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HARTMAN’s history.  MS. HARTMAN shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. HARTMAN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. HARTMAN shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
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ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HARTMAN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HARTMAN’s history. 

 
6. MS. HARTMAN shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. HARTMAN shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
HARTMAN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. HARTMAN shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. HARTMAN shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
HARTMAN throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. HARTMAN shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. HARTMAN shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. HARTMAN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. HARTMAN shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MS. HARTMAN shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
12. MS. HARTMAN shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 
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license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HARTMAN 
 

13. MS. HARTMAN shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. HARTMAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. HARTMAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. HARTMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. HARTMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. HARTMAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. HARTMAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HARTMAN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HARTMAN’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. HARTMAN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HARTMAN shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HARTMAN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HARTMAN shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or as a 
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licensed practical nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s 
residence; (2) for hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s 
residence; (3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider 
where the nurse provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the 
State of Ohio through State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. HARTMAN to 
provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a 
volunteer.   
MS. HARTMAN shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HARTMAN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
HARTMAN’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and as a 
licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the 
Board that MS. HARTMAN has violated or breached any terms or conditions of 
this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. 
HARTMAN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic 
suspension of her licenses.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HARTMAN may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HARTMAN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HARTMAN is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HARTMAN and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HARTMAN does 
not work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Jnaet Arwood and 
Susan  Morano abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.  
 
Martin, Andrew, R.N. 373470 (CASE #13-5710) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that ANDREW C. MARTIN’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
in the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
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Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Lapine, Stacy, R.N. 347017, P.N. 127878 (CASE #13-6977) 
Action: it was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that STACY LEE LAPINE’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
and as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and following reinstatement, MS. LAPINE’s licenses to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse and as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to the 
Permanent Practice and Permanent Narcotic Restrictions, unless 
otherwise approved in advance by the Board or its designee, set forth 
below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MS. LAPINE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LAPINE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LAPINE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LAPINE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. LAPINE’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LAPINE shall 

submit documentation that her Florida license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse is fully reinstated and unencumbered.    

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LAPINE 

 
5. MS. LAPINE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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6. MS. LAPINE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. LAPINE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. LAPINE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. LAPINE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. LAPINE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. LAPINE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. LAPINE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
LAPINE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. LAPINE is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
LAPINE and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, MS. LAPINE’s licenses shall be subject to the 
following terms and restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
The following Permanent Narcotic Restrictions are in effect unless 
otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee. 
 
MS. LAPINE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. LAPINE’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. LAPINE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs.  In addition, MS. LAPINE shall not 
count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. LAPINE shall not call in or 
order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Permanent Practice Restrictions 
The following Permanent Practice Restrictions are in effect unless 
otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee. 
 
MS. LAPINE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or as a 
licensed practical nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s 
residence; (2) for hospice care programs providing hospice care in the 
patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent 
provider where the nurse provides nursing care and is reimbursed for 
services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents of the State; 
or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. 
LAPINE to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. LAPINE shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such 
positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 

 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.  
 
Goodrick, Kelly, P.N. 113787 (CASE #12-6204) 
Action: it was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that the July 26, 2013 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing issued to KELLY 
LYNN GOODRICK, L.P.N., be DISMISSED.  
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.  
 
Moore, Valerie, R.N. 303185 (CASE #13-0626) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board grant the State’s motion that Exhibit 1b be filed under seal. 
 
It was further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law, and modify the Recommendation in the Hearing 
Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and that VALERIE ELAINE 
MOORE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio 
be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years 
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with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. MOORE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Temporary Practice and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board finds a mitigating 
factor is that MS. MOORE has no prior disciplinary action and in its expertise 
has determined to give MS. MOORE an opportunity to demonstrate that she 
can be rehabilitated and comply with conditions imposed by the Board to return 
to nursing practice.  The Board advises MS. MOORE that any violations of the 
Board’s conditions would warrant permanent license revocation as 
recommended by the Hearing Examiner in this case. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. MOORE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MOORE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MOORE shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MOORE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. MOORE’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MOORE shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance, 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MOORE shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  fifteen (15) hours of Nurses and Addiction. 

 
Monitoring  
 

6. MS. MOORE shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
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to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
MOORE’s history.  MS. MOORE shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. MOORE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MOORE shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. MOORE shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
MOORE shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MOORE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MOORE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. MOORE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. MOORE’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. MOORE shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. MOORE’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MOORE 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. MOORE’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. MOORE initiating drug screening, MS. 

MOORE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
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practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
MOORE. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. MOORE shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. MOORE shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. MOORE shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. MOORE shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MOORE 
 

14. MS. MOORE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. MOORE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. MOORE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. MOORE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. MOORE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. MOORE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. MOORE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. MOORE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
MOORE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. MOORE is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
MOORE and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
MOORE’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. MOORE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MOORE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. MOORE shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
MOORE’s history.  MS. MOORE shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

4. MS. MOORE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MS. MOORE shall submit, at her expense 

and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. MOORE shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. MOORE’s history. 

 
6. MS. MOORE shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. MOORE shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 
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Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
MOORE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. MOORE shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. MOORE shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
MOORE throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. MOORE shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. MOORE shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. MOORE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. MOORE shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MS. MOORE shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
12. MS. MOORE shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MOORE 
 

13. MS. MOORE shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
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14. MS. MOORE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. MOORE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. MOORE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. MOORE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. MOORE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. MOORE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. MOORE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. MOORE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. MOORE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MOORE shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. MOORE shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MOORE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MS. MOORE to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or 
other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. MOORE shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 122 
 

include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MOORE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MOORE’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MOORE has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MOORE via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. MOORE may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MOORE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MOORE is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MOORE and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. MOORE does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Henderson, Melissa, P.N. 145301 (CASE #13-3309) 
Action: it was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MELISSA LYNN HENDERSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. HENDERSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms 
and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of eighteen (18) months, 
including the Temporary Practice Restrictions unless otherwise approved 
in advance by the Board or its designee, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HENDERSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. HENDERSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HENDERSON 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
HENDERSON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. HENDERSON’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be 
considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HENDERSON 

shall, in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Anger Management, five (5) hours of 
Professional Boundaries, five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and 
Legal Liability, and four (4) hours of Disciplinary Actions. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HENDERSON 
shall, at her expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board 
approved psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
HENDERSON shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit 
the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. HENDERSON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
HENDERSON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. MS. HENDERSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory 

documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan 
developed by the psychiatrist described above until released. Further, the 
Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and 
limitations on MS. HENDERSON’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HENDERSON 
 

7. MS. HENDERSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 124 
 

or information directly to the Board.  
 

8. MS. HENDERSON shall submit any and all information that the Board 
may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
9. MS. HENDERSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
10. MS. HENDERSON shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
11. MS. HENDERSON shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
12. MS. HENDERSON shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

13. MS. HENDERSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
HENDERSON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. HENDERSON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. HENDERSON is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. HENDERSON and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
HENDERSON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary 
terms and restrictions for a minimum period of eighteen (18) months. 
 

1. MS. HENDERSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HENDERSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
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Monitoring  
 

3. MS. HENDERSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HENDERSON’s history.  MS. HENDERSON shall self-administer 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. HENDERSON shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
5. MS. HENDERSON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 

Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer 
prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. HENDERSON shall have 
her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. HENDERSON shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including 
the date they were received. 

 
6. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. HENDERSON shall, 

prior to working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a 
nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance 
by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HENDERSON 
 

7. MS. HENDERSON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
8. MS. HENDERSON shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
9. MS. HENDERSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
10. MS. HENDERSON shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 
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11. MS. HENDERSON shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the 
attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High 
Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
12. MS. HENDERSON shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

13. MS. HENDERSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
The following Temporary Practice Restrictions are in effect, unless 
otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee: 
 
MS. HENDERSON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) 
for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice 
care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. HENDERSON to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. HENDERSON shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HENDERSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
HENDERSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HENDERSON has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. HENDERSON via certified 
mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her 
license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HENDERSON may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HENDERSON has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HENDERSON is able to 
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practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HENDERSON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
HENDERSON does not work in a position for which a nursing license is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Williams, Rhonda, R.N. 308827 (CASE #13-0828) 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MS. WILLIAMS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms 
and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including 
the Temporary Practice and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, unless 
otherwise approved in advance by the Board or its designee, set forth 
below. 
 
MS. WILLIAMS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 

 
1. MS. WILLIAMS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 

and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MS. WILLIAMS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 
3. MS. WILLIAMS shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. WILLIAMS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. WILLIAMS’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. WILLIAMS’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

WILLIAMS shall, in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and 
Legal Liability for Nurses, five (5) hours of Disciplinary Actions, and fifteen 
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(15) hours of Women and Drug Abuse. 
 
Monitoring  
 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within three (3) months 

of that request, MS. WILLIAMS shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency 
professional and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MS. WILLIAMS shall provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. WILLIAMS shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
WILLIAMS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. WILLIAMS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. WILLIAMS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. 
WILLIAMS license. 

 
7. MS. WILLIAMS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
WILLIAMS’s history.  MS. WILLIAMS shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
8. MS. WILLIAMS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 
9. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. WILLIAMS shall 
submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. WILLIAMS shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
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another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WILLIAMS’s 
history. 

 
10. MS. WILLIAMS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. WILLIAMS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months, 
beginning sixty (60) days after the effective date of this Order. 

 
11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within three (3) months 

of that request, MS. WILLIAMS shall, at her expense, obtain a psychiatric 
evaluation from a Board approved psychiatrist and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. WILLIAMS shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit 
the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. WILLIAMS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
WILLIAMS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
12. If a psychiatric evaluation is requested, MS. WILLIAMS shall provide the 

Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of 
the treatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. WILLIAMS’s license. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 
13. Prior to initiating screens, MS. WILLIAMS shall provide a copy of this 

Order to all treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all 
treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.   
Further, MS. WILLIAMS shall be under a continuing duty to provide a 
copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating 
practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board 
within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
14. MS. WILLIAMS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
WILLIAMS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
15. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. WILLIAMS shall notify the Board of any and all 
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medication(s) or prescription(s) received.  
 
Employment Conditions 
 
16. MS. WILLIAMS shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address 

of any current employer within thirty (30) days following the effective 
date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting employment. 

 
17. MS. WILLIAMS, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working in a position in which a nursing license is required, shall 
provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. WILLIAMS is under a continuing 
duty to provide a copy of this Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 
to any new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. 
WILLIAMS shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
nursing license is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a nursing position.  MS. WILLIAMS shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WILLIAMS 
 
18. MS. WILLIAMS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
19. MS. WILLIAMS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
20. MS. WILLIAMS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
21. MS. WILLIAMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
22. MS. WILLIAMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
23. MS. WILLIAMS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 
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by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

24. MS. WILLIAMS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
The following Temporary Practice Restrictions are in effect unless 
otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee: 
 
MS. WILLIAMS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice 
care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for 
staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse 
provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio 
through State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. WILLIAMS to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. WILLIAMS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such 
positions include but are not limited to the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
The following Temporary Narcotic Restrictions are in effect unless 
otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee: 
 
MS. WILLIAMS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. WILLIAMS’s use by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. WILLIAMS’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. WILLIAMS 
shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked 
medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. WILLIAMS shall not 
call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WILLIAMS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
WILLIAMS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WILLIAMS has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WILLIAMS via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. WILLIAMS may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WILLIAMS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WILLIAMS is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WILLIAMS and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. WILLIAMS does 
not work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     

 
Dais, Brandon, R.N. 398272, P.N. 142522 (CASE #14-1385) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Judith Church, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation 
and that BRANDON DAIS’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
and as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than six (6) months retroactive to July 25, 
2014, with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MR. DAIS’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
and as a licensed practical nurse be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
three (3) years, including the Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth 
below. 
 
The rationale for the modification is as follows:  The terms and temporary 
practice restrictions imposed by the March 2013 Consent Agreement and 
November 2013 Addendum are no longer in place as those agreements were 
breached by MR. DAIS, and thus, MR. DAIS cannot be required to continue to 
comply with those agreements as is recommended in the Report and 
Recommendation.  In addition, a five-year period of temporary practice 
restrictions is necessary, in the expertise of the Board, based on the repeated 
nature of MR. DAIS’s misconduct in his relatively short periods of licensure as 
a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. DAIS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. DAIS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
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designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. DAIS shall submit 
a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) 
to conduct a criminal records check of MR. DAIS, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to 
submit MR. DAIS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. DAIS shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  five (5) hours of Ethics and five (5) hours of Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MR. DAIS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of 
drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. DAIS’s 
history.  MR. DAIS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MR. DAIS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 

containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. DAIS shall, at his 
expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved 
chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MR. 
DAIS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MR. DAIS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. DAIS's licenses, and a statement as to 
whether MR. DAIS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MR. DAIS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
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conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MR. DAIS’s licenses. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. DAIS shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MR. DAIS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
DAIS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, 
or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. DAIS’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. DAIS initiating drug screening, MR. 

DAIS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
DAIS. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MR. DAIS shall be under a continuing duty 

to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional 
treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with 
the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner. Further, MR. DAIS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. DAIS shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MR. DAIS shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
13. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MR. DAIS shall, at his expense, obtain a 
psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved psychiatrist and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MR. DAIS shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any 
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information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. DAIS's licenses, and a 
statement as to whether MR. DAIS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
14. If a psychiatric evaluation is requested, MR. DAIS shall provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described above until 
released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MR. DAIS’s licenses. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. DAIS 
 

15. MR. DAIS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MR. DAIS shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MR. DAIS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, 

or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to 
employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MR. DAIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MR. DAIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MR. DAIS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MR. DAIS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. DAIS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
DAIS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. DAIS is able to practice according to acceptable and 
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prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
DAIS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. DAIS’s 
licenses shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MR. DAIS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. DAIS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MR. DAIS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of 
drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. DAIS’s 
history.  MR. DAIS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MR. DAIS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 

containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MR. DAIS shall submit, at his expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. DAIS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. DAIS’s history. 

 
6. MR. DAIS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MR. DAIS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 
DAIS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MR. DAIS shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
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to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
8. MR. DAIS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. DAIS 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. DAIS shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MR. DAIS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MR. DAIS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MR. DAIS shall 
have his employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MR. DAIS shall have his employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
12. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MR. DAIS shall, prior to 

working in a position where a nursing license is required, complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. DAIS 
 

13. MR. DAIS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MR. DAIS shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MR. DAIS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, 

or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to 
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employers or potential employers. 
 

16. MR. DAIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MR. DAIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MR. DAIS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MR. DAIS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
The following Temporary Practice Restrictions shall be in effect for a 
minimum period of five (5) years: 
 
MR. DAIS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or as a licensed 
practical nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; 
(2) for hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; 
(3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the 
nurse provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio 
through State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group 
of individuals who directly engage MR. DAIS to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MR. DAIS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are 
not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, 
Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. DAIS’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. DAIS’s licenses 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse and as a licensed practical nurse will 
be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. DAIS has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. DAIS via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his licenses.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MR. DAIS may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. DAIS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. DAIS is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. DAIS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. DAIS does not work 
in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 

 
 
BOARD HEARING COMMITTEE 
Thomas, Daryl, DTI applicant (CASE #13-5590) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of the Board Hearing 
Committee, and the Recommendation in the Board Hearing Committee’s 
Report and Recommendation, and that DARYL DWIGHT THOMAS, upon 
successful completion of all requirements for certification, be granted a Dialysis 
Technician Intern Certificate in the State of Ohio, and that his certificate be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) months 
with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MR. THOMAS’s certificate to practice as a dialysis technician 
intern shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. THOMAS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of dialysis technicians in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. THOMAS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. THOMAS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. THOMAS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. THOMAS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
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been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. THOMAS shall, in 
addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  ten (10) hours of Substance Abuse, five (5) hours of Ethics, 
and five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MR. THOMAS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
THOMAS’s history.  MR. THOMAS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MR. THOMAS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. THOMAS shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MR. THOMAS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a certificate for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
THOMAS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MR. THOMAS’s history. 

 
8. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. THOMAS initiating drug screening, 

MR. THOMAS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. THOMAS. 

 
9. After initiating drug screening, MR. THOMAS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MR. THOMAS shall notify the Board of 
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any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. THOMAS shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MR. 
THOMAS shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. THOMAS 
 

11. MR. THOMAS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MR. THOMAS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe dialysis care.  

 
13. MR. THOMAS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MR. THOMAS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MR. THOMAS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MR. THOMAS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MR. THOMAS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
THOMAS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MR. THOMAS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MR. THOMAS is able to practice according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe dialysis care based upon an 
interview with MR. THOMAS and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
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Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
THOMAS’s certificate to practice as a dialysis technician intern shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a 
minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MR. THOMAS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of dialysis technicians in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. THOMAS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MR. THOMAS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
THOMAS’s history.  MR. THOMAS shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MR. THOMAS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, during the probationary 
period, MR. THOMAS shall submit, at his expense and on the day 
selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol 
analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the 
Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
certificate for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
THOMAS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MR. THOMAS’s history. 

 
6. MR. THOMAS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MR. THOMAS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 
THOMAS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MR. THOMAS shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
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treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MR. THOMAS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
THOMAS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. THOMAS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a dialysis technician intern, each time 
with every employer, MR. THOMAS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MR. THOMAS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a dialysis technician intern.  MR. THOMAS 
shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a certificate to 
practice as a dialysis technician intern is required, submit written reports 
regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty 
(30) days of accepting employment as a dialysis technician intern.  
MR. THOMAS shall have his employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
12. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MR. THOMAS shall, prior 

to working in a position where a certificate to practice as a dialysis 
technician intern is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a dialysis technician refresher course or 
an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. THOMAS 
 

13. MR. THOMAS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MR. THOMAS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe dialysis care. 
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15. MR. THOMAS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MR. THOMAS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MR. THOMAS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MR. THOMAS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MR. THOMAS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. THOMAS’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. THOMAS’s 
certificate to practice as a dialysis technician intern will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. THOMAS has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MR. THOMAS via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his certificate.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MR. THOMAS may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. THOMAS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. THOMAS is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe dialysis care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. THOMAS and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. THOMAS does 
not work in a position for which a certificate to practice as a dialysis technician 
intern is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Janet Arwood, 
Judith Church, J. Jane McFee, and Susan Morano abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.  
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NO REQUEST FOR HEARING 
Brinkman, Scott, P.N. 147203 (CASE #13-7934) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SCOTT WILLIAM 
BRINKMAN in the May 16, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. BRINKMAN has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. 
BRINKMAN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time, but not less than one (1) year, with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MR. BRINKMAN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. BRINKMAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. BRINKMAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BRINKMAN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. BRINKMAN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. BRINKMAN’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BRINKMAN shall, 

in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, five (5) hours of 
Disciplinary Actions, and five (5) hours of Ethics. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MR. BRINKMAN shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
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BRINKMAN’s history.  MR. BRINKMAN shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BRINKMAN shall, 

at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MR. BRINKMAN shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. 
BRINKMAN shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions, including but not 
limited to drug screens, that should be placed on MR. BRINKMAN's 
license, and a statement as to whether MR. BRINKMAN is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
7. MR. BRINKMAN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MR. BRINKMAN’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. BRINKMAN 
 

8. MR. BRINKMAN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
9. MR. BRINKMAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. MR. BRINKMAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
11. MR. BRINKMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
12. MR. BRINKMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
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13. MR. BRINKMAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

14. MR. BRINKMAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
BRINKMAN submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MR. BRINKMAN has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MR. BRINKMAN is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MR. BRINKMAN and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
BRINKMAN’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MR. BRINKMAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. BRINKMAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MR. BRINKMAN shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
4. MR. BRINKMAN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MR. BRINKMAN shall have his 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MR. BRINKMAN shall have his employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received. 

 
5. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MR. BRINKMAN shall, 

prior to working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a 
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nursing refresher or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. BRINKMAN 
 

6. MR. BRINKMAN shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MR. BRINKMAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MR. BRINKMAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MR. BRINKMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MR. BRINKMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MR. BRINKMAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MR. BRINKMAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. BRINKMAN’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. 
BRINKMAN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. BRINKMAN has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. BRINKMAN via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MR. BRINKMAN may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
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DURATION 
 

The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. BRINKMAN has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. BRINKMAN is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. BRINKMAN and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. 
BRINKMAN does not work in a position for which a nursing license is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Losey, Nicole, P.N. 117164 (CASE #14-0523) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against NICOLE ERICA LOSEY in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. LOSEY has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. LOSEY’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MS. LOSEY’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
three (3) years, including the Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. LOSEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. LOSEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LOSEY shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LOSEY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. LOSEY’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
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completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  
 

4. MS. LOSEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LOSEY’s 
history.  MS. LOSEY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. LOSEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LOSEY shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. LOSEY shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing.  Further, MS. LOSEY shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. LOSEY's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. LOSEY is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. LOSEY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. LOSEY’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. LOSEY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. LOSEY’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. LOSEY shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
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her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
LOSEY’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. LOSEY initiating drug screening, MS. 

LOSEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
LOSEY. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. LOSEY shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. LOSEY shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. LOSEY shall attend a minimum of one 
(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. LOSEY shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LOSEY 
 

12. MS. LOSEY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. LOSEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. LOSEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. LOSEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. LOSEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
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17. MS. LOSEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. LOSEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. LOSEY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
LOSEY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. LOSEY is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
LOSEY and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
LOSEY’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. LOSEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. LOSEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. LOSEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LOSEY’s 
history.  MS. LOSEY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. LOSEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. LOSEY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. LOSEY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. LOSEY’s history. 
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6. MS. LOSEY shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. LOSEY shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
LOSEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. LOSEY shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. LOSEY shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. LOSEY 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. LOSEY shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. LOSEY shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. LOSEY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any new 
employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. LOSEY shall 
have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. LOSEY shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
12. MS. LOSEY shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. LOSEY 
 

13. MS. LOSEY shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. LOSEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. LOSEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. LOSEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. LOSEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. LOSEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. LOSEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. LOSEY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. LOSEY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. LOSEY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. LOSEY shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. LOSEY shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. LOSEY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
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who directly engage MS. LOSEY to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. LOSEY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LOSEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LOSEY’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. LOSEY has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. LOSEY via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. LOSEY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LOSEY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LOSEY is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LOSEY and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. LOSEY does not work 
in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Nelson, Deborah, P.N. 090254 (CASE #13-0201) 
Action: it was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DEBORAH MAY NELSON in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. NELSON has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MS. NELSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
 
Popplewell, Sharon, R.N. 216013 (CASE #13-3184) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SHARON MARIE POPPLEWELL 
in the February 18, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing, and the March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. POPPLEWELL has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, and that MS. POPPLEWELL’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period 
of time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. POPPLEWELL’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years, including the Permanent Narcotic and 
Permanent Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. POPPLEWELL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. POPPLEWELL shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. POPPLEWELL 
shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
POPPLEWELL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. POPPLEWELL’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be 
considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. POPPLEWELL 

shall, in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) 
hours of Critical Thinking, six (6) hours of Disciplinary Actions, and ten 
(10) hours of Addiction. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. POPPLEWELL shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
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to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
POPPLEWELL’s history.  MS. POPPLEWELL shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. POPPLEWELL shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or 

any products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. POPPLEWELL 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. POPPLEWELL shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notices.  Further, MS. 
POPPLEWELL shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. POPPLEWELL's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
POPPLEWELL is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. POPPLEWELL shall provide the Board with satisfactory 

documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan 
developed by the chemical dependency professional described above until 
released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. POPPLEWELL’s 
license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. POPPLEWELL shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. 
POPPLEWELL’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. POPPLEWELL shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. POPPLEWELL’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. POPPLEWELL initiating drug 

screening, MS. POPPLEWELL shall provide a copy of this Order to all 
treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
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treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. POPPLEWELL. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. POPPLEWELL shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. POPPLEWELL shall notify the Board 
of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. POPPLEWELL shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
POPPLEWELL shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. POPPLEWELL 
 

13. MS. POPPLEWELL shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. POPPLEWELL shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. POPPLEWELL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. POPPLEWELL shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. POPPLEWELL shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. POPPLEWELL shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. POPPLEWELL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, 
in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
POPPLEWELL submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. POPPLEWELL has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. POPPLEWELL is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. POPPLEWELL and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
POPPLEWELL’s license shall be subject to the following probationary 
terms and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. POPPLEWELL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. POPPLEWELL shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. POPPLEWELL shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
POPPLEWELL’s history.  MS. POPPLEWELL shall self-administer 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. POPPLEWELL shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or 

any products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. POPPLEWELL shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. POPPLEWELL shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. POPPLEWELL’s history. 

 
6. MS. POPPLEWELL shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week 

of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or 
a Twelve Step program, and MS. POPPLEWELL shall provide 
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satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) 
months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
POPPLEWELL shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. 
POPPLEWELL shall be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and 
to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight 
(48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. POPPLEWELL shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
POPPLEWELL throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. POPPLEWELL shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. POPPLEWELL shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. POPPLEWELL is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 

Order and the Notices to any new employer prior to accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. POPPLEWELL shall have her employer(s), if working 
in a position where a nursing license is required, submit written reports 
regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty 
(30) days of accepting nursing employment.  MS. POPPLEWELL shall 
have her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the 
first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notices, 
including the date they were received. 

 
12. MS. POPPLEWELL shall, prior to working in a position where a 

nursing license is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. POPPLEWELL 
 

13. MS. POPPLEWELL shall sign releases of information forms allowing 
health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. POPPLEWELL shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. POPPLEWELL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. POPPLEWELL shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. POPPLEWELL shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the 
attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High 
Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. POPPLEWELL shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. POPPLEWELL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, 
in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. POPPLEWELL shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MS. POPPLEWELL’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. POPPLEWELL’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. POPPLEWELL 
shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked 
medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. POPPLEWELL shall 
not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. POPPLEWELL shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
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agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. POPPLEWELL to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. POPPLEWELL shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. POPPLEWELL’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
POPPLEWELL’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. POPPLEWELL has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. POPPLEWELL via certified 
mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her 
license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. POPPLEWELL may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. POPPLEWELL has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. POPPLEWELL is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. POPPLEWELL 
and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
POPPLEWELL does not work in a position for which a nursing license is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
 
Summers, Metinee, R.N. 374059 (CASE #12-7509) 
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against METINEE MINK SUMMERS in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. SUMMERS has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. SUMMERS’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set 
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forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. SUMMERS’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent 
Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SUMMERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SUMMERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SUMMERS shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SUMMERS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SUMMERS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SUMMERS shall, 

in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Veracity in Nursing, six (6) hours of 
Substance Abuse, and ten (10) hours of Professional Accountability and 
Legal Liability. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. SUMMERS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SUMMERS’s history.  MS. SUMMERS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. SUMMERS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SUMMERS shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. SUMMERS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
SUMMERS shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
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professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. SUMMERS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
SUMMERS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. SUMMERS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. SUMMERS’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. SUMMERS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. 
SUMMERS’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SUMMERS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SUMMERS’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SUMMERS initiating drug screening, 

MS. SUMMERS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. SUMMERS. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. SUMMERS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. SUMMERS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. SUMMERS shall attend a minimum of 
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one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. SUMMERS 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SUMMERS 
 

13. MS. SUMMERS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. SUMMERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. SUMMERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

16. MS. SUMMERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. SUMMERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. SUMMERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. SUMMERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
SUMMERS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. SUMMERS has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. SUMMERS is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. SUMMERS and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
SUMMERS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
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1. MS. SUMMERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SUMMERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. SUMMERS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SUMMERS’s history.  MS. SUMMERS shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. SUMMERS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. SUMMERS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SUMMERS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SUMMERS’s history. 

 
6. MS. SUMMERS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. SUMMERS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
SUMMERS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. SUMMERS shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. SUMMERS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
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directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
SUMMERS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SUMMERS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. SUMMERS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. SUMMERS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. SUMMERS shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MS. SUMMERS shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received. 

 
12. MS. SUMMERS shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SUMMERS 
 

13. MS. SUMMERS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. SUMMERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. SUMMERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. SUMMERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 168 
 

17. MS. SUMMERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. SUMMERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. SUMMERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SUMMERS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SUMMERS’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. SUMMERS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SUMMERS shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SUMMERS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SUMMERS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. SUMMERS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. SUMMERS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SUMMERS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
SUMMERS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SUMMERS has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SUMMERS via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
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Upon receipt of this notice, MS. SUMMERS may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SUMMERS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SUMMERS is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SUMMERS and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SUMMERS does 
not work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Pigmon, Carrie, P.N. 106452 (CASE #13-5756) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CARRIE ANN PIGMON in the May 
16, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. PIGMON has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. PIGMON’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. PIGMON’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of one (1) year, including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. PIGMON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. PIGMON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PIGMON shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. PIGMON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. PIGMON’s criminal records check reports to the 
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Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PIGMON shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PIGMON shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  six (6) hours of Ethics, and five (5) hours of Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. PIGMON 
 

6. MS. PIGMON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. PIGMON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MS. PIGMON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MS. PIGMON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MS. PIGMON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. PIGMON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

12. MS. PIGMON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
PIGMON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. PIGMON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. PIGMON is able to practice according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
PIGMON and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
PIGMON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. PIGMON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. PIGMON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. PIGMON shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
4. MS. PIGMON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. PIGMON shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MS. PIGMON shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received. 

 
5. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. PIGMON shall, prior 

to working in a position where a nursing license is required, complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. PIGMON 
 

6. MS. PIGMON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
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7. MS. PIGMON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. PIGMON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. PIGMON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. PIGMON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. PIGMON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. PIGMON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. PIGMON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. PIGMON’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. PIGMON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. PIGMON shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. PIGMON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. PIGMON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. PIGMON to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. PIGMON shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 173 
 

Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. PIGMON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. PIGMON’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. PIGMON has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. PIGMON via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. PIGMON may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PIGMON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. PIGMON is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PIGMON and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. PIGMON does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Rogers, LaShonda, P.N. 153566 (CASE #13-7841) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against LASHONDA D. ROGERS in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. ROGERS has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. ROGERS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. 
ROGERS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions 
set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary 
Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
 
 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 174 
 

REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ROGERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ROGERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROGERS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ROGERS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ROGERS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROGERS shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, three (3) hours 
of Cannabis and Cannabis Abuse, four (4) hours of Disciplinary Actions 
What Every Nurse Should Know, and five (5) hours of Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. ROGERS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
ROGERS’s history.  MS. ROGERS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. ROGERS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. ROGERS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. ROGERS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
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ROGERS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. ROGERS’s history. 

 
8. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ROGERS initiating drug screening, MS. 

ROGERS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
ROGERS. 

 
9. After initiating drug screening, MS. ROGERS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. ROGERS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. ROGERS shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
ROGERS shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ROGERS 
 

11. MS. ROGERS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MS. ROGERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. ROGERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. ROGERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  
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15. MS. ROGERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. ROGERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. ROGERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
ROGERS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. ROGERS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. ROGERS is able to practice according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. ROGERS and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
ROGERS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. ROGERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ROGERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. ROGERS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
ROGERS’s history.  MS. ROGERS shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. ROGERS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. ROGERS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
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of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. ROGERS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. ROGERS’s history. 

 
6. MS. ROGERS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. ROGERS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
ROGERS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. ROGERS shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. ROGERS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
ROGERS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. ROGERS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. ROGERS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. ROGERS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. ROGERS 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license 
is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. ROGERS shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 
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12. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. ROGERS shall, prior 
to working in a position where a nursing license is required, complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ROGERS 
 

13. MS. ROGERS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. ROGERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. ROGERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. ROGERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. ROGERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. ROGERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. ROGERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. ROGERS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. ROGERS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
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MS. ROGERS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ROGERS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ROGERS’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. ROGERS has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. ROGERS via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. ROGERS may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ROGERS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ROGERS is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ROGERS and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. ROGERS does 
not work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Groblewski, Diana, P.N. 089116 (CASE #14-0376) 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DIANA GROBLEWSKI in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. GROBLEWSKI 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. GROBLEWSKI’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
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Simons, Rebecca, P.N. 126396 (CASE #14-0619) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against REBECCA JEAN SIMONS in 
the March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. SIMONS 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. SIMONS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. 
SIMONS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions 
set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary 
Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SIMONS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SIMONS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SIMONS shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SIMONS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SIMONS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SIMONS shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  five (5) hours of Stress Management. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. SIMONS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SIMONS’s history.  MS. SIMONS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
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6. MS. SIMONS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol.  

 
7. Upon request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MS. SIMONS shall, at her expense, obtain 
a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MS. SIMONS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  
Further, MS. SIMONS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. SIMONS's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. SIMONS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. SIMONS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. 
SIMONS’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. SIMONS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. SIMONS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
SIMONS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. SIMONS’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SIMONS initiating drug screening, MS. 

SIMONS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
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for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
SIMONS. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. SIMONS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. SIMONS shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. SIMONS shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. SIMONS 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SIMONS 
 

13. MS. SIMONS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. SIMONS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. SIMONS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. SIMONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. SIMONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. SIMONS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. SIMONS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
SIMONS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. SIMONS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. SIMONS is able to practice according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
SIMONS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
SIMONS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. SIMONS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SIMONS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. SIMONS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SIMONS’s history.  MS. SIMONS shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. SIMONS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Upon request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MS. SIMONS shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MS. SIMONS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  
Further, MS. SIMONS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. SIMONS's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. SIMONS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. SIMONS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
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aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. 
SIMONS’s license. 

 
7. During the probationary period, MS. SIMONS shall submit, at her expense 

and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SIMONS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SIMONS’s history. 

 
8. MS. SIMONS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. SIMONS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

9. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
SIMONS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. SIMONS shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
10. MS. SIMONS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
SIMONS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
11. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SIMONS shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

12. MS. SIMONS shall not work in a position that requires a nursing license 
until she submits a written request to work as a nurse and obtains written 
approval from the Board or its designee. 

 
13. MS. SIMONS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. SIMONS 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license 
is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. SIMONS shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
14. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. SIMONS shall, prior to 

working in a position where a nursing license is required, complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 
 

15. Prior to working as a nurse, MS. SIMONS shall establish contact with a 
nursing educator approved by the Board who has no less than a master’s 
degree and who is affiliated with a nursing educational program and MS. 
SIMONS shall have the educator provide the Board with a written report of 
an assessment of MS. SIMONS, which identifies MS. SIMONS’s 
knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational needs.  Prior to 
the assessment, MS. SIMONS shall provide the nursing educator with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall submit to any nursing skills or 
knowledge assessments required by the educator.  MS. SIMONS shall 
also execute releases prior to the assessment to permit the educator to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
assessment including information from MS. SIMONS’s employer(s), 
former employers, and Board staff. Following the assessment, MS. 
SIMONS shall have the educator provide the Board with a copy of a 
learning plan developed by the educator for MS. SIMONS and shall obtain 
approval of the learning plan by the Board or its designee.  The learning 
plan shall identify specific remediation that MS. SIMONS shall complete to 
address any knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational 
needs identified by the educator and shall identify the time frame during 
which MS. SIMONS shall complete such learning plan.  Prior to working 
as a nurse, MS. SIMONS shall successfully complete and submit 
satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the learning plan 
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within the time frame specified in the learning plan.  After MS. SIMONS 
has successfully completed the learning plan and prior to her working as a 
nurse, the educator shall provide the Board with an assessment and any 
recommendations for additional remedial education and/or restrictions that 
should be placed on MS. SIMONS’s license to practice.  Furthermore, the 
educator shall provide to the Board a written opinion stating whether MS. 
SIMONS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care.  MS. SIMONS shall be 
responsible for all costs associated with meeting this requirement. 

 
16. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MS. SIMONS’s license.   

 
17. In the event that the educator’s recommendations require MS. SIMONS to 

have an active nursing license, the Board, prior to reinstatement of her 
license, may issue MS. SIMONS a license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse that is restricted to the limited use and sole 
purpose of completing the educator’s recommendations.  For all other 
uses and purposes, MS. SIMONS’s license shall remain suspended.  
Upon successful completion of the educator’s recommendations and upon 
written notification to the Board or its designee, the limitations on MS. 
SIMONS’s license shall be terminated.  MS. SIMONS shall not gain or 
attempt to gain employment as a licensed practical nurse in the State of 
Ohio until she has completed the requirements and conditions for 
reinstatement, set forth in this Order, and the Board has reinstated her 
license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SIMONS 
 

18. MS. SIMONS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
19. MS. SIMONS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
20. MS. SIMONS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
21. MS. SIMONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
22. MS. SIMONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
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Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
23. MS. SIMONS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

24. MS. SIMONS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SIMONS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. SIMONS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. SIMONS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SIMONS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SIMONS’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SIMONS has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SIMONS via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. SIMONS may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SIMONS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SIMONS is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SIMONS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SIMONS does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Noonan, Bobbie, R.N. 283881 (CASE #14-0669) 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against BOBBIE JOY NOONAN in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. NOONAN has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. NOONAN’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
 
King, Keiana, P.N. 100075 (CASE #14-0671) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against KEIANA JANE KING in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. KING has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. KING’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MS. KING shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MS. KING shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KING shall submit 
a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) 
to conduct a criminal records check of MS. KING, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to 
submit MS. KING’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
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4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KING shall pay 
the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KING shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Ethics, five (5) hours of Scope of Practice, five (5) hours of Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability, and ten (10) hours of Confidentiality and 
HIPAA.  

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. KING 
 
6. MS. KING shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. KING shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MS. KING shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, 

or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to 
employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MS. KING shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MS. KING shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. KING shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 
12. MS. KING shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 

of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 

DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. KING 
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submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
KING has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. KING is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
KING and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
King, Shawn, P.N. 135119 (CASE #14-0672) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SHAWN D. KING in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. KING has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. KING’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MR. KING shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MR. KING shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. KING shall submit 
a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) 
to conduct a criminal records check of MR. KING, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to 
submit MR. KING’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. KING shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. KING shall, in 
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addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Scope of Practice, five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal 
Liability, and five (5) hours of Ethics. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. KING 
 
6. MR. KING shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MR. KING shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MR. KING shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, 

or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to 
employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MR. KING shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MR. KING shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MR. KING shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 
12. MR. KING shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 

of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 

DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. KING 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
KING has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. KING is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
KING and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Stevenson, Kendra, DTI 04163 (CASE #14-0102) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KENDRA SHEREE STEVENSON 
in the March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
STEVENSON has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension 
and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. STEVENSON’s certificate to 
practice as a dialysis technician intern be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reapplication/reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MS. STEVENSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 

and rules governing the practice of dialysis technicians in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. STEVENSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STEVENSON 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
STEVENSON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. STEVENSON’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be 
considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STEVENSON 

shall, in addition to the requirements of certificate renewal, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Professionalism/Ethics. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. STEVENSON 

 
5. MS. STEVENSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. STEVENSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice as a dialysis technician according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe practice.  
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7. MS. STEVENSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. STEVENSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. STEVENSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. STEVENSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. STEVENSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
STEVENSON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. STEVENSON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. STEVENSON is able to 
practice as a dialysis technician according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe care based upon an interview with MS. STEVENSON and 
review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Cunningham, Delphine, R.N. 166790 (CASE #13-8047) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DELPHINE W. CUNNINGHAM in 
the March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
CUNNINGHAM has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
CUNNINGHAM’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
 
Redifer, Shannon, P.N. 101388 (CASE #14-0133) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SHANNON RENEE REDIFER in 
the March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
REDIFER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension 
and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. REDIFER’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MS. REDIFER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 

and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MS. REDIFER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. REDIFER shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. REDIFER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. REDIFER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. REDIFER shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. REDIFER shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules and four (4) 
hours of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. REDIFER 
 
6. MS. REDIFER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
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professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. REDIFER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MS. REDIFER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MS. REDIFER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MS. REDIFER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. REDIFER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 
12. MS. REDIFER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 

DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
REDIFER submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. REDIFER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. REDIFER is able to practice according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. REDIFER and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Allen, Chastity, P.N. 120098 (CASE #14-1720) 
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CHASTITY LYNN ALLEN in the 
May 16, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. ALLEN has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
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for Hearing, and that MS. ALLEN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. ALLEN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
including the Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ALLEN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ALLEN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ALLEN shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ALLEN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ALLEN’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ALLEN shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Alcohol and Alcohol Abuse, and ten (10) hours of Ethics. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. ALLEN shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEN’s 
history.  MS. ALLEN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. ALLEN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ALLEN shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. ALLEN shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
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copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing.  Further, MS. ALLEN shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. ALLEN's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. ALLEN is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. ALLEN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. ALLEN’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. ALLEN shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. ALLEN’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
ALLEN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, 
or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. ALLEN’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ALLEN initiating drug screening, MS. 

ALLEN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
ALLEN. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. ALLEN shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. ALLEN shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 
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12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. ALLEN shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. ALLEN 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ALLEN 
 

13. MS. ALLEN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. ALLEN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. ALLEN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. ALLEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. ALLEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. ALLEN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. ALLEN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. ALLEN 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
ALLEN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. ALLEN is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
ALLEN and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
ALLEN’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
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1. MS. ALLEN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ALLEN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. ALLEN shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEN’s 
history.  MS. ALLEN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. ALLEN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. ALLEN shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. ALLEN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEN’s history. 

 
6. MS. ALLEN shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. ALLEN shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
ALLEN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. ALLEN shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. ALLEN shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
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substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. ALLEN 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. ALLEN shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. ALLEN shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. ALLEN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any new 
employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. ALLEN shall 
have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. ALLEN shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
12. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. ALLEN shall, prior to 

working in a position where a nursing license is required, complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ALLEN 
 

13. MS. ALLEN shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. ALLEN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. ALLEN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. ALLEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 
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17. MS. ALLEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. ALLEN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. ALLEN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. ALLEN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. ALLEN to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. ALLEN shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ALLEN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ALLEN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. ALLEN has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. ALLEN via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. ALLEN may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ALLEN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ALLEN is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ALLEN and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. ALLEN does not work 
in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Martin, Penny, P.N. 116183 (CASE #14-0046) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against PENNY J. MARTIN in the March 
21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. MARTIN has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. MARTIN’s license to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MS. MARTIN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MS. MARTIN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MARTIN shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MARTIN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. MARTIN’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MARTIN shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MARTIN shall 

submit documentation of her successful completion of all terms imposed 
by the Voluntary Consent to Surrender License/Privilege to Practice, 
effective December 9, 2013, issued by the North Carolina Board of 
Nursing, and that her North Carolina license is fully reinstated and 
unencumbered.    
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Reporting Requirements of MS. MARTIN 
 
6. MS. MARTIN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. MARTIN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MS. MARTIN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MS. MARTIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MS. MARTIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. MARTIN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 
12. MS. MARTIN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 

DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
MARTIN submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. MARTIN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. MARTIN is able to practice according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
MARTIN and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
 
Flint, III, David, P.N. 088878 (CASE #13-7852) 
Action: it was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DAVID CONSTANTINE FLINT, III, 
in the March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. FLINT has committed acts in 
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violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. FLINT’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MR. FLINT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MR. FLINT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. FLINT shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. FLINT, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. FLINT’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. FLINT shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. FLINT shall 

submit documentation of his successful completion of all terms imposed 
by the Final Order Adopting Hearing Examiner’s Proposed Adjudication 
and Order, effective April 12, 2013, issued by the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, Department of State, State Board of Nursing, and that his 
Pennsylvania license is fully reinstated and unencumbered.    

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. FLINT 
 
6. MR. FLINT shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MR. FLINT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MR. FLINT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
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Board or to employers or potential employers.  
 
9. MR. FLINT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MR. FLINT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MR. FLINT shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 
12. MR. FLINT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 

of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 

DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. FLINT 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
FLINT has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. FLINT is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
FLINT and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   

 
McKnight, Rosia, P.N. 147879 (CASE #14-1740) 
Action: it was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ROSIA ELIZABETH MCKNIGHT in 
the May 16, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. MCKNIGHT has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. MCKNIGHT’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MS. MCKNIGHT’s license to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one 
(1) year, including the Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
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REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. MCKNIGHT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MCKNIGHT shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MCKNIGHT shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MCKNIGHT, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. MCKNIGHT’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MCKNIGHT shall, 

in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Critical Thinking, and ten (10) hours of Ethics. 

 
Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MCKNIGHT shall 
establish contact with a nursing educator approved by the Board who has 
no less than a master’s degree and who is affiliated with a nursing 
educational program and MS. MCKNIGHT shall have the educator provide 
the Board with a written report of an assessment of MS. MCKNIGHT, 
which identifies MS. MCKNIGHT’s knowledge/practice deficiencies and 
remedial educational needs.  Prior to the assessment, MS. MCKNIGHT 
shall provide the nursing educator with a copy of this Order and the Notice 
of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall submit to 
any nursing skills or knowledge assessments required by the educator.  
MS. MCKNIGHT shall also execute releases prior to the assessment to 
permit the educator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the assessment including information from MS. 
MCKNIGHT’s employer(s), former employers, and Board staff. Following 
the assessment, MS. MCKNIGHT shall have the educator provide the 
Board with a copy of a learning plan developed by the educator for MS. 
MCKNIGHT and shall obtain approval of the learning plan by the Board or 
its designee.  The learning plan shall identify specific remediation that MS. 
MCKNIGHT shall complete to address any knowledge/practice 
deficiencies and remedial educational needs identified by the educator 
and shall identify the time frame during which MS. MCKNIGHT shall 
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complete such learning plan.  Prior to requesting reinstatement by the 
Board, MS. MCKNIGHT shall successfully complete and submit 
satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the learning plan 
within the time frame specified in the learning plan.  After MS. MCKNIGHT 
has successfully completed the learning plan and prior to requesting 
reinstatement by the Board, the educator shall provide the Board with an 
assessment and any recommendations for additional remedial education 
and/or restrictions that should be placed on MS. MCKNIGHT’s license to 
practice.  Furthermore, the educator shall provide to the Board a written 
opinion stating whether MS. MCKNIGHT is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.  
MS. MCKNIGHT shall be responsible for all costs associated with meeting 
this requirement. 

 
6. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MS. MCKNIGHT’s license.   

 
7. In the event that the educator’s recommendations require MS. 

MCKNIGHT to have an active nursing license, the Board, prior to 
reinstatement of her license, may issue MS. MCKNIGHT a license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse that is restricted to the 
limited use and sole purpose of completing the educator’s 
recommendations.  For all other uses and purposes, MS. MCKNIGHT’s 
license shall remain suspended.  Upon successful completion of the 
educator’s recommendations and upon written notification to the Board or 
its designee, the limitations on MS. MCKNIGHT’s license shall be 
terminated.  MS. MCKNIGHT shall not gain or attempt to gain employment 
as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio until she has completed 
the requirements and conditions for reinstatement, set forth in this Order, 
and the Board has reinstated her license. 

 
Monitoring  
 

8. MS. MCKNIGHT shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
MCKNIGHT’s history.  MS. MCKNIGHT shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
9. MS. MCKNIGHT shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MS. MCKNIGHT shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MS. MCKNIGHT 
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shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. MCKNIGHT 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MCKNIGHT's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
MCKNIGHT is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. MCKNIGHT 

shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with 
all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. 
MCKNIGHT’s license. 

 
12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within ninety (90) 

days of the request, MS. MCKNIGHT shall submit, at her expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request. Upon and after MS. MCKNIGHT’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MCKNIGHT shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
MCKNIGHT’s history. 

 
13. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. MCKNIGHT initiating drug screening, 

MS. MCKNIGHT shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. MCKNIGHT. 

 
14. After initiating drug screening, MS. MCKNIGHT shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. MCKNIGHT shall notify the Board of 
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any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MCKNIGHT 
 

15. MS. MCKNIGHT shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MS. MCKNIGHT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MS. MCKNIGHT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MS. MCKNIGHT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MS. MCKNIGHT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MS. MCKNIGHT shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MS. MCKNIGHT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
MCKNIGHT submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. MCKNIGHT has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. MCKNIGHT is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. MCKNIGHT and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
MCKNIGHT’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. MCKNIGHT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. MCKNIGHT shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. MCKNIGHT shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
MCKNIGHT’s history.  MS. MCKNIGHT shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. MCKNIGHT shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MS. MCKNIGHT shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MS. MCKNIGHT 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. MCKNIGHT 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MCKNIGHT's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
MCKNIGHT is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. MCKNIGHT 

shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with 
all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. 
MCKNIGHT’s license. 

 
7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within ninety (90) 

days of the request, MS. MCKNIGHT shall submit, at her expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
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shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
MCKNIGHT shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. MCKNIGHT’s history. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. MCKNIGHT shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
9. MS. MCKNIGHT is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. 
MCKNIGHT shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
nursing license is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. MCKNIGHT shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received. 

 
10. MS. MCKNIGHT shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MCKNIGHT 
 

11. MS. MCKNIGHT shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MS. MCKNIGHT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MS. MCKNIGHT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MS. MCKNIGHT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MS. MCKNIGHT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
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of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MS. MCKNIGHT shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MS. MCKNIGHT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MCKNIGHT shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. MCKNIGHT to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. MCKNIGHT shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MCKNIGHT’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
MCKNIGHT’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MCKNIGHT has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MCKNIGHT via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. MCKNIGHT may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MCKNIGHT has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MCKNIGHT is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MCKNIGHT and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
MCKNIGHT does not work in a position for which a nursing license is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 213 
 

 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Lefchik, Kathleen, R.N. 236256 (CASE #13-8116) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KATHLEEN FRANCES LEFCHIK 
in the March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. LEFCHIK has committed acts 
in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice, and that MS. LEFCHIK’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
  
Jones, Lanell, TC1 03905 (CASE #12-5937) 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against LANELL NICOLE JONES in 
the March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. JONES has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. JONES’s temporary certificate 
to practice as a dialysis technician be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Bartlett, Jennifer, R.N. 347777 (CASE #11-2813) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JENNIFER LYNN 
BARTLETT in the November 22, 2013 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. BARTLETT has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. 
BARTLETT’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended 
and that the suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year with the 
Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
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MS. BARTLETT’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall 
be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 

  
1. MS. BARTLETT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 

and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BARTLETT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. MS. BARTLETT shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 
Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. BARTLETT, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. BARTLETT’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. BARTLETT’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

BARTLETT shall, in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and 
Legal Liability, five (5) hours of Disciplinary Actions, and fifteen (15) hours 
of Cannabis and Cannabis Abuse. 
 

Monitoring  
 

5. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, MS. 
BARTLETT shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation. 
Prior to the evaluation, MS. BARTLETT shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. BARTLETT shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. BARTLETT's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. BARTLETT is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care 
 

6. MS. BARTLETT shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 
of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
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Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. BARTLETT license. 
 

7. MS. BARTLETT shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BARTLETT’s history.  MS. BARTLETT shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
8. Within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. BARTLETT shall 
submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BARTLETT shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BARTLETT’s 
history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
9. Prior to initiating screens, MS. BARTLETT shall provide a copy of this 

Order to all treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all 
treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.   
Further, MS. BARTLETT shall be under a continuing duty to provide a 
copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating 
practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board 
within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
10. MS. BARTLETT shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
BARTLETT throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
11. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. BARTLETT shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
12. MS. BARTLETT shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and 

address of any current employer within thirty (30) days following the 
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effective date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting 
nursing employment. 
 

13. MS. BARTLETT, within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this 
Order, if working in a position in which a nursing license is required, shall 
provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. BARTLETT is under a continuing 
duty to provide a copy of this Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 
to any new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. 
BARTLETT shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
nursing license is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a nursing position.  MS. BARTLETT shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BARTLETT 

 
14. MS. BARTLETT shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
15. MS. BARTLETT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
16. MS. BARTLETT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
17. MS. BARTLETT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
18. MS. BARTLETT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
19. MS. BARTLETT shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

20. MS. BARTLETT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
The following Temporary Practice Restrictions shall be in effect unless 
otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee: 
 
MS. BARTLETT shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice 
care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for 
staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse 
provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio 
through State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. BARTLETT to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. BARTLETT shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such 
positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BARTLETT’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
BARTLETT’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BARTLETT has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. BARTLETT via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. BARTLETT may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BARTLETT has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BARTLETT is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BARTLETT and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
BARTLETT does not work in a position for which a nursing license is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
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Barrow, Neeka, R.N. 372092 (CASE #13-0181) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against NEEKA BARROW in the 
March 22, 2013 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. BARROW has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice and that MS. BARROW’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
 
Bonnette, Mary, R.N. 354381 (CASE #13-6102) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MARY BLAIRE BONNETTE in the 
November 22, 2013 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. BONNETTE has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. BONNETTE’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MS. BONNETTE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 

and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MS. BONNETTE shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BONNETTE shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BONNETTE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. BONNETTE’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BONNETTE shall 

submit documentation of her successful completion of all terms imposed 
by the Order of Summary Suspension issued by the West Virginia Board 
of Examiners for Registered Professional Nurses, effective August 29, 
2013, and that her West Virginia license is fully reinstated and 
unencumbered.    
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Reporting Requirements of MS. BONNETTE 
 
5. MS. BONNETTE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. BONNETTE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. BONNETTE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. BONNETTE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. BONNETTE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. BONNETTE shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 
11. MS. BONNETTE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 

DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
BONNETTE submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. BONNETTE has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. BONNETTE is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. BONNETTE and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
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Nichols, Susan, R.N. 380089 (CASE #14-0370) 
Action: it was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SUSAN DIANE NICHOLS in 
the March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. NICHOLS has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. NICHOLS’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MS. NICHOLS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 

and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MS. NICHOLS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. NICHOLS shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. NICHOLS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. NICHOLS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. NICHOLS shall 

submit documentation of her successful completion of all terms imposed 
by the Proposed Consent Agreement entered into by and between MS. 
NICHOLS and the West Virginia State Board of Examiners for Registered 
Professional Nurses, dated December 16, 2013, and that her West 
Virginia license is fully reinstated and unencumbered.    

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. NICHOLS 
 
5. MS. NICHOLS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. NICHOLS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. NICHOLS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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8. MS. NICHOLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. NICHOLS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. NICHOLS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 
11. MS. NICHOLS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 

DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
NICHOLS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. NICHOLS has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. NICHOLS is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. NICHOLS and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.    
 
Ben-Israel, Brian, R.N. 311180 (CASE #13-7391) 
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against BRIAN AMIEL BEN-ISRAEL in the 
January 17, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MR. BEN-ISRAEL has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. BEN-ISRAEL’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
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Lavender, Larry, R.N. 376326, NA 12937 (CASE #14-0816) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against LARRY ALAN LAVENDER in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. LAVENDER has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. LAVENDER’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse and certificate to practice as a certified registered nurse 
anesthetist be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
  
Delate, Marylee, R.N. 347322 (CASE #14-0210) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MARYLEE DELATE in the March 
21, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. DELATE has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. DELATE’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Nau, Alicia, P.N. 106763 (CASE #13-0508) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Judith Church, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ALICIA MAYE NAU in the 
November 22, 2013 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. NAU has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. NAU’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MS. NAU’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
three (3) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
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1. MS. NAU shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. NAU shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. NAU shall submit 

a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) 
to conduct a criminal records check of MS. NAU, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to 
submit MS. NAU’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  A request 
for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the completed 
criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been received by the 
Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. NAU shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, and ten (10) hours of 
Chemical Dependency. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. NAU shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of 
drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. NAU’s 
history.  MS. NAU shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. NAU shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 

containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. NAU shall, at her 
expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved 
chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
NAU shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of 
this Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. NAU shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. NAU's license, and a statement as to whether MS. NAU is 
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capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. NAU shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. NAU’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. NAU shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. NAU’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
NAU shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. NAU’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. NAU initiating drug screening, MS. 

NAU shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
NAU. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. NAU shall be under a continuing duty 

to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional 
treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with 
the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner. Further, MS. NAU shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. NAU shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. NAU shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. NAU 
 

13. MS. NAU shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. NAU shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. NAU shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, 

or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to 
employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. NAU shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. NAU shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. NAU shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. NAU shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of 
any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. NAU 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
NAU has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. NAU is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
NAU and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. NAU’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. NAU shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. NAU shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Monitoring  
 

3. MS. NAU shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of 
drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. NAU’s 
history.  MS. NAU shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. NAU shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 

containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. NAU shall submit, at her expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
NAU shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. NAU’s history. 

 
6. MS. NAU shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. NAU shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
NAU shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. NAU shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. NAU shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. NAU 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. NAU shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 227 
 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. NAU shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. NAU is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting 
nursing employment.  MS. NAU shall have her employer(s), if working in 
a position where a nursing license is required, submit written reports 
regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty 
(30) days of accepting nursing employment.  MS. NAU shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
12. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. NAU shall, prior to 

working in a position where a nursing license is required, complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. NAU 
 

13. MS. NAU shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. NAU shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. NAU shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, 

or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to 
employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. NAU shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. NAU shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. NAU shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
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19. MS. NAU shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of 
any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home 
address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. NAU shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. NAU’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. NAU’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. NAU shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. NAU shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. NAU shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. NAU to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. NAU shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. NAU’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. NAU’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if 
it appears to the Board that MS. NAU has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. NAU via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. NAU may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. NAU has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. NAU is able to practice according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board 
monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. NAU and review of the reports as 
required herein.  Any period during which MS. NAU does not work in a position 
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for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Stroup, Brandy, P.N. 126800 (CASE #14-0456) 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against BRANDY ANNETTE STROUP in 
the May 16, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. STROUP has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. STROUP’s license to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
MS. STROUP’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall 
be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions 
set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary 
Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. STROUP shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. STROUP shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STROUP shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. STROUP, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. STROUP’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STROUP shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
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5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STROUP shall, in 
addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, four (4) hours of 
Disciplinary Actions, and fifteen (15) hours of Women and Drug Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  
 

6. MS. STROUP shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
STROUP’s history.  MS. STROUP shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. STROUP shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STROUP shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. STROUP shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing.  Further, MS. STROUP shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. STROUP's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. STROUP is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. STROUP shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. STROUP’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. STROUP shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. STROUP’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 231 
 

Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
STROUP shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. STROUP’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. STROUP initiating drug screening, MS. 

STROUP shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
STROUP. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. STROUP shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. STROUP shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. STROUP shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. STROUP shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. STROUP 
 

14. MS. STROUP shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. STROUP shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. STROUP shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. STROUP shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  
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18. MS. STROUP shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. STROUP shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. STROUP shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
STROUP submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. STROUP has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. STROUP is able to practice according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. STROUP and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
STROUP’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. STROUP shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. STROUP shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. STROUP shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
STROUP’s history.  MS. STROUP shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. STROUP shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. STROUP shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
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of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. STROUP shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. STROUP’s history. 

 
6. MS. STROUP shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. STROUP shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
STROUP shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. STROUP shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. STROUP shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
STROUP throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. STROUP shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. STROUP shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. STROUP is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. STROUP 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license 
is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. STROUP shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 
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12. MS. STROUP shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 
license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. STROUP 
 

13. MS. STROUP shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. STROUP shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. STROUP shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. STROUP shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. STROUP shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. STROUP shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. STROUP shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. STROUP shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. STROUP’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. STROUP’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. STROUP shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. STROUP shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. STROUP shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. STROUP to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. STROUP shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. STROUP’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. STROUP’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. STROUP has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. STROUP via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. STROUP may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. STROUP has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. STROUP is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. STROUP and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. STROUP does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Kimes, Tricia, P.N. 114103 (CASE #14-0791) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TRICIA ELAINE KIMES in 
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the March 10, 2014 Order of Summary Suspension and Notice of Opportunity 
for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
KIMES has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised 
Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Order of Summary Suspension and Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. KIMES’s license to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MS. KIMES’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
three (3) years, including the Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. KIMES shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. KIMES shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KIMES shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. KIMES, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. KIMES’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KIMES shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KIMES shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Professional Boundaries, five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and 
Legal Liability, and ten (10) hours of Chemical Dependency and 
Substance Abuse. 
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Monitoring  
 

6. MS. KIMES shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KIMES’s 
history.  MS. KIMES shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. KIMES shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KIMES shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. KIMES shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and Order of Summary Suspension and Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. KIMES shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. KIMES's license, and 
a statement as to whether MS. KIMES is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. KIMES shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. KIMES’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. KIMES shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. KIMES’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. KIMES shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
KIMES’s history. 
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11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. KIMES initiating drug screening, MS. 
KIMES shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
KIMES. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. KIMES shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. KIMES shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. KIMES shall attend a minimum of one 
(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. KIMES shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
14. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KIMES shall, at 

her expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved 
psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. KIMES shall provide the 
psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and Order of Summary Suspension 
and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit 
the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. KIMES's license, and a statement as to whether MS. KIMES is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
15. MS. KIMES shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. 
KIMES’s license. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. KIMES 
 

16. MS. KIMES shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
17. MS. KIMES shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. MS. KIMES shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
19. MS. KIMES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
20. MS. KIMES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
21. MS. KIMES shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

22. MS. KIMES shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. KIMES 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
KIMES has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. KIMES is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
KIMES and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. KIMES’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. KIMES shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. KIMES shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Monitoring  
 

3. MS. KIMES shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KIMES’s 
history.  MS. KIMES shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. KIMES shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. KIMES shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. KIMES shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. KIMES’s history. 

 
6. MS. KIMES shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. KIMES shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
KIMES shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. KIMES shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. KIMES shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. KIMES 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. KIMES shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. KIMES shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. KIMES is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

Order of Summary Suspension and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. 
KIMES shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
nursing license is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. KIMES shall have her employer(s) 
send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of 
receipt of a copy of this Order and Order of Summary Suspension and 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
12. MS. KIMES shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. KIMES 
 

13. MS. KIMES shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. KIMES shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. KIMES shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. KIMES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. KIMES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. KIMES shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
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19. MS. KIMES shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. KIMES shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. KIMES’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. KIMES’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. KIMES shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. KIMES shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. KIMES shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. KIMES to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. KIMES shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. KIMES’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. KIMES’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. KIMES has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. KIMES via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. KIMES may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. KIMES has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. KIMES is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. KIMES and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. KIMES does not work 
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in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Downing, Jamie, R.N. 350249 (CASE #12-7239) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JAMIE MARIE DOWNING in 
the March 21, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
DOWNING has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
DOWNING’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
  
Neiswonger, Jonell, P.N. 130192 (CASE #14-1600) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JONELL ALETHEA 
NEISWONGER in the May 16, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find 
that MS. NEISWONGER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
NEISWONGER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
 
Salter, Jennifer, R.N. 271786 (CASE #14-2807) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JENNIFER SUE SALTER in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. SALTER has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. SALTER’s license to practice 
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nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but 
not less than one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MS. SALTER’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
three (3) years. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SALTER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SALTER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SALTER shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SALTER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SALTER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SALTER shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SALTER shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Disciplinary Actions, five (5) hours of Professionalism, and five (5) hours of 
Critical Thinking. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SALTER 
 

6. MS. SALTER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. SALTER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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8. MS. SALTER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MS. SALTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MS. SALTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. SALTER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

12. MS. SALTER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
SALTER submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. SALTER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. SALTER is able to practice according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
SALTER and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
SALTER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. SALTER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SALTER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. SALTER shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
4. MS. SALTER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. SALTER shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
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beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MS. SALTER shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. SALTER shall, 

prior to working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a 
nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance 
by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SALTER 
 

6. MS. SALTER shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. SALTER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. SALTER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. SALTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. SALTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. SALTER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. SALTER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SALTER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SALTER’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SALTER has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
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suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SALTER via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. SALTER may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SALTER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SALTER is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SALTER and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SALTER does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Fitzwater, Tina, R.N. 275577 (CASE #13-7760) 
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TINA MARIE FITZWATER in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. FITZWATER has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. FITZWATER’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. FITZWATER’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
including the Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. FITZWATER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. FITZWATER shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FITZWATER shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. FITZWATER, including 
a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
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BCII to submit MS. FITZWATER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FITZWATER 

shall, in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Professional Accountability, two (2) 
hours of Ethics, and one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. FITZWATER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
FITZWATER’s history.  MS. FITZWATER shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. FITZWATER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FITZWATER 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. FITZWATER shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension 
and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. FITZWATER shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
FITZWATER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. FITZWATER 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. FITZWATER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. FITZWATER’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. FITZWATER shall submit, at her 
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expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. 
FITZWATER’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. FITZWATER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. FITZWATER’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. FITZWATER initiating drug screening, 

MS. FITZWATER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. FITZWATER. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. FITZWATER shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. FITZWATER shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. FITZWATER shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
FITZWATER shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. FITZWATER 
 

13. MS. FITZWATER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. FITZWATER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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15. MS. FITZWATER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. FITZWATER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. FITZWATER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. FITZWATER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. FITZWATER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
FITZWATER submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. FITZWATER has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. FITZWATER is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. FITZWATER and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
FITZWATER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. FITZWATER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. FITZWATER shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. FITZWATER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
FITZWATER’s history.  MS. FITZWATER shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
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4. MS. FITZWATER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MS. FITZWATER shall submit, at her 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. FITZWATER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. FITZWATER’s history. 

 
6. MS. FITZWATER shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of 

a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. FITZWATER shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
FITZWATER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. FITZWATER shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. FITZWATER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
FITZWATER throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. FITZWATER shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. FITZWATER shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. FITZWATER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 

Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
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any new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. 
FITZWATER shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
nursing license is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. FITZWATER shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received. 

 
12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. FITZWATER shall, 

prior to working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a 
nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance 
by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. FITZWATER 
 

13. MS. FITZWATER shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. FITZWATER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. FITZWATER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. FITZWATER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. FITZWATER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. FITZWATER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. FITZWATER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. FITZWATER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. FITZWATER to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. FITZWATER shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. FITZWATER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
FITZWATER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. FITZWATER has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. FITZWATER via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. FITZWATER may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. FITZWATER has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. FITZWATER is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. FITZWATER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
FITZWATER does not work in a position for which a nursing license is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.    
 
Jacks, Theresa, P.N. 103377 (CASE #13-8378) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against THERESA ANNE JACKS in the 
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March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. JACKS has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. JACKS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. 
JACKS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions 
set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the including 
the Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. JACKS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. JACKS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. JACKS shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. JACKS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. JACKS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. JACKS shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. JACKS shall 
establish contact with a nursing educator approved by the Board who has 
no less than a master’s degree and who is affiliated with a nursing 
educational program and MS. JACKS shall have the educator provide the 
Board with a written report of an assessment of MS. JACKS, which 
identifies MS. JACKS’s knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial 
educational needs.  Prior to the assessment, MS. JACKS shall provide 
the nursing educator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall submit to any nursing 
skills or knowledge assessments required by the educator.  MS. JACKS 
shall also execute releases prior to the assessment to permit the educator 
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to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
assessment including information from MS. JACKS’s employer(s), former 
employers, and Board staff. Following the assessment, MS. JACKS shall 
have the educator provide the Board with a copy of a learning plan 
developed by the educator for MS. JACKS and shall obtain approval of 
the learning plan by the Board or its designee.  The learning plan shall 
identify specific remediation that MS. JACKS shall complete to address 
any knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational needs 
identified by the educator and shall identify the time frame during which 
MS. JACKS shall complete such learning plan.  Prior to requesting 
reinstatement by the Board, MS. JACKS shall successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
learning plan within the time frame specified in the learning plan.  After 
MS. JACKS has successfully completed the learning plan and prior to 
requesting reinstatement by the Board, the educator shall provide the 
Board with an assessment and any recommendations for additional 
remedial education and/or restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
JACKS’s license to practice.  Furthermore, the educator shall provide to 
the Board a written opinion stating whether MS. JACKS is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care.  MS. JACKS shall be responsible for all costs 
associated with meeting this requirement. 

 
6. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MS. JACKS’s license.   

 
7. In the event that the educator’s recommendations require MS. JACKS to 

have an active nursing license, the Board, prior to reinstatement of her 
license, may issue MS. JACKS a license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse that is restricted to the limited use and sole purpose of 
completing the educator’s recommendations.  For all other uses and 
purposes, MS. JACKS’s license shall remain suspended.  Upon 
successful completion of the educator’s recommendations and upon 
written notification to the Board or its designee, the limitations on MS. 
JACKS’s license shall be terminated.  MS. JACKS shall not gain or 
attempt to gain employment as a licensed practical nurse in the State of 
Ohio until she has completed the requirements and conditions for 
reinstatement, set forth in this Order, and the Board has reinstated her 
license. 

 
Monitoring  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. JACKS shall, at 
her expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved 
psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. JACKS shall provide the 
psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension 
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and Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
JACKS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. JACKS is capable 
of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. JACKS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released. Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. 
JACKS’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. JACKS 
 

10. MS. JACKS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MS. JACKS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MS. JACKS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MS. JACKS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MS. JACKS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MS. JACKS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MS. JACKS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. JACKS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
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JACKS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. JACKS is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
JACKS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
JACKS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. JACKS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. JACKS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. JACKS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
4. MS. JACKS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting 
nursing employment.  MS. JACKS shall have her employer(s), if working 
in a position where a nursing license is required, submit written reports 
regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty 
(30) days of accepting nursing employment.  MS. JACKS shall have 
her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
5. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. JACKS shall, prior to 

working in a position where a nursing license is required, complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. JACKS 
 

6. MS. JACKS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. JACKS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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8. MS. JACKS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. JACKS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. JACKS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. JACKS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. JACKS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. JACKS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. JACKS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. JACKS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. JACKS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. JACKS’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. JACKS has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. JACKS via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. JACKS may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. JACKS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. JACKS is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. JACKS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. JACKS does not work 
in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
 
Woods, Coralie, R.N. 286816 (CASE #13-7757) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CORALIE DIANE WOODS in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. WOODS has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WOODS’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
MS. WOODS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions 
set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year, including the Permanent 
Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WOODS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WOODS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WOODS shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WOODS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WOODS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
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4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WOODS shall pay 
the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WOODS shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  ten (10) hours of Medication Administration and five (5) hours 
of Professional Boundaries. 

 
Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WOODS shall 
establish contact with a nursing educator approved by the Board who has 
no less than a master’s degree and who is affiliated with a nursing 
educational program and MS. WOODS shall have the educator provide 
the Board with a written report of an assessment of MS. WOODS, which 
identifies MS. WOODS’s knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial 
educational needs.  Prior to the assessment, MS. WOODS shall provide 
the nursing educator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall submit to any nursing skills or 
knowledge assessments required by the educator.  MS. WOODS shall 
also execute releases prior to the assessment to permit the educator to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
assessment including information from MS. WOODS’s employer(s), 
former employers, and Board staff. Following the assessment, MS. 
WOODS shall have the educator provide the Board with a copy of a 
learning plan developed by the educator for MS. WOODS and shall obtain 
approval of the learning plan by the Board or its designee.  The learning 
plan shall identify specific remediation that MS. WOODS shall complete to 
address any knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational 
needs identified by the educator and shall identify the time frame during 
which MS. WOODS shall complete such learning plan.  Prior to 
requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WOODS shall successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the learning plan within the time frame specified in the learning plan.  
After MS. WOODS has successfully completed the learning plan and prior 
to requesting reinstatement by the Board, the educator shall provide the 
Board with an assessment and any recommendations for additional 
remedial education and/or restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
WOODS’s license to practice.  Furthermore, the educator shall provide to 
the Board a written opinion stating whether MS. WOODS is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
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safe nursing care.  MS. WOODS shall be responsible for all costs 
associated with meeting this requirement. 

 
7. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MS. WOODS’s license.   

 
8. In the event that the educator’s recommendations require MS. WOODS to 

have an active nursing license, the Board, prior to reinstatement of her 
license, may issue MS. WOODS a license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse that is restricted to the limited use and sole purpose of 
completing the educator’s recommendations.  For all other uses and 
purposes, MS. WOODS’s license shall remain suspended.  Upon 
successful completion of the educator’s recommendations and upon 
written notification to the Board or its designee, the limitations on MS. 
WOODS’s license shall be terminated.  MS. WOODS shall not gain or 
attempt to gain employment as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio until 
she has completed the requirements and conditions for reinstatement, set 
forth in this Order, and the Board has reinstated her license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WOODS 
 

9. MS. WOODS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
10. MS. WOODS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. MS. WOODS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
12. MS. WOODS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
13. MS. WOODS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
14. MS. WOODS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

15. MS. WOODS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
WOODS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. WOODS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. WOODS is able to practice according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
WOODS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
WOODS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. WOODS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WOODS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. WOODS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
4. MS. WOODS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. WOODS shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MS. WOODS shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. WOODS shall, 

prior to working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a 
nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance 
by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WOODS 
 

6. MS. WOODS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
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7. MS. WOODS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. WOODS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. WOODS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. WOODS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. WOODS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. WOODS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. WOODS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MS. WOODS to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or 
other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. WOODS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WOODS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WOODS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WOODS has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WOODS via certified mail of the specific 
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nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. WOODS may request a hearing regarding the charges. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WOODS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WOODS is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WOODS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. WOODS does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Shirey, Amanda, P.N. 153562 (CASE #13-8234) 
Action:  It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Judith Church, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against AMANDA LYNNE SHIREY in 
the March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. SHIREY 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. SHIREY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. 
SHIREY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions 
set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the 
Permanent Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SHIREY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SHIREY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SHIREY shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SHIREY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SHIREY’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
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A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  
 

4. MS. SHIREY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SHIREY’s history.  MS. SHIREY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. SHIREY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SHIREY shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. SHIREY shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing.  Further, MS. SHIREY shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. SHIREY's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. SHIREY is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. SHIREY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. SHIREY’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. SHIREY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. SHIREY’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. SHIREY 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
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dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. SHIREY’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SHIREY initiating drug screening, MS. 

SHIREY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
SHIREY. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. SHIREY shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. SHIREY shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. SHIREY shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. SHIREY shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SHIREY 
 

12. MS. SHIREY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. SHIREY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. SHIREY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. SHIREY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. SHIREY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
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17. MS. SHIREY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
18. MS. SHIREY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. SHIREY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
SHIREY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. SHIREY is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
SHIREY and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
SHIREY’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. SHIREY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SHIREY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. SHIREY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SHIREY’s history.  MS. SHIREY shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. SHIREY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. SHIREY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SHIREY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SHIREY’s history. 
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6. MS. SHIREY shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. SHIREY shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
SHIREY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. SHIREY shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. SHIREY shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. SHIREY 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SHIREY shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. SHIREY shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. SHIREY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. SHIREY 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license 
is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. SHIREY shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
12. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. SHIREY shall, prior to 

working in a position where a nursing license is required, complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. SHIREY 
 

13. MS. SHIREY shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. SHIREY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. SHIREY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. SHIREY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. SHIREY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. SHIREY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. SHIREY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SHIREY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. SHIREY to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. SHIREY shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SHIREY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SHIREY’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SHIREY has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SHIREY via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. SHIREY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SHIREY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SHIREY is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SHIREY and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SHIREY does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.    
 
Swick, Cheryl, R.N. 287574 (CASE #13-8269) 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CHERYL ANN SWICK in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. SWICK has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. SWICK’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than one (1) 
year with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. SWICK’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of five (5) years, including the 
Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SWICK shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SWICK shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
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3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SWICK shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SWICK, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SWICK’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SWICK shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SWICK shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules and ten (10) 
hours of Drug Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  
 

6. MS. SWICK shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SWICK’s 
history.  MS. SWICK shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. SWICK shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SWICK shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. SWICK shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing.  Further, MS. SWICK shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. SWICK's license, and a 
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statement as to whether MS. SWICK is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. SWICK shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. SWICK’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. SWICK shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. SWICK’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. SWICK shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SWICK’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SWICK initiating drug screening, MS. 

SWICK shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
SWICK. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. SWICK shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. SWICK shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. SWICK shall attend a minimum of one 
(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. SWICK shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. SWICK 
 

14. MS. SWICK shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. SWICK shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. SWICK shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. SWICK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. SWICK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. SWICK shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. SWICK shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. SWICK 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
SWICK has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. SWICK is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
SWICK and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
SWICK’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of five (5) years. 
 

1. MS. SWICK shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SWICK shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Monitoring  
 

3. MS. SWICK shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SWICK’s 
history.  MS. SWICK shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. SWICK shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. SWICK shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SWICK shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SWICK’s history. 

 
6. MS. SWICK shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. SWICK shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
SWICK shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. SWICK shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. SWICK shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. SWICK 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SWICK shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. SWICK shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. SWICK is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any new 
employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. SWICK shall 
have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. SWICK shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. SWICK shall, prior 

to working in a position where a nursing license is required, complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SWICK 
 

13. MS. SWICK shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. SWICK shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. SWICK shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. SWICK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. SWICK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. SWICK shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
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19. MS. SWICK shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 

of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SWICK shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SWICK’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. SWICK’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SWICK shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. SWICK shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SWICK shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MS. SWICK to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or 
other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. SWICK shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are 
not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, 
Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SWICK’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SWICK’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SWICK has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. SWICK via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. SWICK may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SWICK has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SWICK is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
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Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SWICK and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SWICK does not work 
in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Lisa Klenke and 
Susan Morano abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
 
Kelly, Amanda, P.N. 112660 (CASE #13-5450) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against AMANDA MARIE KELLY in 
the January 17, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. KELLY 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. KELLY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. KELLY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. KELLY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. KELLY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KELLY shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. KELLY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. KELLY’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KELLY shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
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Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KELLY shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, five (5) hours of Ethics, and 
ten (10) hours of Alcohol and Alcohol Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  
 

6. MS. KELLY shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KELLY’s 
history.  MS. KELLY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. KELLY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KELLY shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. KELLY shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing.  Further, MS. KELLY shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. KELLY's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. KELLY is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. KELLY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. KELLY’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. KELLY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
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times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. KELLY’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. KELLY shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
KELLY’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. KELLY initiating drug screening, MS. 

KELLY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
KELLY. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. KELLY shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. KELLY shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. KELLY shall attend a minimum of one 
(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. KELLY shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. KELLY 
 

14. MS. KELLY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. KELLY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. KELLY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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17. MS. KELLY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. KELLY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. KELLY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. KELLY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. KELLY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
KELLY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. KELLY is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
KELLY and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
KELLY’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. KELLY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. KELLY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. KELLY shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KELLY’s 
history.  MS. KELLY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. KELLY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. KELLY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
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failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. KELLY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. KELLY’s history. 

 
6. MS. KELLY shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. KELLY shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
KELLY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. KELLY shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. KELLY shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. KELLY 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. KELLY shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. KELLY shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. KELLY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any new 
employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. KELLY shall 
have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. KELLY shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
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of a copy of this Order and Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
12. MS. KELLY shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. KELLY 
 

13. MS. KELLY shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. KELLY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. KELLY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. KELLY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. KELLY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. KELLY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. KELLY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. KELLY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. KELLY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. KELLY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. KELLY shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. KELLY shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 283 
 

Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. KELLY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. KELLY to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. KELLY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. KELLY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. KELLY’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. KELLY has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. KELLY via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. KELLY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. KELLY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. KELLY is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. KELLY and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. KELLY does not work 
in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Krohn, Sandra, P.N. 089899 (CASE #13-7784) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SANDRA MARIE KROHN in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. KROHN has 
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committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. KROHN’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Withey, Carrie, R.N. 365943 (CASE #13-7821) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CARRIE ANN WITHEY in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. WITHEY has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
and that MS. WITHEY’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
 
Willis, Charles, P.N. 112068 (CASE #13-6097) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CHARLES DAVID WILLIS in the 
November 22, 2013 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MR. WILLIS has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. WILLIS’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MR. WILLIS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. WILLIS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. WILLIS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. WILLIS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. WILLIS’s criminal records check reports to the 
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Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. WILLIS shall 

submit documentation of his successful completion of all terms imposed 
by the Final Order issued by the Florida Board of Nursing, effective 
September 2, 2011, and that his Florida license is fully reinstated and 
unencumbered.    

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. WILLIS 
 
5. MR. WILLIS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MR. WILLIS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MR. WILLIS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MR. WILLIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MR. WILLIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MR. WILLIS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 
11. MR. WILLIS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 

DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. WILLIS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
WILLIS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. WILLIS is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
WILLIS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
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Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Johnson, Jessica, P.N. 103167 (CASE #13-6818) 
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JESSICA JOHNSON in the March 
21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. JOHNSON has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. JOHNSON’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MS. JOHNSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 

and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MS. JOHNSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. JOHNSON shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. JOHNSON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. JOHNSON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. JOHNSON shall 

submit documentation of her successful completion of all terms imposed 
by the Consent Agreement entered into by and between MS. JOHNSON 
and the West Virginia State Board of Examiners for Licensed Practical 
Nurses, effective October 9, 2013, and that her West Virginia license is 
fully reinstated and unencumbered.    

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. JOHNSON 
 
5. MS. JOHNSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. JOHNSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 287 
 

prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
 
7. MS. JOHNSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. JOHNSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. JOHNSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. JOHNSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 
11. MS. JOHNSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 

DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
JOHNSON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. JOHNSON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. JOHNSON is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. JOHNSON and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Anker, Debra, R.N. 295074 (CASE #14-0104) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DEBRA OLIVIA ANKER in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. ANKER has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. ANKER’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than five (5) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 288 
 

REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ANKER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. ANKER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ANKER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ANKER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ANKER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ANKER shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
 Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ANKER shall 
establish contact with a nursing educator approved by the Board who has 
no less than a master’s degree and who is affiliated with a nursing 
educational program and MS. ANKER shall have the educator provide the 
Board with a written report of an assessment of MS. ANKER, which 
identifies MS. ANKER’s knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial 
educational needs.  Prior to the assessment, MS. ANKER shall provide 
the nursing educator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall submit to any nursing skills or 
knowledge assessments required by the educator.  MS. ANKER shall also 
execute releases prior to the assessment to permit the educator to obtain 
any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment 
including information from MS. ANKER’s employer(s), former employers, 
and Board staff. Following the assessment, MS. ANKER shall have the 
educator provide the Board with a copy of a learning plan developed by 
the educator for MS. ANKER and shall obtain approval of the learning 
plan by the Board or its designee.  The learning plan shall identify specific 
remediation that MS. ANKER shall complete to address any 
knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational needs identified 
by the educator and shall identify the time frame during which MS. 
ANKER shall complete such learning plan.  Prior to requesting 
reinstatement by the Board, MS. ANKER shall successfully complete 
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and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
learning plan within the time frame specified in the learning plan.  After 
MS. ANKER has successfully completed the learning plan and prior to 
requesting reinstatement by the Board, the educator shall provide the 
Board with an assessment and any recommendations for additional 
remedial education and/or restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
ANKER’s license to practice.  Furthermore, the educator shall provide to 
the Board a written opinion stating whether MS. ANKER is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care.  MS. ANKER shall be responsible for all costs 
associated with meeting this requirement. 

 
6. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MS. ANKER’s license.   

 
7. In the event that the educator’s recommendations require MS. ANKER to 

have an active nursing license, the Board, prior to reinstatement of her 
license, may issue MS. ANKER a license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse that is restricted to the limited use and sole purpose of 
completing the educator’s recommendations.  For all other uses and 
purposes, MS. ANKER’s license shall remain suspended.  Upon 
successful completion of the educator’s recommendations and upon 
written notification to the Board or its designee, the limitations on MS. 
ANKER’s license shall be terminated.  MS. ANKER shall not gain or 
attempt to gain employment as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio until 
she has completed the requirements and conditions for reinstatement, set 
forth in this Order, and the Board has reinstated her license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ANKER 
 
8. MS. ANKER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
9. MS. ANKER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. MS. ANKER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
11. MS. ANKER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
12. MS. ANKER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
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Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
13. MS. ANKER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 
14. MS. ANKER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 

DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. ANKER 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
ANKER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. ANKER is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
ANKER and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Sims, Chad, R.N. 295247 (CASE #13-7287) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CHAD EVERETT SIMS in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. SIMS has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. SIMS’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MR. SIMS’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Permanent Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. SIMS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. SIMS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. SIMS shall submit 
a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) 
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to conduct a criminal records check of MR. SIMS, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to 
submit MR. SIMS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. SIMS shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  thirty (30) hours of Home Health Nursing Professional Issues, 
five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, and two 
(2) hours of Ethics. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. SIMS 
 

5. MR. SIMS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MR. SIMS shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MR. SIMS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, 

or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to 
employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MR. SIMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MR. SIMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MR. SIMS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MR. SIMS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. SIMS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
SIMS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
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determines that MR. SIMS is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
SIMS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. SIMS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MR. SIMS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. SIMS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time and with every 
employer, MR. SIMS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
4. MR. SIMS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting 
nursing employment.  MR. SIMS shall have his employer(s), if working in 
a position where a nursing license is required, submit written reports 
regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty 
(30) days of accepting nursing employment.  MR. SIMS shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
5. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MR. SIMS shall, prior to 

working in a position where a nursing license is required, complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nursing 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. SIMS 
 

6. MR. SIMS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MR. SIMS shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MR. SIMS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, 

or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to 
employers or potential employers. 
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9. MR. SIMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MR. SIMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MR. SIMS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MR. SIMS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. SIMS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MR. SIMS to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MR. SIMS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are 
not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, 
Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. SIMS’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. SIMS’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. SIMS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. SIMS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. SIMS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. SIMS has complied with all aspects of this 
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Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. SIMS is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. SIMS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. SIMS does not work 
in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.    
 
Meyer, Chris, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #14-1006) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Judith Church, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CHRIS ROBERT MEYER in the 
May 16, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. MEYER has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. MEYER’s application for licensure by 
examination to practice nursing as a registered nurse be PERMANENTLY 
DENIED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
 
Ward, Susan, P.N. 078080 (CASE #14-0291) 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SUSAN L. WARD in the March 21, 
2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. WARD has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WARD’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MS. WARD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MS. WARD shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WARD shall 
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submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WARD, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WARD’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WARD shall 

submit documentation of her successful completion of all terms imposed 
by the Agreed Eligibility Order entered into by and between MS. WARD 
and the Texas Board of Nursing, effective January 17, 2014, and that her 
Texas license is fully reinstated and unencumbered.    

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WARD 
 
5. MS. WARD shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. WARD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. WARD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. WARD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. WARD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. WARD shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 
11. MS. WARD shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 

of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 

DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. WARD 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
WARD has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. WARD is able to practice according to acceptable and 
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prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
WARD and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Ferguson, Cynthia, R.N. 279486 (CASE #13-0988) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CYNTHIA MARIE 
FERGUSON in the March 21, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find 
that MS. FERGUSON has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. FERGUSON’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period 
of time but not less than five (5) years with the conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. FERGUSON’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary 
Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. FERGUSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. FERGUSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FERGUSON shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. FERGUSON, including 
a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. FERGUSON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FERGUSON shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
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5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FERGUSON 

shall, in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) 
hours of Ethics, five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal 
Liability, and ten (10) hours of Chemical Dependency and Drug Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  
 

6. MS. FERGUSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
FERGUSON’s history.  MS. FERGUSON shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. FERGUSON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FERGUSON 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. FERGUSON shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. FERGUSON shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. FERGUSON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
FERGUSON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. FERGUSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. FERGUSON’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. FERGUSON shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. 
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FERGUSON’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. FERGUSON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. FERGUSON’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. FERGUSON initiating drug screening, 

MS. FERGUSON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. FERGUSON. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. FERGUSON shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. FERGUSON shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. FERGUSON shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
FERGUSON shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. FERGUSON 
 

14. MS. FERGUSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. FERGUSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. FERGUSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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17. MS. FERGUSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. FERGUSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. FERGUSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. FERGUSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
FERGUSON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. FERGUSON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. FERGUSON is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. FERGUSON and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
FERGUSON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. FERGUSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. FERGUSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. FERGUSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
FERGUSON’s history.  MS. FERGUSON shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. FERGUSON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
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5. During the probationary period, MS. FERGUSON shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. FERGUSON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. FERGUSON’s history. 

 
6. MS. FERGUSON shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. FERGUSON shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
FERGUSON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. FERGUSON shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. FERGUSON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
FERGUSON throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. FERGUSON shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. FERGUSON shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. FERGUSON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 

Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. 
FERGUSON shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
nursing license is required, submit written reports regarding job 
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performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. FERGUSON shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received. 

 
12. MS. FERGUSON shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. FERGUSON 
 

13. MS. FERGUSON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. FERGUSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. FERGUSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. FERGUSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. FERGUSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. FERGUSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. FERGUSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. FERGUSON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. FERGUSON’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. FERGUSON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
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substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. FERGUSON shall not 
count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. FERGUSON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. FERGUSON shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. FERGUSON to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. FERGUSON shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. FERGUSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
FERGUSON’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. FERGUSON has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. FERGUSON via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. FERGUSON may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. FERGUSON has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. FERGUSON is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. FERGUSON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
FERGUSON does not work in a position for which a nursing license is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Platt, Margaret, R.N. 344392 (CASE #13-7939) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against MARGARET ELAINE PLATT 
in the March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. PLATT has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. PLATT’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. PLATT’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MS. PLATT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MS. PLATT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PLATT shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. PLATT, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. PLATT’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PLATT shall 

submit documentation of her successful completion of all terms imposed 
by the Agreed Order entered into by and between MS. PLATT and the 
Texas Board of Nursing, effective February 14, 2012, and that her Texas 
license is fully reinstated and unencumbered.    
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PLATT shall 
submit documentation of her successful completion of all terms imposed 
by the Decision and Order, and Stipulated Surrender of License entered 
into by and between MS. PLATT and the Board of Registered Nursing, 
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California, effective December 
5, 2013, and that her California license is fully reinstated and 
unencumbered.   
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Monitoring  
 
6. MS. PLATT shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PLATT’s 
history.  MS. PLATT shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. PLATT shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 
8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PLATT shall, at 

her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. PLATT shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
PLATT shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. PLATT's license, and a statement as to whether MS. PLATT is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. PLATT shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. PLATT’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. PLATT shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. PLATT’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
PLATT shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, 
or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. PLATT’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. PLATT initiating drug screening, MS. 
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PLATT shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
PLATT. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. PLATT shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. PLATT shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. PLATT shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. PLATT shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. PLATT 
 
14. MS. PLATT shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. PLATT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

16. MS. PLATT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. PLATT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. PLATT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. PLATT shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 
20. MS. PLATT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
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of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 

DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. PLATT 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
PLATT has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. PLATT is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
PLATT and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, MS. PLATT’s license shall be subject to the 
following Temporary Practice and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions until 
released by the Board. 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. PLATT shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. PLATT’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. PLATT’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. PLATT shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. PLATT shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. PLATT shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MS. PLATT to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or 
other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. PLATT shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are 
not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, 
Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
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Wiler Jordan, Stephanie, R.N. 329513 (CASE #11-5772) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against STEPHANIE WILER JORDAN in 
the March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. WILER JORDAN has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WILER JORDAN’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MS. WILER JORDAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 

laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MS. WILER JORDAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WILER 
JORDAN shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
WILER JORDAN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. WILER JORDAN’s 
criminal records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement 
will not be considered by the Board until the completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WILER JORDAN 

shall submit documentation of her successful completion of all terms 
imposed by the Order issued by the Virginia Board of Nursing, effective 
December 12, 2011, and that her Virginia license is fully reinstated and 
unencumbered.    

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WILER JORDAN 
 
5. MS. WILER JORDAN shall sign release of information forms allowing 

health professionals and other organizations to submit requested 
documentation or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. WILER JORDAN shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. WILER JORDAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. WILER JORDAN shall submit the reports and documentation 
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required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. WILER JORDAN shall submit the reports and documentation 

required by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board 
of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. WILER JORDAN shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 
11. MS. WILER JORDAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, 

in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 

DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. WILER 
JORDAN submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. WILER JORDAN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; 
and (3) the Board determines that MS. WILER JORDAN is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based 
upon an interview with MS. WILER JORDAN and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Burkholder, Laurel, R.N. 233693 (CASE #14-2121) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against LAUREL ANN BURKHOLDER in 
the May 16, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. BURKHOLDER 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. BURKHOLDER’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but 
not less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and that following reinstatement, MS. BURKHOLDER’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of three (3) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent 
Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
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REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BURKHOLDER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. BURKHOLDER shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BURKHOLDER 
shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BURKHOLDER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. BURKHOLDER’s 
criminal records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement 
will not be considered by the Board until the completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BURKHOLDER 

shall, in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules and ten 
(10) hours of Drug Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. BURKHOLDER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BURKHOLDER’s history.  MS. BURKHOLDER shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. BURKHOLDER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or 

any products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BURKHOLDER 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. BURKHOLDER shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. BURKHOLDER 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BURKHOLDER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
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BURKHOLDER is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. BURKHOLDER shall provide the Board with satisfactory 

documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan 
developed by the chemical dependency professional described above until 
released. Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. BURKHOLDER’s 
license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. BURKHOLDER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. 
BURKHOLDER’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. BURKHOLDER shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BURKHOLDER’s 
history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. BURKHOLDER initiating drug 

screening, MS. BURKHOLDER shall provide a copy of this Order to all 
treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. BURKHOLDER. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. BURKHOLDER shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. BURKHOLDER shall notify the 
Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within 
twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 
treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. BURKHOLDER shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
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BURKHOLDER shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BURKHOLDER 
 

13. MS. BURKHOLDER shall sign release of information forms allowing 
health professionals and other organizations to submit requested 
documentation or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. BURKHOLDER shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. BURKHOLDER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. BURKHOLDER shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. BURKHOLDER shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. BURKHOLDER shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. BURKHOLDER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, 
in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
BURKHOLDER submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. BURKHOLDER has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. BURKHOLDER is able 
to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. BURKHOLDER and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
BURKHOLDER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary 
terms and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. BURKHOLDER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. BURKHOLDER shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. BURKHOLDER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BURKHOLDER’s history.  MS. BURKHOLDER shall self-administer 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. BURKHOLDER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or 

any products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. BURKHOLDER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. BURKHOLDER shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BURKHOLDER’s 
history. 

 
6. MS. BURKHOLDER shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week 

of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or 
a Twelve Step program, and MS. BURKHOLDER shall provide 
satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) 
months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
BURKHOLDER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. 
BURKHOLDER shall be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and 
to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight 
(48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. BURKHOLDER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
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directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
BURKHOLDER throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. BURKHOLDER shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. BURKHOLDER shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. BURKHOLDER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 

Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. 
BURKHOLDER shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where 
a nursing license is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. BURKHOLDER shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received. 

 
12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. BURKHOLDER 

shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing license is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BURKHOLDER 
 

13. MS. BURKHOLDER shall sign releases of information forms allowing 
health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. BURKHOLDER shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. BURKHOLDER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. BURKHOLDER shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
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communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. BURKHOLDER shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the 
attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High 
Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. BURKHOLDER shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. BURKHOLDER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, 
in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BURKHOLDER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MS. BURKHOLDER’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. BURKHOLDER’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BURKHOLDER 
shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked 
medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. BURKHOLDER shall 
not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. BURKHOLDER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. BURKHOLDER to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. BURKHOLDER shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BURKHOLDER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
BURKHOLDER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BURKHOLDER 
has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
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automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. BURKHOLDER via certified 
mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her 
license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. BURKHOLDER may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BURKHOLDER has complied with all aspects 
of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BURKHOLDER is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BURKHOLDER 
and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
BURKHOLDER does not work in a position for which a nursing license is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
 
Henkel, Brianne, P.N. 115891 (CASE #14-1226) 
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against BRIANNE LEAH HENKEL in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. HENKEL has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HENKEL’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. HENKEL’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to the Permanent Narcotic and Permanent 
Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  

 
1. MS. HENKEL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HENKEL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HENKEL shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HENKEL, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
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BCII to submit MS. HENKEL’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HENKEL shall 

submit documentation of her successful completion of all terms imposed 
by the Findings of Fact, Conclusions and Final Order, issued February 27, 
2014, by the Minnesota Board of Nursing, and that her Minnesota license 
is fully reinstated and unencumbered.    

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HENKEL shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Documentation, five (5) hours of Medication Administration, and five (5) 
hours of Ethics. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HENKEL shall, at 

her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. HENKEL’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  This 
Board approved physician shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of MS. HENKEL’s comprehensive physical examination 
and with a comprehensive assessment regarding MS. HENKEL’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior 
to the examination, MS. HENKEL shall provide the Board approved 
physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. HENKEL shall execute releases to permit the 
Board approved physician performing the comprehensive physical 
examination and assessment to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HENKEL’s license to practice, and stating 
whether MS. HENKEL is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 

and conclusions from the comprehensive physician examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HENKEL’s license. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. HENKEL 
 

8. MS. HENKEL shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
9. MS. HENKEL shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. MS. HENKEL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
11. MS. HENKEL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
12. MS. HENKEL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
13. MS. HENKEL shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

14. MS. HENKEL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
HENKEL submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. HENKEL has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. HENKEL is able to practice according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
HENKEL and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, MS. HENKEL’s license shall be subject to the 
following permanent restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HENKEL shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HENKEL’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HENKEL’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HENKEL shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HENKEL shall not call in or order 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 318 
 

prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HENKEL shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. HENKEL to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. HENKEL shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HENKEL’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HENKEL’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HENKEL has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. HENKEL via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. HENKEL may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HENKEL has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HENKEL is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HENKEL and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HENKEL does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
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Fulton, Jodie, P.N. 114193 (CASE #13-7197) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JODIE LEE FULTON in the March 
21, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. FULTON has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. FULTON’s license to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MS. FULTON’s license to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. FULTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. FULTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FULTON shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. FULTON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. FULTON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FULTON shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FULTON shall 

submit documentation of completion of and full compliance with the terms 
and conditions imposed by the Summit County Court of Common Pleas in 
Case Number CR 2013 05 1292(B). 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FULTON shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
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following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, five (5) hours of 
Disciplinary Actions, and fifteen (15) hours of Women and Drug Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  
 

7. MS. FULTON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
FULTON’s history.  MS. FULTON shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
8. MS. FULTON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

9. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FULTON shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. FULTON shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing.  Further, MS. FULTON shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. FULTON's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. FULTON is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. MS. FULTON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. FULTON’s license. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. FULTON shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. FULTON’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. FULTON 
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shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. FULTON’s history. 

 
12. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. FULTON initiating drug screening, MS. 

FULTON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
FULTON. 

 
13. After initiating drug screening, MS. FULTON shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. FULTON shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
14. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. FULTON shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. FULTON shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. FULTON 
 

15. MS. FULTON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MS. FULTON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MS. FULTON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MS. FULTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  
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19. MS. FULTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MS. FULTON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MS. FULTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
FULTON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. FULTON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. FULTON is able to practice according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
FULTON and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
FULTON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. FULTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. FULTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. FULTON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
FULTON’s history.  MS. FULTON shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. FULTON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. FULTON shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
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submitted by MS. FULTON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. FULTON’s history. 

 
6. MS. FULTON shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. FULTON shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
FULTON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. FULTON shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. FULTON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
FULTON throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. FULTON shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. FULTON shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. FULTON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. FULTON 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license 
is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. FULTON shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
12. MS. FULTON shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
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completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. FULTON 
 

13. MS. FULTON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. FULTON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. FULTON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. FULTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. FULTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. FULTON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. FULTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. FULTON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. FULTON’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. FULTON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. FULTON shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. FULTON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. FULTON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
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agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. FULTON to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. FULTON shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. FULTON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. FULTON’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. FULTON has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. FULTON via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. FULTON may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. FULTON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. FULTON is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. FULTON and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. FULTON does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.   
 
Hickey, Brooke, R.N. 277776 (CASE #14-1981) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against BROOKE MICHELE HICKEY in 
the May 16, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HICKEY has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, that MS. HICKEY’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
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two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. HICKEY’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HICKEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HICKEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HICKEY shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HICKEY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HICKEY’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HICKEY shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, five (5) hours of 
Disciplinary Actions, and fifteen (15) hours of Women and Drug Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. HICKEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HICKEY’s history.  MS. HICKEY shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. HICKEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HICKEY shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. HICKEY shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
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copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing.  Further, MS. HICKEY shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. HICKEY's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. HICKEY is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. HICKEY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. HICKEY’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. HICKEY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. HICKEY’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HICKEY 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. HICKEY’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HICKEY initiating drug screening, MS. 

HICKEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
HICKEY. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. HICKEY shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. HICKEY shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 
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12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. HICKEY shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. HICKEY shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HICKEY 
 

13. MS. HICKEY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. HICKEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. HICKEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. HICKEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. HICKEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. HICKEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. HICKEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. HICKEY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
HICKEY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. HICKEY is able to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
HICKEY and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
HICKEY’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
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1. MS. HICKEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HICKEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. HICKEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HICKEY’s history.  MS. HICKEY shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. HICKEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. HICKEY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HICKEY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HICKEY’s history. 

 
6. MS. HICKEY shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. HICKEY shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
HICKEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. HICKEY shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. HICKEY shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
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and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
HICKEY throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. HICKEY shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. HICKEY shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. HICKEY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. HICKEY 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license 
is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. HICKEY shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
12. MS. HICKEY shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HICKEY 
 

13. MS. HICKEY shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. HICKEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. HICKEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. HICKEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. HICKEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
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Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. HICKEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. HICKEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HICKEY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HICKEY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HICKEY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HICKEY shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HICKEY shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HICKEY shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care 
and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or 
agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly 
engage MS. HICKEY to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or 
other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. HICKEY shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HICKEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HICKEY’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HICKEY has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. HICKEY via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. HICKEY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HICKEY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HICKEY is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HICKEY and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HICKEY does not 
work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
 
Huffman, Crystal, P.N. 107048 (CASE #13-5923) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Judith Church, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CRYSTAL LYNN HUFFMAN in the 
May 16, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HUFFMAN has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HUFFMAN’s license to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but 
not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MS. HUFFMAN’s license to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
three (3) years, including the Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HUFFMAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HUFFMAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HUFFMAN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HUFFMAN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HUFFMAN’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
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until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HUFFMAN shall, 

in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, five (5) hours of Ethics, and 
five (5) hours of Disciplinary Actions. 

 
Monitoring  
 

5. MS. HUFFMAN shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HUFFMAN’s history.  MS. HUFFMAN shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. HUFFMAN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HUFFMAN shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. HUFFMAN shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing.  Further, MS. HUFFMAN shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. HUFFMAN's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. HUFFMAN is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. HUFFMAN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. HUFFMAN’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HUFFMAN shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
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at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. HUFFMAN’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
HUFFMAN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. HUFFMAN’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HUFFMAN initiating drug screening, 

MS. HUFFMAN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. HUFFMAN. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. HUFFMAN shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. HUFFMAN shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HUFFMAN shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
HUFFMAN shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HUFFMAN 
 

13. MS. HUFFMAN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. HUFFMAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. HUFFMAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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16. MS. HUFFMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. HUFFMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. HUFFMAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. HUFFMAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
HUFFMAN submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. HUFFMAN has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. HUFFMAN is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. HUFFMAN and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
HUFFMAN’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. HUFFMAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HUFFMAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. HUFFMAN shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HUFFMAN’s history.  MS. HUFFMAN shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. HUFFMAN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
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5. During the probationary period, MS. HUFFMAN shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HUFFMAN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HUFFMAN’s history. 

 
6. MS. HUFFMAN shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. HUFFMAN shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
HUFFMAN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. HUFFMAN shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. HUFFMAN shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
HUFFMAN throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. HUFFMAN shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. HUFFMAN shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. HUFFMAN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. HUFFMAN 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license 
is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
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quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. HUFFMAN shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
12. MS. HUFFMAN shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HUFFMAN 
 

13. MS. HUFFMAN shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. HUFFMAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. HUFFMAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. HUFFMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. HUFFMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. HUFFMAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. HUFFMAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HUFFMAN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HUFFMAN’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. HUFFMAN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HUFFMAN shall not count 
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narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HUFFMAN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HUFFMAN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. HUFFMAN to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. HUFFMAN shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HUFFMAN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
HUFFMAN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HUFFMAN has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. HUFFMAN via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HUFFMAN may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HUFFMAN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HUFFMAN is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HUFFMAN and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HUFFMAN does 
not work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.    
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Watkins, Rebecca, P.N. 137523 (CASE #13-3519) 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against REBECCA P. WATKINS in the 
May 16, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. WATKINS has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WATKINS’s license to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. WATKINS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WATKINS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WATKINS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WATKINS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WATKINS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WATKINS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WATKINS shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WATKINS shall, 

in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
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Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, four (4) hours of 
Disciplinary Actions, and fifteen (15) hours of Women and Drug Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  
 

6. MS. WATKINS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
WATKINS’s history.  MS. WATKINS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. WATKINS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WATKINS shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. WATKINS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing.  Further, MS. WATKINS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. WATKINS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. WATKINS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. WATKINS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. WATKINS’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. WATKINS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. WATKINS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
WATKINS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
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administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. WATKINS’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. WATKINS initiating drug screening, 

MS. WATKINS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. WATKINS. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. WATKINS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. WATKINS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. WATKINS shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. WATKINS 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WATKINS 
 

14. MS. WATKINS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. WATKINS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. WATKINS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. WATKINS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  
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18. MS. WATKINS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. WATKINS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. WATKINS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
WATKINS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. WATKINS has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. WATKINS is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. WATKINS and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
WATKINS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. WATKINS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WATKINS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. WATKINS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
WATKINS’s history.  MS. WATKINS shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. WATKINS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. WATKINS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
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of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. WATKINS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. WATKINS’s history. 

 
6. MS. WATKINS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. WATKINS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
WATKINS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. WATKINS shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. WATKINS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
WATKINS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. WATKINS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. WATKINS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. WATKINS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting nursing employment.  MS. WATKINS 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license 
is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing 
employment.  MS. WATKINS shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 
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12. MS. WATKINS shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 
license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WATKINS 
 

13. MS. WATKINS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. WATKINS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. WATKINS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. WATKINS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. WATKINS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. WATKINS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. WATKINS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. WATKINS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. WATKINS’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. WATKINS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. WATKINS shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. WATKINS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 345 
 

Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. WATKINS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. WATKINS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. WATKINS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WATKINS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
WATKINS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WATKINS has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WATKINS via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. WATKINS may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WATKINS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WATKINS is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WATKINS and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. WATKINS does 
not work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Rogers, Christina, P.N. 135557 (CASE #12-3892) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CHRISTINA ANN ROGERS 
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in the November 22, 2013 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. ROGERS has committed acts 
in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. ROGERS’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than one (1) year with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. 
ROGERS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions 
set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary 
Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ROGERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ROGERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROGERS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ROGERS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ROGERS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROGERS shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROGERS shall, in 

addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules, five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, five (5) hours of 
Disciplinary Actions, and fifteen (15) hours of Women and Drug Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  
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6. MS. ROGERS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
ROGERS’s history.  MS. ROGERS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. ROGERS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROGERS shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. ROGERS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
ROGERS shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. ROGERS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ROGERS 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. ROGERS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. ROGERS’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. ROGERS shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. ROGERS’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
ROGERS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. ROGERS’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ROGERS initiating drug screening, MS. 

ROGERS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
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addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report is to be completed 
for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
ROGERS. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. ROGERS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. ROGERS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. ROGERS shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. ROGERS 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ROGERS 
 

14. MS. ROGERS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. ROGERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. ROGERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. ROGERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. ROGERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. ROGERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. ROGERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
ROGERS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. ROGERS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. ROGERS is able to practice according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. ROGERS and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
ROGERS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. ROGERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ROGERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. ROGERS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
ROGERS’s history.  MS. ROGERS shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. ROGERS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. ROGERS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. ROGERS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. ROGERS’s history. 

 
6. MS. ROGERS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
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Twelve Step program, and MS. ROGERS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
ROGERS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. ROGERS shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. ROGERS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
ROGERS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. ROGERS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. ROGERS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. ROGERS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. ROGERS shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MS. ROGERS shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received. 

 
12. MS. ROGERS shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. ROGERS 
 

13. MS. ROGERS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. ROGERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. ROGERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. ROGERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. ROGERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. ROGERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. ROGERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. ROGERS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. ROGERS’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. ROGERS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. ROGERS shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. ROGERS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. ROGERS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
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who directly engage MS. ROGERS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. ROGERS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ROGERS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ROGERS’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. ROGERS has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. ROGERS via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. ROGERS may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ROGERS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ROGERS is able to practice 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ROGERS and review of 
the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. ROGERS does 
not work in a position for which a nursing license is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Tompkins, Pepper, R.N. 374622 (CASE #13-3783) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against PEPPER LEE TOMPKINS in the 
March 21, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. TOMPKINS has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. TOMPKINS’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. TOMPKINS’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
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under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of three (3) years, including the Permanent Narcotic and Permanent 
Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. TOMPKINS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. TOMPKINS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. TOMPKINS shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. TOMPKINS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. TOMPKINS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  
 

4. MS. TOMPKINS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
TOMPKINS’s history.  MS. TOMPKINS shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. TOMPKINS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. TOMPKINS shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation. Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. TOMPKINS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
TOMPKINS shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation. The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. TOMPKINS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
TOMPKINS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
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7. MS. TOMPKINS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 
of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released. 
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms, conditions, 
and limitations on MS. TOMPKINS’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. TOMPKINS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request. Upon and after MS. 
TOMPKINS’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. TOMPKINS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. TOMPKINS’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. TOMPKINS initiating drug screening, 

MS. TOMPKINS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board. The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. TOMPKINS. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. TOMPKINS shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. Further, MS. TOMPKINS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. TOMPKINS shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. TOMPKINS 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. TOMPKINS 
 

12. MS. TOMPKINS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. TOMPKINS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. TOMPKINS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. TOMPKINS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. TOMPKINS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. TOMPKINS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. TOMPKINS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
TOMPKINS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. TOMPKINS has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. TOMPKINS is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview with MS. TOMPKINS and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
TOMPKINS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. TOMPKINS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. TOMPKINS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  
 

3. MS. TOMPKINS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
TOMPKINS’s history.  MS. TOMPKINS shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. TOMPKINS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. TOMPKINS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. TOMPKINS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. TOMPKINS’s history. 

 
6. MS. TOMPKINS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. TOMPKINS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
TOMPKINS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.   Further, MS. TOMPKINS shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. TOMPKINS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
TOMPKINS throughout the duration of this Order. 
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9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. TOMPKINS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. TOMPKINS shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
11. MS. TOMPKINS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting nursing employment.  MS. TOMPKINS shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting nursing employment.  
MS. TOMPKINS shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received. 

 
12. MS. TOMPKINS shall, prior to working in a position where a nursing 

license is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nursing refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. TOMPKINS 
 

13. MS. TOMPKINS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. TOMPKINS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. TOMPKINS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. TOMPKINS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. TOMPKINS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
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of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. TOMPKINS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. TOMPKINS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. TOMPKINS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. TOMPKINS’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. TOMPKINS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. TOMPKINS shall not 
count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. TOMPKINS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. TOMPKINS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. TOMPKINS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. TOMPKINS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. TOMPKINS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
TOMPKINS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. TOMPKINS has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. TOMPKINS via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. TOMPKINS may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. TOMPKINS has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. TOMPKINS is able to 
practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. TOMPKINS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
TOMPKINS does not work in a position for which a nursing license is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Nelson, Stephen, P.N. 117802 (CASE #14-1049) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against STEPHEN LYNN NELSON in the 
May 16, 2014 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. NELSON has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. NELSON’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon 
the Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014.     
  
 
LIFT OF IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION 
Weber, Ian, R.N. 379970 (CASE #13-1816) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board approved the Notice of Lift of Immediate Suspension issued November 
6, 2014, and dismiss item 1. of the July 25, 2014 Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for hearing that was issued to Mr. Weber  in Case 
Number 2013-001816, based on additional information received and in 
accordance with Sections 2953.32 and/or 2953.52 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
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TEMPORARY SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
board Temporarily suspend the license(s) and issue a Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723. ORC, for the following case(s): 
 
Oglesby, Christy, P.N. 088043 (CASE #14-4648) and Webb, Ronald, R.N. 
330755 (CASE #14-2163). 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 

 
IMMEDIATE AND AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF 
OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Janet Arwood that the 
Board Immediately and Automatically Suspend the license and issue a Notice 
of  Opportunity for violations of Chapter 4723. ORC. For the following case(s): 
 
McPeek, Brian, R.N. 341037 (CASE #14-4474). 

 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 

 
 

DEFAULT ORDERS 
Kindron, Heather, R.N. Endorse (CASE #14-2777) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board find that MS. KINDRON has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control 
and that in accordance with Section 4723.28(B)(16) and Section 4723.28(G) 
ORC, the Ohio Board of Nursing find that MS. KINDRON has admitted the truth 
of the allegations set forth in the July 11, 2014 Examination Order issued to 
MS. KINDRON and that MS. KINDRON’s ability to safely practice nursing is 
impaired. It was further moved that MS. KINDRON’s Application be denied, 
with conditions for reapplication for licensure by endorsement set forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REAPPLICATION FOR LICENSURE BY 
ENDORSEMENT 
 

1. MS. KINDRON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. KINDRON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. MS. KINDRON shall, at her own expense, submit to a mental health 
examination, specifically addressing her capacity to function in a clinical 
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nursing capacity, by the University of Cincinnati Physicians Company, 260 
Stetson Street, Suite 3200, Cincinnati, Ohio 45219, or another examiner 
approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter 
“Examiner”).  Prior to the evaluation, MS. KINDRON shall provide the 
Examiner with a copy of this Order and the July 11, 2014 Examination 
Order, and shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. KINDRON’s practice.  The 
Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. 
KINDRON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. MS. KINDRON may submit a new application for licensure to practice 

nursing as a registered nurse by endorsement following the Board’s 
receipt of the Examiner’s written opinion.  Prior to the Board 
authorizing MS. KINDRON to be licensed by endorsement, MS. 
KINDRON shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for 
probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by 
the Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board.  The 
probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by 
the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
treatment recommended and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as 
set forth in paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. KINDRON are 
unable to agree to terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions in a 
Consent Agreement, the terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions 
shall be determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. KINDRON 
 

5. MS. KINDRON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. KINDRON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. KINDRON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. KINDRON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring 
Unit of the Board.  
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9. MS. KINDRON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. KINDRON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. KINDRON shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
In accordance with Chapter 119, ORC, MS. KINDRON is hereby informed that 
MS. KINDRON is entitled to a hearing on this matter.  If MS. KINDRON wishes 
to request such hearing, the request must be made in writing and must be 
received in the Board office within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this 
notice. 
 
MS. KINDRON is hereby further informed that, if MS. KINDRON timely 
requests a hearing, MS. KINDRON is entitled to appear at such hearing in 
person, by MS. KINDRON’s attorney, or by such other representative as is 
permitted to practice before the Board, or MS. KINDRON may present MS. 
KINDRON’s position, arguments, or contentions in writing.  At the hearing MS. 
KINDRON may also present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for 
and against MS. KINDRON. 
 
Should MS. KINDRON choose to request a hearing, please mail or deliver the 
request, in addition to any other correspondence regarding this matter, to Lisa 
Ferguson-Ramos, Compliance Unit Manager, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410, or to the email 
address, hearing@nursing.ohio.gov.  
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Peake, Patricia, D.T. 00768 (CASE #12-3523) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board find that MS. PEAKE has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, 
and in accordance with Section 4723.28(B)(16) and Section 4723.28(G) ORC, 
the Ohio Board of Nursing find that MS. PEAKE has admitted the truth of the 
allegations set forth in the November 14, 2013 Examination Order issued to 
MS. PEAKE and that MS. PEAKE’s ability to safely practice as an Ohio 
Certified Dialysis Technician is impaired. It was further moved that MS. 
PEAKE’s certificate to practice as a dialysis technician in the State of Ohio be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below:  



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 20-21, 2014 Meeting 
Page 363 
 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
1. MS. PEAKE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing dialysis technician care in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. PEAKE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reinstatement. 

 
3. MS. PEAKE shall, at her own expense, submit to a chemical dependency 

examination, specifically addressing her capacity to function in a dialysis 
technician capacity, by Summa Physicians, 444 N. Main Street, 6th Floor, 
Akron, Ohio 44310, or another examiner approved in advance, in writing, 
by the Board or its designee (hereinafter “Examiner”).  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. PEAKE shall provide the Examiner with a copy of this 
Order and the November 14, 2013 Examination Order, and shall execute 
releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The Examiner shall submit 
a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations 
for treatment and monitoring, and any restrictions that should be placed on 
MS. PEAKE’s practice.  The Examiner shall provide an opinion to the 
Board regarding whether MS. PEAKE is capable of practicing as a dialysis 
technician according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
dialysis care. 
 

4. MS. PEAKE shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for 
probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by 
the Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board.  The 
probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by 
the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
treatment recommended and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as 
set forth in paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. PEAKE are unable 
to agree to terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions in a Consent 
Agreement, the terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions shall be 
determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 

 
5. MS. PEAKE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. PEAKE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe dialysis practice.  
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7. MS. PEAKE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. PEAKE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. PEAKE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. PEAKE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. PEAKE shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
In accordance with Chapter 119, ORC, MS. PEAKE is hereby informed that 
MS. PEAKE is entitled to a hearing on this matter.  If MS. PEAKE wishes to 
request such hearing, the request must be made in writing and must be 
received in the Board office within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this 
notice. 
 
MS. PEAKE is hereby further informed that, if MS. PEAKE timely requests a 
hearing, MS. PEAKE is entitled to appear at such hearing in person, by MS. 
PEAKE’s attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice 
before the Board, or MS. PEAKE may present MS. PEAKE’s position, 
arguments, or contentions in writing.  At the hearing MS. PEAKE may also 
present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for and against MS. 
PEAKE. 
 
Should MS. PEAKE choose to request a hearing, please mail or deliver the 
request, in addition to any other correspondence regarding this matter, to Lisa 
Ferguson-Ramos, Compliance Unit Manager, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410, or to the email 
address, hearing@nursing.ohio.gov.  
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 

 
Lucas, Tyra, P.N. 120377 (CASE #11-3073) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Judith Church, that upon 
consideration of the allegations contained in the August 6, 2012 examination 
order and the findings contained in the July 2014 Default Order, the Board find 
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that MS. LUCAS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, as 
set forth in the July 2014 Default Order, and that MS. LUCAS’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended, as of July 25, 2014, with conditions for reinstatement set forth in 
the July 2014 Default Order.  
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
Anderson, Jennifer, R.N. 333243 (CASE #11-2823) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the allegations contained in the November 30, 2012 
examination order and the findings contained in the July 2014 Default Order, 
the Board find that MS. ANDERSON has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, as set forth in the July 2014 Default Order, and that MS. 
ANDERSON’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of 
Ohio be suspended, as of July 25, 2014, with conditions for reinstatement set 
forth in the July 2014 Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November, 2014. 
 
Adkins, Jamie, P.N. 110641 (CASE #13-3307) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board find that MS. ADKINS has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, 
and in accordance with Section 4723.28(B)(16) and Section 4723.28(G) ORC, 
the Ohio Board of Nursing find that MS. ADKINS has admitted the truth of the 
allegations set forth in the June 24, 2014 Examination Order issued to MS. 
ADKINS and that MS. ADKINS’s ability to safely practice nursing is impaired.  
It was further moved that MS. ADKINS’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with conditions for reinstatement set forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
1. MS. ADKINS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 

rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. ADKINS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reinstatement. 
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3. MS. ADKINS shall, at her own expense, submit to a chemical dependency 
examination, specifically addressing her capacity to function in a clinical 
nursing capacity, by Dr. Abdullahi Mubarak, Corner Stone Project, 4124 
Linden Ave., Suite 100, Dayton, Ohio 45432 or another examiner 
approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter 
“Examiner”).  Prior to the evaluation, MS. ADKINS shall provide the 
Examiner with a copy of this Order and the June 24, 2014 Examination 
Order, and shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. ADKINS’s practice.  The 
Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. 
ADKINS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. MS. ADKINS shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for 
probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by 
the Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board.  The 
probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by 
the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
treatment recommended and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as 
set forth in paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. ADKINS are 
unable to agree to terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions in a 
Consent Agreement, the terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions 
shall be determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 

 
5. MS. ADKINS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. ADKINS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. ADKINS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. ADKINS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.  
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9. MS. ADKINS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. ADKINS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. ADKINS shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
In accordance with Chapter 119, ORC, MS. ADKINS is hereby informed that 
MS. ADKINS is entitled to a hearing on this matter.  If MS. ADKINS wishes to 
request such hearing, the request must be made in writing and must be 
received in the Board office within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this 
notice. 
 
MS. ADKINS is hereby further informed that, if MS. ADKINS timely requests a 
hearing, MS. ADKINS is entitled to appear at such hearing in person, by MS. 
ADKINS’s attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice 
before the Board, or MS. ADKINS may present MS. ADKINS’s position, 
arguments, or contentions in writing.  At the hearing MS. ADKINS may also 
present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for and against MS. 
ADKINS. 
 
Should MS. ADKINS choose to request a hearing, please mail or deliver the 
request, in addition to any other correspondence regarding this matter, to Lisa 
Ferguson-Ramos, Compliance Unit Manager, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410, or to the email 
address, hearing@nursing.ohio.gov.  
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of November 2014. 

 
 
VOLUNTARY RETIREMENTS 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Retirement from the practice of nursing 
for the following case(s): 
 
Gearhart, Connie, P.N. 070435 (CASE #14-2142); Coyne, Alice, P.N. 127558 
(CASE #14-4312); and McClure, Marjorie, R.N. 071953 (CASE #13-6506). 

 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
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SUMMARY SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Watts, Donna, R.N. 352529, P.N. 126789 (CASE #14-4636) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board Summarily Suspend the license of Watts, Donna, R.N. 352529, P.N. 
126789 (CASE #14-4636), and issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for 
violations of Chapter 4723. ORC., retroactive to the date it was issued on 
September 26, 2014 due to the fact there is clear and convincing evidence that 
continued practice by Ms. Watts presents a danger of immediate and serious 
harm to the public. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 
Jordan, Robert, R.N. 313222 (CASE #14-5377) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Judith Church, that the 
Board Summarily Suspend the license of Jordan, Robert, R.N. 313222 (CASE 
#14-5377), and issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of 
Chapter 4723. ORC., retroactive to the date it was issued on October 17, 2014 
due to the fact there is clear and convincing evidence that continued practice by 
Mr. Jordan presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 
Rafferty, Rachael, P.N. 107703 (CASE #13-7202) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that 
the Board Summarily Suspend the license of Rafferty, Rachael, P.N. 107703 
(CASE #13-7202), and issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations 
of Chapter 4723. ORC., retroactive to the date it was issued on November 14, 
2014 due to the fact there is clear and convincing evidence that continued 
practice by Ms. Rafferty presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to 
the public. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 
LIFT OF IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION 
Alcorn, Marcellina, P.N. 136595 (CASE #13-4541) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board approve the Notice of Lift of Immediate Suspension issued September 
24, 2014, and dismiss Item 1. Of the September 20, 2013 Notice of Immediate 
suspension and Opportunity for Hearing that was issued to Ms. Alcorn in Case 
Number 2013-004541, based on additional information received and in 
accordance with Sections 2953.32 and/or 2953.52 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
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Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 

 
MISCELLANEIOUS COMPLIANCE MOTION 
Jackson, Paula, P.N. 131985 (CASE #08-1309) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board grant the Petition of Jackson, Paula, P.N. 131985 (CASE #08-1309), to 
Rescind the September 2008 Consent Agreement based on the Warrant of 
Pardon reviewed by the Board. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  

 
 
MONITORING  
 

RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Susan Morano, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be released from their respective Consent Agreements 
or Adjudication Orders:  
 
Volle, Ellen, R.N. 323855 (CASE #11-2978); Galindo, Delena, R.N. 396605, 
P.N. 128273 (CASE #13-3200); Dickson, Tiffany, P.N. 144198 (CASE #13-
4160); Riel, Jeremiah, R.N. 370048 (CASE #10-4978); Thyen, Bernard, R.N. 
221472 (CASE #11-3263); Sheth, Niki, R.N. 397022  (CASE #13-5510); 
Kimbrough, Marquetta, P.N. 096535 (CASE #11-0126); Deger, Andrew, TC1 
04016 (CASE #13-0019); Betts, Kimberly, R.N. 289517 (CASE #11-1247); and 
Mullins, Patricia, R.N. 294199, P.N. 083124 (CASE #13-1229). 

 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION – EARLY RELEASE 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Susan Morano, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released early from the respective Consent Agreement 
or Adjudication Orders:  

 
Geraci, Martha, R.N. 190687 (CASE #11-1096) and Miller, Kirk, R.N. 380579 
(CASE #11-5696).  
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
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RELEASE FROM TEMPORARY PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS  
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Susan Morano, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from the temporary practice restrictions within 
their consent agreement(s): 
 
Christian, LaTanya, R.N. 347911 (CASE #11-3575). 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 

 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION ONLY – PERMANENT 
PRACTICE RESTRICTION(S) REMAIN  
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Susan Morano, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from their consent agreements with the 
exception of the permanent practice restriction(s) that will remain in effect: 

 
Hall Jr., Joseph, R.N. 308934 (CASE #10-1481). 

 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  

 
 

RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION ONLY – EARLY RELEASE – 
PERMANENT PRACTICE RESTRICTION(S) REMAIN  
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Susan Morano, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released early from their consent agreement(s) with the 
exception of the permanent practice restriction(s) that will remain in effect: 
 
Edgeworth, Bonita, R.N. 312644 (CASE #12-4440). 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION ONLY – TEMPORARY 
PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS REMAIN 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Susan Morano, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from their consent agreements with the 
exception of the temporary practice restriction(s) that will remain in effect: 

 
Amaha, Delila, R.N. 394904 (CASE #13-0540); Gonzalez, Brandi, R.N. 355911 
(CASE #08-4461). 
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Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 

 
RELEASE FROM TEMPORARY NARCOTIC RESTRICTION 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Susan Morano, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from the temporary narcotic restriction(s) 
within their consent agreement(s): 
 
Weisenberger, Benjamin, R.N. 319474 (CASE #07-1913); Ansback, Denise, 
R.N. 302798 (CASE #12-5811); Gray, Brittany, R.N. 352574 (CASE #11-4671); 
Beuter, Billie, R.N. 257914 (CASE #13-0179).  
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION AND TEMPORARY 
PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS – PERMANENT PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS 
REMAIN 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Susan Morano, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from their consent agreements and temporary 
practice restrictions with the exception of the permanent practice restriction(s) 
that will remain in effect: 

 
Davies, Michelle, P.N. 126162 (CASE #09-5250). 

 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
 
 
REINSTATEMENT REQUEST PER CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 
AGREEMENT 
Trovato-Vass, Janel, R.N. 269398, NP 13778 (CASE #14-0048)  
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
Trovato-Vass, Janel, R.N. 269398, NP 13778 (CASE #14-0048) , with the 
recommendation by Susan Morano, Supervising Member for Disciplinary 
Matters, be reinstated subject to the probationary terms of the July 25, 2014 
Consent Agreement 
 

 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
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Campbell, Laura, R.N. 296185 (CASE #13-7412) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
Campbell, Laura, R.N. 296185 (CASE #13-7412), with the recommendation by 
Susan Morano, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters, be reinstated 
subject to the probationary terms of the May 16, 2014 Consent Agreement 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  

 
Ramey, Joshua, R.N. 385817 (CASE #11-4959) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that 
Ramey, Joshua, R.N. 385817 (CASE #11-4959), with the recommendation by 
Susan Morano, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters, be reinstated 
subject to the probationary terms of the May 18, 2014 Consent Agreement and 
the November 16, 20012 Addendum to the Consent agreement 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  

 
 

MOTION TO APPROVE  
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board accept the following approvals made by Susan Morano, Supervising 
Member for Disciplinary Matters: 

 
Neitzel, Nikki, R.N. 401163 (CASE #13-0602) – Approval to seek nursing 
employment. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  
  

 
MISCELLANEOUS MONITORING MOTIONS 
Tanner, Christina, P.N. 114472 (CASE #13-1860) 
Action: It was moved by Sheryl Warner, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board approve Bonnie Kirkpatrick RN, MS, retired nursing educator, to 
complete the Education Needs Assessment and Learning Plan for Tanner, 
Christina, P.N. 114472 (CASE #13-1860) per the terms and condition of the 
July 25, 2014 Consent Agreement. 
 
Motion adopted by majority vote of the Board members with Susan Morano 
abstaining.  

 
 
REPORTS TO THE BOARD 
 
Open Forum – Friday, November 21, 2014 at 1:30 p.m. 
There were no participants for Open Forum. 
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Board Committee on Advisory Group Appointments 

Continuing Education 
Action: it was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack 
that the Board appoint Susan Copeland, Pamela Dickerson, Pamela 
McCabe, Nancy McManus, and Terry Pope to the Advisory Group on 
Continuing Education for terms beginning January 1, 2015 and ending 
December 31, 2016. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board 
members. 
 
Dialysis 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Susan Morano, 
that the Board appoint Demetrius Cheeks and Lorrie Thompson to the 
Advisory Group on Dialysis, for terms beginning January 1, 2015 and 
ending December 31, 2016. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the 
Board members. 

 
Nursing Education 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that 
the Board appoint Cheryl Boyd, James Fell, Keri Nunn-Ellison, Juanita 
Reese Kline, Judi Spath, and Sandra Walker to the Advisory Group on 
Nursing Education, for terms beginning January 1, 2015 and ending 
December 31, 2016. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board 
members. 

 
Other Reports 

Summary of Nursing Education Program Annual Reports 
L. Emrich reviewed the Summary of Nursing Education Program Annual 
Reports and answered questions.  
 
NEALP Report 
L. Emrich reviewed the NEALP report. The awards made in 2014 totaled 
$1,036,500.  This compares to $616,500 in 2013; $502,500 in 2012; and 
$448,500 in 2011. In addition, 637 individuals were funded in 2014, as 
compared to 354 in 2013; 293 in 2012; and 236 in 2011. 

 
 Recommendations for NEALP Funding 

L. Emrich reviewed information related to NEALP funding. The Board 
agreed by general consensus to prioritize funding for post-graduate 
education to prepare future nursing faculty, with remaining funding 
designated for pre-licensure RN applicants, and no funding for pre-
licensure PN applicants. Board members discussed that these 
recommendations enable LPNs to apply for funds to continue their nursing 
education to become registered nurses. The recommendations will be 
provided to the Ohio Board of Regents. 
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GENERAL INFORMATION (FYI) 
The Board reviewed the general information items. B. Houchen noted that the FY 
2014 Report for Occupational Licensing and Regulatory Boards prepared by the 
Legislative Services Commission reported that the Board continues to generate a 
significant amount of surplus revenue. 
 
BOARD GOVERNANCE 
Nomination of Board Officers  
  
 President 

Action: Judith Church nominated Maryam Lyon for the office of President.  
  
 Vice-President 

Action: Brenda Boggs nominated Janet Arwood for the office of Vice-
President.  

 
Board Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters 
Action: Patricia Sharpnack nominated Susan Morano for Board 
Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters.  

 
Election of Board Officers  
 

The Board elected Maryam Lyon as President, Janet Arwood as Vice-
President, and Susan Morano as Board Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters. 

 
Appointment of Nursing Education Program Board Liaison 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the Board 
appoint Patricia Sharpnack as the Nursing Education Program Liaison to Board 
staff for the period of January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015.  Motion 
adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
Appointment of Advisory Group Chairs 
 
 Nursing Education 

Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
the Board appoint Patricia Sharpnack as Chair of the Advisory Group on 
Nursing Education for the period of January 1, 2015 through December 
31, 2015. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 

 
 Dialysis 

Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Susan Morano, 
that the Board appoint Maryam Lyon as Chair of the Advisory Group on 
Dialysis for the period of January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015. 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 

 
 Continuing Education 
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Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Janet Arwood, 
that the Board appoint J. Jane McFee as Chair of the Advisory Group on 
Continuing Education for the period of January 1, 2015 through December 
31, 2015. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 

 
Appointment of Board Hearing Committee 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Judith Church, that 
the Board appoint Lisa Klenke, Maryam Lyon, and J. Jane McFee to serve on the 
Board Hearing Committee, and Janet Arwood, Nancy Fellows, and Sheryl 
Warner as alternates, all serving for a term of one year, effective February 28, 
2015. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
The Board Hearing Committee will convene in 2015 on February 18, April 15, 
August 19, and October 21.  
 
Authorization for the Use of Hearing Examiners 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by Susan Morano, that the 
Board authorize the use of hearing examiners for hearings during the period of 
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015. Motion adopted by unanimous 
vote of the Board members. 
 
Authorization for the Board Supervising Member or President to Issue 
Notices of Immediate Suspension and Orders of Summary Suspension 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board authorize the Board Supervising Member For Disciplinary Matters, or the 
Board President, to issue notices of immediate suspension and orders of 
summary suspension for the period of January 1, 2015 through December 31, 
2015. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
Authorization for the Use of Signature Stamps and Electronic Signatures 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board authorize the use of signature stamps or electronic signatures of the Board 
President, Board Supervising Member For Disciplinary Matters, and Executive 
Director, by designated staff for the period of January 1, 2015 through December 
31, 2015. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
Authorization to Make Editorial Changes to Motions of the Board 
Action: It was moved by Susan Morano, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board authorize the Executive Director to make editorial changes to motions for 
the period of January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015. Motion adopted by 
unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
Authorization for Designated Staff to Sign AP and PIIP Agreements 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board authorize designated staff of the Alternative Program for Chemical 
Dependency and the Practice Intervention and Improvement Program to sign 
program contracts on behalf of the Board for the period of January 1, 2015 
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through December 31, 2015. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board 
members. 
 
Authorization for the Executive Director to Establish Standards of 
Employee Conduct 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Susan Morano, that 
the Board authorize the Executive Director to establish standards of conduct for 
employees of the Board, including reviewing, revising, and/or re-approving 
existing standards of conduct. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board 
members. 
 
Re-Appointment of Executive Director 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board re-appoint Betsy Houchen as Executive Director of the Ohio Board of 
Nursing.  Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
Designation of Hospitality Chair 
The Board designated Nancy Fellows as hospitality chair. 
  
2015 Board Meeting Schedule  
Board members discussed a change in scheduling for some of the 2015 Board 
meetings.   
 
Hotel for 2015 Board Meetings  
Instructions for making reservations for 2015 will be sent to Board members once 
dates for the 2015 meetings schedule are finalized.     
 
 
EVALUATION OF MEETING AND ADJOURNMENT 
On Thursday, November 20, 2014, the meeting adjourned at 2:35 p.m. On 
Friday, November 21, 2014, the meeting adjourned at 2:00 p.m. 
 
 
Maryam Lyon, MSN, RN 
President 
 
 
 
Attest: 
 
Betsy Houchen, RN, MS, JD 
Executive Director 
 

 


